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Preface

From Xiangyuan to Ceylon:

The Life and Legacy of the
Chinese Monk Faxian (337-422)

JINHUA CHEN

he fourth and fifth century were a crucial period for the ‘Sini-

fication’ process of Buddhism. In this period, Faxian {8
(337-422), a Buddhist monk from a certain Gong ## family in the
Xiangyuan F&1H County of Changzhi &7, Shanxi Province, exerted
profound influences on this process on many levels. As this anthol-
ogy will make it clear, Faxian’s legacy is not limited to him being a
wise master, a devoted Buddhist, a great traveller or an outstanding
translator. Rather, his true legacy is symbolic: Faxian lived on as a pe-
rennial symbol of perseverance daring to overcome any distance and
danger. Faxian is a spiritual monument that has inspired generations
of Buddhists, including Xuanzang and Yijing, to follow in his steps
to the West.

During Faxian’s time, China and India were connected only by a
treacherous route that became even harder to access as the sovereign-
ty of China splintered into southern and northern rules, whereas var-
ious kingdoms in Central Asia wedged between India and China fur-
ther obstructed a smooth passage between them. But no peril swayed
Faxian’s resolve to search vinaya texts: along with his fellow monks,
Faxian crossed a vast ocean of sands, ascended the Pamir Mountains,
voyaged through more than a dozen of foreign kingdoms and walked
thousands of miles before finally arriving in India. During the jour-
ney, Faxian’s travel companions disappeared one after another—they
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2 JINHUA CHEN

either fell victim to myriad hazards or returned to China intimidated
by the prospect of greater dangers ahead, leaving Faxian the sole pil-
grim soldering on in this dangerous journey.

In the sacred land of India, Faxian paid homage to the traces of
Buddha Sikyamuni and learned local languages and customs. But
above all, Faxian was in quest of Dharma. He collected Buddhist
classics and sought out prominent Buddhist masters, travelling to
places as far as Lanka-dvipa (the present-day Sri Lanka) in the Indian
Ocean. Even today we could still find Faxian’s traces in Sri Lanka.
They are memorial that behooves any Chinese and foreign beholder
to imagine and meditate on this great journey undertaken 1,600 years
ago. It was also in Sri Lanka where Faxian made his decision to return
to China: Faxian came across a silk fan and was overwhelmed by nos-
talgia towards his homeland. He was thus reminded of his original
intent in coming to India: to bring back the Indian Vinaya texts to
China. Compelled by his sense of responsibility, Faxian started his
return journey which he barely survived before returning to China in
412. He brought back an abundant collection of Indian classics and
images and dedicated the rest of his life to translating the texts and
to spreading the Dharma. Three centuries later, Xuanzang followed
in Faxian’s steps and performed a similar pilgrimage to India across
mountains and deserts. Xuanzang’s %% (600-664) subsequent
return and remaining career in China marked a period of incredible
progress for the cause of Chinese Buddhist translation. We can there-
fore say that the legacy of Faxian resides not solely in his personal
achievement but also in his posthumous status as a religious model
and a cultural emblem who possesses unmatchable spiritual appeal
among monastic and lay Buddhists alike.

The significance of Faxian also lies in his role as one of the earli-
est cultural ambassadors between India and China. We could find
Indian references to China as early as in the greatest Indian epic
poem Mahdbhdrata, written in the second century B.C. as well as
in its contemporaneous literature, proving that the two civilizations
separated by the great peaks of Himalayas had already commenced
feeble and difficult contacts before Buddhism arrived in China. Then
during the diplomatic excursion of Zhang Qian k% (164-114
B.C.), India and China only officially opened its portal to each other.
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From this point on, Chinese literature increasingly referenced India
as the two civilizations entered an epoch of vibrant cultural exchanges.
During this exchange, Buddhism played a vital role of catalyst. By
the end of the Eastern Han, Buddhism had spread from India to the
Chinese heartland through Central Asia and the modern-day Xinji-
ang area, carried along by central Asian merchants. After its arrival
in China, Buddhism quickly became a source of nourishment and
inspiration for the general populace inflicted with fear and despair
by numerous warfare during the dying years of the Han Dynasty. At
the beginning, it was only Indian and Central Asians who brought
Buddhist texts from the Indian subcontinent but soon Chinese Bud-
dhists, especially monks also joined this religious mission by travelling
to Central Asia and India. There, they paid homage to sacred sites
and searched masters and scriptures. Among these pilgrim-monks,
Faxian is the most well-known figure. He stayed in India for over
a decade before deciding to return to China. He brought back a
trove of Indian scriptures and would dedicate the rest of his life to
translating them. Faxian also left us with a travelogue Foguo ;i fhEIEC
(Record of the Buddhist Kingdom). This travelogue not only records
the politics, the religions and the social history of India at the time
but more importantly, it offers a high-resolution snapshot of India
at a specific point in time—a rare gem in the studies of India that
otherwise lacked a written tradition emphasizing detailed and pre-
cise historical documentation. From this point on, all India-bound
pilgrims and Dharma-seckers would follow the example of Faxian,
including pilgrims from foreign areas in the Chinese cultural sphere
such as Korean and Japan; they would all pilgrim to sacred Buddhist
sites and afterwards wrote a detailed record of the pilgrimage. In this
tradition comprising innumerable followers, Xuanzang is but one
example. Ultimately, however, it is their intrepid and eager spirit to
learn from foreign cultures that set them on the path of pilgrimage
in search of Dharma, which also obliged them to write the travel-
ogue. It seems therefore that the propagation of a religion not only
entails the circulation of trade, commerce and human resources, but
also that of culture. During the Tang Dynasty, India shared with
China its advanced astronomy and calendrical calculation. Indian
astronomers and mathematicians came to China in great numbers
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to share their scientific erudition while Indian physicians have healed
the ill of many Chinese people. Reversely, the Chinese technology
of papermaking and sugar-refining also reached India. This history
proves that civilizations could co-exist through exchange and mutual
learning, thereby enhancing the well-being of their respective people
rather than having to resort to conflicts and warfare. In our modern
time when the ‘civilization clash’ becomes increasingly a popular
discourse, we have all the more reasons to remember this symbiotic
relationship between China and India.

In the spirit of interculturalism as embodied by Faxian and his
followers, we hosted an international conference named ‘From
Xiangyuan to Ceylon: The Life and Legacy of the Chinese Bud-
dhist monk Faxian (337-422)’ from March 25 to March 29, 2017
in Faxian’s homeland, Xiangyuan, Shanxi Province. The conference
was hosted by the Mount Wutai Research Institute for Eastern
Buddhist Culture FZUIRTHHBCAENFEHE and co-hosted by
Research Center for the Study of Buddhist Texts and Art at Peking
University  JEEURZEEBULFE L EMHT7E 0,  King’s  College
London, the United Kingdom, also by the From the Ground Up
project based at the University of British Columbia (www.frogbear.
org). In total, thirty-three Buddhist scholars from thirteen countries
and regions attended the conference (sixteen from mainland China,
three from the United Kingdom, two each from Canada, Germany
and Korea and one each from Singapore, Australia, Thailand, New
Zealand, Sri Lanka, Hong Kong and Taiwan), making it a truly
international conference.

The conference assembled a relatively small group of scholars, but
each attendee was highly qualified and well prepared. The conference
performed a comprehensive survey on the Faxian studies during the
past century, specifically on Faxian’s life and his translated texts. Im-
portantly, the conference adopted a macroscopic viewpoint by plac-
ing Faxian against the historical backdrop of South, Central and East
Asia at the time. We used Faxian’s travelogue as a point of reference,
from where we incorporated the religious and sociological studies of
the entire Indian subcontinent and Sri Lanka during Faxian’s time,
thereby studying the microscopic historical phenomena in an area
that had only scarce historical records.
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Conference participants applied this methodology also to study-
ing the religions and societies in Central and East Asia during the
time of Faxian but in addition to studying this period synchronic-
ally, we also stretched out our discussion diachronically by studying
Faxian’s symbolic significance that exerted enormous posthumous
influences. As a perennial spiritual icon, Faxian commanded a
profound and enduring influence among Buddhist followers but he
also, through embodied actions, inspired an uncountable number
of Buddhists to follow him as role model. Even in our own times,
his influence could still be felt—in our very academic circle: Faxian
studies has brought a corollary impact on the studies of the Indian
subcontinent in general and challenged scholars in these fields to
rethink the academic conventions.

The majority of the conference papers are included in the collec-
tion Mount Xiantan and Faxian Culture: International Conference
Papers on the Life of the Chinese Monk Faxian (337-422) and His
Legacies {85 111 BURBEAL: WGTERE (337-422) HA V- BLiE #E B
Wt & X8 (edited by Miaojiang #97L, Chen Jinhua BRE#E, etc.,
Singapore: World Scholastic Publishers, 2019). In the preface, I intro-
duced each paper as well as papers not included in the collection. For
this English collection, we have included seven English articles and
six articles translated from Chinese, in order to present our confer-
ence outcomes to the English-speaking Buddhist scholars.

In general, this conference was marked by the following high-
lights. First of all, the research topics were diverse but also in-depth:
the conference concerned itself with the entire geographical sphere
touched by the influence of Faxian—from the Indian subcontinent,
Sri Lanka, Central Asia to the Chinese cultural zone, notably Japan;
at the same time, the conference also reached a depth of sophistica-
tion deserving a world-class academic conference. Secondly, we em-
ployed diverse and interdisciplinary methodologies. We used not only
the traditional methods that are common in historical, philological
and philosophical research, but also a linguistically diverse range of
primary sources (in addition to the classical Buddhist languages such
as Sanskrit, Pali and Tibetan, we used Burmese and Thai sources)
and secondary sources written in English, French, German and
Japanese. This linguistic resourcefulness is a research principle that
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we have been placing great emphasis on. Moreover, the present
volume also includes research outcomes that show technology-savvi-
ness and willingness to join the rising trend that uses technology for
the benefit of the Buddhist Studies research. Lastly, I feel compelled
to say that this international conference is the fruit of the collaboration
among thirty scholars from over ten countries and areas. It is a small
platform that we built with our meager ability to host the sharing
of knowledge among scholars from all over the world. Perhaps our
efforts would delight Faxian himself who was a global Dharma seeker
transcending the boundary of cultures. The present volume only
contains fragments of all the academic inspirations produced from
the conference, but we believe these fragments are the seeds that will
one day grow and bear dazzling academic fruits. Such is the goal that
guides the organization of every activity in the From the Ground Up
project; and knowing that this goal could come true is the greatest
reward to each of us in the organization team.

We also want to express our sincere gratitude to the Mount Wutai
Research Institute for Eastern Buddhist Culture and the Xiangyuan
municipal government whose support has made this publication pos-
sible. Mount Xiantan &% 11| sits to Mount Taihang’s east, its path
meandering, its precipice lofty and rugged, and its ranges layered one
behind the other in an infinite multitude. One could find in Mount
Xiantan handsome boulders, serene caves, vertiginous waterfalls and
verdant forests, all available for roving about and from where to take
in an expansive vista. The mountain had its name from the monastery
that it sheltered: the Xiantan Monastery 8% =F. A legend recorded
at the end of the Qing has it that the Xiantan Monastery was created
by the hatchet and chisel of divinities and beyond the craftsmanship
of human mortals. It was known as the heaven on earth and has
attracted a great number of literati and people of distinction.! As

' Jueluo Shiling & &EAME (d. 1747) of the Qing, Shanxi tongzhi LLITEHEE
[General Gazetteer of Shangxi], juan 169, Yingyin Wenyuan ge Siku quanshu
NS P9 43 ) [Wenyuan ge edition of the Complete Library in the Four
Branches of Literature] (Taibei: Taiwan Shangwu yinshu guan Z£i# BB EIE{H,
1986), vol. 548, p. 240b:
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for the origin of the monastery name, it came from the Mahdyina
scripture Lankdvatara-sitra which speaks of an immortal hall (xian-
tan) inhabited by enlightened sages.” The local legend tells that Faxian
from Xiangyuan has once stayed in the monastery, although time has
effaced any textual evidence confirming the legend.

EFAERGRIL A HL B ISE, SBELE R, A —RJEFR R, Sk
AMEAS, BN, Tl B3 ST B HRE, KERE, R
HESF. BB — A — K. — AT IR — R, BOb RERE, N4 IRF.
AAREEE TR, YIS R, AR, M. A SRR, K
A, REEE. T AES, SFABM, el BIER- BIRE - B R
ZVE IREAE B B A
Lankdvatara-sitra, translated by the Indian trepitaka master Bodhiruci ¥
$EWZ (d. 527) of the Northern Wei (386-534), under the Chinese title of R«
Lenggie jing ANHIES (T no. 671, 16: 1.514c7-15) records,

The Blessed One once stayed in the Castle of Lanka which is situated on

2

the peak of Mount Malaya on the great ocean... its boulders rugged, shel-
tering everywhere immortal halls, spirit chambers and grottos, filled with
countless jewels that are clear and transparent inside and out (so much so
that) the ray of sun and moon could penetrate them without being reflect-
ed. It was the place where numerous immortals and sages in the ancient
times comprehended the precious Dharma and obtained the way. —HFZAfil
BRI B ZRE R L T B ARk ....... Hgm B S A E RS
i, MECRE R, NMNIRL, H AR, RAREEE, EEdE e, A
LUNERFRES
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Mahasamghika and Mahayana:
An Analysis of Faxian and the
Translation of the Mabhasamghika
Vinaya (Chin. Mobe Sengqi Lit)

ZHAN RU 4
Peking University

Keywords: Faxian, Mahayana, Mahasamghika, Sengg: i, Wufen lii

Abstract: Faxian’s purpose in going to India in search of the Dharma
was to bring back the material missing from the Vinaya canon. He
brought back three Vinaya texts to China in total, namely, the Mobe
sengqi lii BEFIEHER [Mabasamghika Vinaya] (hereafter abbreviat-
ed to Sengqi i), the Sapoduozhong lii chao WE¥EZ W HYY [Annota-
tion to the Sarvastivadin Vinaya] and the Mishasai wufen 1t ID%E
F.571# [Five-Part Vinaya of the Mahi$asaka School] (hereafter abbre-
viated as Wufen lii), respectively. Why did he choose to translate the
Sengqi lii? Did it have something to do with the features of Sectarian
Buddhist thought? Was it related to Buddhist thought of the time?

This article raises and attempts tentative answers to these questions.

This paper was published in Hualin International Journal of Buddbist
Studies, 2.1 (2019): 302-24.

10 From Xiangyuan to Ceylon: The Life and Legacy of the Chinese Buddhbist monk Faxian (337-422):10-32
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Introduction

he beginning of the Faxian zhuan ERE [Account of Faxian]

states, ‘In the past, Faxian was in Chang’an and lamented that
there was material missing from the Vinaya canon.”* This statement
reveals his purpose for travelling to India. The scriptures which he
translated after returning to China have had a far-reaching impact.
Among them, the Buddha nature doctrine in the Da bannibuan
jing KIRIEES [Mabdparinirvana Sitra] played a critical role
in shaping the intellectual trends of the time. Tang Yongtong #%;
Y remarked in his Wei Jin Nanbei chao Fojiao shi B ra1L#]
fi#E [History of Buddhism during the Wei, Jin, Southern and
Northern Dynasties] that, ‘[He] was an important figure in the
establishment of a school of Chinese Buddhism.” Faxian’s purpose
in going to India in search of the Dharma was to bring back the
material missing from the Vinaya canon. He brought back three
Vinaya texts to China in total, namely, the Mobe sengqi lii {4
W [Mabasamghika Vinaya] (hereafter abbreviated to Senggi lii),
the Sapoduozhong lii chao TE¥EZ2 B ) [Annotation to the Sarvas-
tivadin Vinaya) and the Mishasai wufen 1i WIYFEF 574 [Five-Part
Vinaya of the Mahisasaka School] (hereafter abbreviated as Wufen
l7i), respectively.* Why did he choose to translate the Senggs /72 Did

Y Gaoseng Faxian zhuan, T no. 2085, S1: 1.857a6: IRBAETE R 2, WEHEIEHE.

> Tang, Fojiao shi, 267: BB 2 —K, 2R HE.

> Gaoseng Faxian ghuan, T no. 2085, 51: 1.864b17-25:
When Faxian first went in search of the Vinaya in the countries of north-
ern India, there were no written texts as they were passed orally from
master to disciple. He had to travel as far as Central India, where he ob-
tained a Vinaya at a Mahiayana monastery, the Mobe senggizhong lii. It was
the version practiced by the first great community when the Buddha was
in the world, the text of which had been passed down from the Jetavana
Vihara. Each of the eighteen sects had their own traditions, which were the
same in general but differing in various minor details, some being more
lenient and others stricter. However, this text was the most extensive and

complete among them. He also obtained a written copy of another Vinaya
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it have something to do with the features of Sectarian Buddhist
thought? Was it related to Buddhist thought of the time?

There have been many studies on Faxian. In terms of scripture
translation, he was recognised as an essential middleman in dissem-
inating Sanskrit scriptures to Chinese Buddhism. Jin Shenghe #7
AR indicates in his 1981 article that there are three noteworthy
points related to this. First, there were no important Vinaya texts in
China at the time. Second, Sanskrit texts were held as authoritative
from Faxian’s time onwards, as opposed to the Central Asian texts
held previously. Third, Faxian made written records of many orally
transmitted scriptures.* The 1985 work, Zhongguo fojiao shi
% [A History of Chinese Buddhism], edited by Ren Jiyu {£4&
AT et al.,, contains a section discussing the purpose and experience
of Faxian’s travels to India in search of the Dharma, as well as the
scriptures that he translated.” In Zhang Fenglei’s 5k 2005 paper,
the author proposes that the translation of the Mabdaparinirvana
Sttra brought back by Faxian directly promoted the integration
of Mahayina Prajiiaparamita and Parinirvina studies by Zhu
Daosheng 274 (355-434) and others. This in turn laid down the
foundational theoretical framework for the development of the en-
tirety of subsequent Chinese Buddhist thought. This was of import-
ant and epoch-making significance in the history of the development
of Chinese Buddhist thought.® Jiang Daren F#K{E: argues in his
2008 article that Faxian’s translations marked the beginning of the

in seven thousand verses, the Sapoduozhong lii, which was practiced by the
monastic community in this land of Qin. It was also orally transmitted
from master to disciple, and not written down as a text. IEBIARHAL, 1M
JERAEFEE, SRR, TS, BLUEW RO, TR BT
MNEEAS — A, R, i e IR ) R R AT, TARRIE RS &
BHAR, BERT/\ER, SARME, KEEARE, VIVINARE, SO BZE, HitbE
EFSERE. WA, ntTE, BEEZRAE, B ARG
CRE-RUMWINZ {EITTINEEIE SRS g Vs -

Jin, ‘Shilun Faxian’.

> Ren, Zhongguo fojiao shi, 585-603.

6

4

Zhang, ‘Faxian.’
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end of translating scriptures from Central Asian sources for use in
Chinese Buddhism. The direct injection of Indian Buddhist culture
strengthened Chinese Buddhism in terms of its systematisation and
completeness.” Dong Yonggang K[| opines in his 2010 paper that
the Vinaya texts brought back by Faxian helped to further complete
Chinese Vinaya studies and played a vital role in the construction
of monastic precepts and discipline in China.® Wen Jinyu %
presented a paper in the same year, where he examined the purpose
and significance of Faxian’s travel to India in search of the Dharma,
as well as the state of monastic precepts and discipline in China at the
time.” In his 2013 paper, Wang Bangwei FH#E discussed the state of
the transmission of monastic precepts and discipline in China before
Faxian’s journey to India and after he brought the scriptures back, as
well as studied details concerning the transmission of the Sengqz /i
and Wufen lii in China."” Furthermore, being an early translation,
the Sengq: 7 has been regarded as a valuable philological source, and
many in the field have paid due attention to its linguistic value."" In
addition, there have been studies focusing on features found in the
Sengqi lii. Long Yan HEZE and Chen Kaiyong BB 5 published their
2001 paper from a literary perspective, in which they examined the
literary value of the Senggi lii.'* Long Yan further examined this in
his 2003 paper, commenting that the Sengg: /7 contains more stories
of the Buddha’s past lives, and although the accounts found in the
various Vinaya texts are essentially the same, descriptions from the
Sengqi lii are more concise and vivid."

The above-mentioned studies indicate that Faxian’s historical con-
tributions and significance have been positively recognised by scholars.

Jiang, ‘Faxian.’
Dong, ‘Faxian’.
Wen, ‘Faxian’.
Wang, ‘Faxian’.
" Zhou, Mobe sengqi lii; Hu, Mobe sengqi lii; Zhang, Mobe sengqi lii; Wang,
Mobe sengqs lii; and Gu, Mobe sengqi lii.

2 Long and Chen, ‘Mobe sengqi lii’.

3 Long, ‘Mobe sengqi li’.
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These studies also provide a solid basis for the present paper to fur-
ther study in detail Faxian’s translation activities and his reasons for
doing these translations.

1. The most complete: Faxian’s reasons for translating the

Sengqi lii

In ‘Faxian yii fojiao jielii zai handi de chuancheng’, Wang Bangwei
mentions that although various precept texts had been transmitted to
China one after another before Faxian, they were all incomplete. This
was why Faxian travelled to the West in search of the Dharma.’* Ac-
cording to records in the Chu sanzang ji ji th =Jd=CEE [Compilation
of Notes on the Translation of the Tiipitaka], Faxian brought back
three Vinaya texts.” So, why did Faxian only translate the Senggs l7i2

* Wang, ‘Faxian’, 85.
5 Chu sanzang ji ji, T no. 2145, 55: 2.11c25-12a8:
The Bannibuan, in six fascicles (translated at Daochang Monastery
on the first day of the eleventh month of the thirteenth year of Yixi,
during the Jin) fRIETE/NE & (FRER T =4 +—H —HEL R,
The Fandeng nibuan jing, in two fascicles (presently lost) 77 EJE{HAS —
B(5H);
The Mobe sengqi lii, in forty fascicles (already included in the Vinaya
catalogue) BEFIEHCEE, PY+& (T AHESR);
The Senggi bigiu jicben, in one fascicle (presently lost) fEHKEE LA —

E(5H);
The Za apitan xin, in thirteen fascicles (presently lost) HEf] R0+ =4
(FH);

The Zazang jing, in one fascicle e AR —%;

The Yan jing (Sanskrit, not translated) #EAS(RESORFEH);

The Chang aban jing (Sanskrit, not translated) R348 (FEUARE);
The Za aban jing (Sanskrit, not translated) HEF 548 (R SOARGE);

The Mishasai lii (Sanskrit, not translated) 7P ZER (LA E);

The Sapoduo lii chao (Sanskrit, not translated) B2 HHD(RESORGE).
The Fo lii tianzhu ji in one fascicle i R 5l —4.
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The ‘Shi Lao zhi’ BE# & [Treatise on Buddhism and Daoism] from
the Wei shu $lE [Book of Wei] has the following passage:

The Vinaya texts he obtained were translated, but were unable to
be completely accurate. Arriving in Jiangnan, he then discussed
and edited them with the Indian meditation master Buddhabhadra.
It was the Sengg: l7i which was the most complete, and which was
received and is upheld by sramanas of the present day.

HFS e, MaRAERIE. 2700, HELRZ AN RERE 2, 5
Z KRR, KRN, 255 10Tz 1

Before starting his translation work at Daochang Monastery,
Faxian had already done some rough translations. In addition, he
conducted a careful examination with Buddhabhadra and came to
the conclusion that the Sengg: li was the most complete. Does ‘the
most complete’ KFAAT refer to the Senggi lii as a better text than
the Shisong lii +7f# [Ten-Recitations Vinaya] and Sifen /s P43
[Four-Part Vinaya]? Based on Akira Hirakawa’s Ritsuzo no kenkyi 13
B DHIFE [Vinaya Studies], we can give a timeline for the translations
of various Vinaya texts in China and the course of Faxian’s travel to
India in search of the Dharma, as follows:!”

Year Event

399 CE Faxian set out from Chang’an in search of the Dharma

404 CE Kumirajiva began translating the Shisong li

405 CE Faxian obtained the Mobe senggi lii and Sapoduo lii chao in Pataliputra
409 CE The translation of the Shisong lii was completed

Faxian received the Mishasai lii at Abhayagiri in the Kingdom of
Sinhala [Mount Fearless in Sri Lanka)]

410 CE Buddhayasas began translating the Sifen /i

16 Wei shu 114.1764.
7 Hirakawa, Ritsuzo no kenkyi, 133-58.
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412 CE Translation of the Sifen /i was completed
Faxian returned to China
416 CE Faxian began translating the Senggz /i
420 CE Faxian passed away
422 CE Huiyan # & and Zhu Daosheng translated the Waufen lii

Buddhabhadra played an important role in the evaluation of mo-
nastic precepts and disciple. Looking at accounts of his life, one story
in particular stands out that makes his evaluation very interesting.
Buddhabhadra was expelled from Kumarajiva’s Sangha in Chang’an
around 410 or 411 CE, and there are many theories concerning his
expulsion. Koho Chisan fMEHEE thought that there was opposition
between the two of them. Lii Cheng #i# proposed that there was
conflict between their respective disciples. Tang Yongtong further
argued that it was not only due to their disciples but also differences
in their theories.”® Liu Xuejun |52 suggested that relevant factors
include the struggle between imperial and monastic power."” Bud-
dhabhadra should have seen the completed translation of the Shisong
U in 409. If it was true that his theories were different to Kumara-
jiva’s, then it would be reasonable to conclude that Buddhabhadra
considered the Shisong lii incomplete. The Gaoseng Faxian zhuan
states, ‘the Sapoduozhong lii was practiced by the monastic commu-
nity in this land of Qin’* Gaoseng Faxian zhuan was composed
after Faxian had returned to China. Gaoseng zhuan w{G1% [Biogra-
phies of Eminent Monks] records that the bearer of the Shisong /i,
Punyatara, ‘entered the central area in his travels during the middle
of the Hongshi period of the pseudo-Qin’.*' Since Faxian set out for

'8 Liu, ‘Fotuobatuoluo’, 106; Tang, Fojiao shi, 216-20; L, Zhongguo foxue
yuanliu xuejiang, 76-77.

¥ Liu, ‘Fotuobatuoluo’, 123.

2 Gaoseng Faxian zhuan, T no. 2085, S1: 864b23-24: 2 B % M, AILE
bR A AT

2 Gaoseng zhuan, T no. 2059, 50: 2.333a16-17: {AZZ5A4G, =85 AB.
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India in the first year of Hongshi A%, he did not meet Punyatara.
Because of this, he thought that the Sapoduo l#i chao was not available
in China and therefore brought it back with him. It was only after he
had returned to China that he learned about the already completed
translation of the Shisong lii. Hence the statement that ‘the vinaya
was practiced by the monastic community in this land of Qin’.** This
should be the main reason for Faxian’s decision to not translate the
Sapoduo lii chao after bringing it back to China. As for the question
of whether Buddhabhadra had previously seen the Stfen /i, since the
date of his expulsion is uncertain, this cannot be determined. Howev-
er, considering that the translation of the Sifen /7 was completed in
412, it was highly possible that Faxian and Buddhabhadra had seen
the Sifen lii in 416.

Apart from the Sapoduo lii chao, the Wufen lii was also brought
back by Faxian. Therefore, it is clear that Faxian’s statement of ‘the
most complete’ was with reference to the Sifen li, Wufen li and

Shisong lii.

2. The Five Vinaya Texts: The Relationship between the Four
Vinaya Texts and the Sects

Faxian’s evaluation of the Senggi lii is seen from the statement, ‘Each
of the eighteen sects had their own traditions, which were the same in
general but differing in various minor details, with some more lenient
and others more strict. However, this text was the most extensive and
complete among them.”” It is clear that Faxian regarded the Sengqgi
U7 as the most complete text among the sectarian Vinaya texts. Why
did he have this view? Faxian zhuan contains the following passage
concerning this Vinaya:

2 Gaoseng Faxian zhuan, T no. 2085, S1: 864b24: ZRHUAR G 1T & L.
2 Tno. 2085, 51:864b21-23: HER T/, HAME, KEEARE, 28/NVNRFH,
SCH BHZE, (Hit B R R R
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One hundred years after the Buddha’s parinirvana, some Vaisali
bhiksus were incorrectly practicing the Vinaya. They made state-
ments concerning ten matters, saying that it was taught by the
Buddha. At that time, some arbats and bhiksus who upheld the
Vinaya, a total of seven hundred monastics, made a revision of the
Vinaya canon.

HhGEIER A, ARSELE, SR, RS, Sz,
PRI A ARTE, Rt bbb, PLA LA, it

Faxian knew that in the traditions of the Vinaya texts of
each sect, during the Council of Vaisali it was recorded that the
Mahasamghikas incorrectly practiced the Vinaya, and so seven
hundred monastics made a new revision of the Vinaya canon.
Furthermore, fascicle 33 of the Senggi lii clearly indicates that the
Mahasimghika sect came about as a result of the Council of Seven
Hundred. Fascicle 40 of the Senggr li siji fEHERFARD [Private
Notes on the Mahdsamghika Vinaya] explains that the term ‘Mohe
sengqi’ just means Mahasamghika. It is apparent that Faxian knew
that this Vinaya was a Mahasimghika Vinaya. Faxian and Bud-
dhabhadra’s evaluation of the monastic precepts and discipline was
based on contrasting it with the other Vinaya texts. What criteria
did Faxian use to conclude that the Sengg: /7, which came from the
‘Vaisali bhiksus [who)] were incorrectly practicing the Vinaya’, was
more suitable for the monastics of his time? The following section
examines each Vinaya in turn, utilising the Y7bu zonglun lun 5E
s [Treatise on the Tenets of the Sects] and other texts. This analy-
sis will be conducted from the perspective of each Vinaya’s sectarian

* Gaoseng Faxian ghuan, T no. 2085, 51: 862a9-12.

» Mobe sengqi lii, T no. 1425, 22: 40.548b23-25:
Then they held a vote. There were a great many votes for this communi-
ty, and because there were a great many members of that community they
were named ‘Mahisimghika’. Mahasimghika means ‘great community’. 2
EATE, WAREE L, DURZW, WA A . BRI, KR
.
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affiliation in order to discover why Faxian regarded the Sengqi li as
the most complete.

The Shisong lii belongs to the Sarvastivada sect and it branched
out from the Sthaviras three hundred years after the Buddha’s pa-
rinirvana. The Wufen lii belongs to the Mahisasaka sect, branching
out from the Sarvastivada three hundred years [after the Buddha’s
parinirvanal. Belonging to the Dharmagupta sect, the Sifen /i
branched out from the Mahiéasaka three hundred years [after the
Buddha’s parinirvianal. The Mahavamsa difters as to the division
of these sects, and states that the Mahiéasaka branched out from
the Sthavira, and that the Sarvastivada and the Dharmagupta then
branched out from the Mahi$asaka.*

Regardless of which record we accept, it is evident that the
Shisong i, Sifen li and Wufen lii came from the same line of trans-
mission and that their differences are subtle. The sectarian basis of
these three Vinaya texts is the Sarvastivada, which held the position
that all conditioned and unconditioned dharmas really exist.” The
Mahisasaka held the position that ‘past and future dharmas are not
existent, while present and unconditioned dharmas are existent’.”®
Daoxuan #'H (596-667) states in his commentary that, “Those who
do not construct the sign of earth, or the signs of water, fire, wind,
or the signs of space or consciousness, are called the Mahisasaka. It
means non-attachment to contemplation of existents or non-exis-
tents.”” They focused more on the practice of contemplative meth-
ods. Although the Dharmagupta held the position that all dharmas

*  Hirakawa, Yindu Fojiao shi, 114.

7 Yibu zonglun lun, T no. 2031, 49: 1.16a25-26:
That is, in the Sarvastivada, all existents can be subsumed into two catego-
ries: one, name; two, form. Past and future entities also really exist. #5—V]
AMEERAE, &, —4 > O BERKMITEA.

2 Yibu zonglun lun, T no. 2031, 49: 1.16c26-27:
That is, past and future dharmas are not existent, while present and uncon-
ditioned dharmas are existent. FHAAE R KB, BIfEELEA.

2?2 Sifen lii hanzbu jieben shu xingzong ji, X no. 714, 39: 1.727a16-17: At

B, 7K~ K~ JEAH, B2, 2 GRTPEE) . WX (B ARELD .
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exist, they still emphasised the Mantra and Bodhisattva canons, and
also included Hinayana teachings. The Yibu zonglun lun contains
the following statement on this sect’s viewpoint: ‘Although the liber-
ation of the buddhas and those of the two vehicles is the same, their
holy path is different.”® Nagarjuna’s Shizbu piposha lun +{EMLETD
i [Dasabbumika Vibbasa) states that the liberation of buddhas and
pratyekabuddhas is the same, but their meditative concentrations are
different.’" Theories in the Dharmagupta sect and Prajidparamaita
thought are mutually compatible, and this is why Sengzhao {45
(384-414) highly praised the Sifen li in the preface he wrote for
the text. He thought that the terminology in the Shisong lii was
incomplete and caused confusion among scholars. He commented
that, ‘Now, the Vinaya canon is clear, the right teachings are lucid,
they can benefit the spirit and can remove perplexity.”** In addition,
Daoxuan stated in his commentary that, “The Four-Part Vinaya
thoroughly elucidates the Buddha vehicle’,”® and that this text is

3 Yibu zonglun lun, T no. 2031, 49: 1.17a25: 51—, Rt —, MEE .
3V Shizhu piposha lun, T no. 1521, 26: 1.20b9-15:
Question: The sravakas, pratyekabuddbas and buddhas all reach the other
shore. Are there any differences in their liberation? fH (¥ ~ kS ~
ik, (BN, TR A 2RI
Answer: This matter should be given an analytical answer. In terms of being
liberated from afflictions, there is no difference. Because of this liberation
they enter into nzrvana without any remainder. With respect to this there
is also no difference, as there is no characteristic. However, the buddhas are
liberated from the profound obstructions to dhyina, and liberated from
the obstructions to all dbarmas, which is different from the srivakas and
pratyekabuddhas. This cannot be fully described, and they are indescribable
by any metaphor. & H 2 EE 7771, TRsHEIES AR, 2rhfzml, K2
fiEehiE, AJRERTEAR, R RN, A, (HEk R E TR E R, —V)
TR, A FE RS Bh, A 2R, JERRANEE, AR ] DU 2y L.
2 <Sifen lii xu’, Tno. 1428, 22: 1.567b14-15: SRR, IEHBHE ~ AT LA
o~ AT DA
3 Sifen lii shanbu suiji jiemo shu jiyuan ji, X no. 728, 41: 3. 261a22: P457 1]
GES
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superior as it contains the doctrines of both Hinayana existence and
Mahayana emptiness.

In chapter six of his Ritsuzo no kenkys, Akira Hirakawa “FJI15
(1915-2002) compared the Senggi lii with other Vinaya texts from
the Sthavira tradition by conducting a comprehensive analysis of
their compositional structure and content. He concluded that the
most prominent feature of the Sengg:s /7 is that, unlike the Sifen
ldi, Wufen lii and Shifen Ui, it contains a large amount of scriptural
quotations and past life stories of the Buddha. Hence, the Sengqz /i
is more interesting and engaging to read than the others. Long Yan
comments that descriptions of the accounts in the Sengqz /i are more
concise and vivid in comparison to the Sifen [.>* It is clear that by
having more narrative content and less admonishing sermons, the
Sengqi 14 was more easily accepted by the Chinese monastics. In her
article on the Senggr /i, Longlian F&#E (1909-2006) mentioned that
this Vinaya text was upheld by the Mahisamghika, and its Dharma
teachings are the same as that of the Mahasamghika point of view. Its
content has the same flavour of the Mahayana sztras and reflects the
nascent formation of the Mahayana Dharma teachings.” In terms of
what is permitted and prohibited in the monastic precepts and disci-
pline, the Sengg: lii is clearly more lenient.

From the perspective of examining the features of sectarian Bud-
dhism, in contrast with the other three Vinaya texts, the Sengqi li
has a closer association with the Mahayana, is more literary, is more
lenient in terms of what is permitted and prohibited in the monastic
precepts and discipline, and was more easily accepted by Chinese mo-
nastics. These should be the reasons why Faxian regarded the Senggi
U7 as the more complete text.

34

Long, ‘Mobe sengqi lii’, 56.

35

Longlian, ‘Sengqi I&v’, 226.
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3. Teaching according to Circumstances: The Transmission and
Practice of Chinese Monastic Precepts and Discipline

The above section briefly discussed the sectarian affiliations of each
of the Vinaya texts and their respective viewpoints. Although the
Sengqi li has more associations with the Mahayana, if it was not able
to adapt to Chinese Buddhism, then Faxian would not have said that
it ‘was received and is upheld by sramanas of the time’. So, what was
the climate for Chinese Buddhism at the time?

According to monastic records, during the Jiaping 5%V era (254
253) of the Cao Wei H#} state (220-266), Dharmakala translated
the Senggy jiexin AL [Heart of the Mabdsamghika Precepts] at
Luoyang. Later he translated the Dharmaguptaka sect’s procedures
for receiving precepts, in Zhengyuan 1EJT era (254-255).3 This was
the beginning of monastic precepts and discipline in China. The
Bigiuni zhuan LLEJE(# [Biographies of Bhiksunis] records that the
Sengqi ni jiemo TEHRIEIBIE [Mabdasamghika Bbiksuni Karman] and
the Jieben A [Precept Text] were translated at Luoyang in the first
year of Shengping J+F- (357).”” According to the Chu sanzang ji ji,
the Shisong lii bigiu jieben +aHEEL A [Ten-Recitations Vinaya
Bbhiksu Precept Text] and the Bigiuni jieben tLEJEFA [Bhiksuni
Precept Text] were translated in Guanzhong B during the reign of
Emperor Jianwen of the Eastern Jin (371-372).%* Also, the Binaiye
B3R [Vinaya] was translated at Chang’an in the nineteenth year of
Jianyuan #7¢ during the Eastern Jin (383).

By observing the translations of Precept Texts, we can see that

% Gaoseng ghuan, T no. 2059, 50: 1.324c15: ‘Dharmakala’ means ‘Dharma
time” EATHGE, It ZRIK.

7 Bigiuni ghuan, T no. 2063, 50: 1.934c22-23.

3% Chu sanzang ji ji, T no. 2145, 55: 2.10a23-29:
The Shisong bigiu jieben, in one fascicle (also known as the Shisong dabigiu
jze). One text in the right is of one fascicle. During the time of Jin Emperor
Jianwen, the Western s7amana Dharma held and recited the foreign text,
and Zhu Fonian translated it. T3t A —& (M HaiktL ) . £
—86. NL—&. BE SRR, PEIBIPM 2. REmAA. g .
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the system of monastic precepts and discipline in China at the time
was chaotic. However, they all fall under the two systems of the
Shisong lii and Sengqi lii, whereas the Sifen [ had only transmitted
methods for receiving the precepts, and the Wufen lii was not yet
in circulation. From the perspective of traditions, propagating the
Sengqi lii and Shisong lii would have been more easily accepted by
Chinese monastics at the time. This point was further confirmed
later on in Buddhist history. For a period of time after its translation,
the Shisong lii became the most widespread Vinaya. Tang Yongtong
commented that, ‘Apart from the Shisong li, there were effectively
no other Vinaya studies in the South during the Song period. This
was even more so during the Qiliang period.””” Even up until the Qi
and Liang dynasties, Sengyou 8 (445-518) still wrote about the
Shisong Il and praised it highly. Daoxuan stated in the Xu gaoseng
zhuan @ fGE [Extended Biographies of Eminent Monks] that,
‘At the time, the most highly regarded was the Senggz, but the Sifen
was occasionally practiced.”*® During the Sui and Tang dynasties, the
Sengqi lii was once widespread. It was only after three generations of
propagation by Daoytin A% (d.u.), Zhishou & (567-635) and
Daoxuan during the Tang dynasty that the Szfen /i became popular,
replacing the Sengg: lii.

In order to explain them, the propagation and transmission of
monastic precepts and discipline required mutually compatible
scriptural thought. For instance, when Daoxuan was propagating the

The Bigiuni dajie, in one fascicle. One text in the right is of one fascicle.
During the time of Emperor Jianwen of the Jin, the szamana Shi Sengchun
received the foreign text in Kusinagara of the Western Regions of. He
brought it to Guanzhong and had Zhu Fonian, Dharmadhi and Huichang
translate it together. {-Faftb A ) —&, A HaliAREELK ), H—
. N—&, Bf-GEIR, TsbrIe s, R, 2. (thije
Kk ) —&, fi—88, FL—&, BHESCHIE, IPIRRGAL JAPEEH K155
A, BIBAP MR - B IR,

3 Tang, Fojiao shi, 455: P JTTEARMER € 15 ) b, AR, FRLHA.

0 Xu gaoseng zhuan, T no. 2060, 50: 22.621a3—4: TARFH T (54K ), TAER

TCMEm ).



24 ZHAN RU ##40

Sifen lii, he adopted the ‘Consciousness-Only Perfect Teaching’ (M
B [AIZX) viewpoint to explain the contents in the Vinaya texts, resolv-
ing various problems found in the Vinaya texts. What was the trend
of Chinese Buddhist thought at the time?

At that time in China, there were two main Buddhist groups
in the Later Qin and Eastern Jin. Kumarajiva (344-413) estab-
lished the Xiaoyao yuan %#%[E in the Later Qin for translating
scriptures, disseminating Mahayana Prajiiaparamita studies and
propagating Nagarjuna’s Madyamaka doctrine. Before Kumarajiva,
Prajiiaparamita studies had already started to flourish in China,
forming the ‘six houses and seven schools.” Kumarajiva ‘brought
about new systems of interpretation and arguments for doctrines,
such as dharmas being empty of nature’.*" This established a solid
foundation for later Chinese Buddhism. Through society, profound
discussions were a popular trend, and Prajiiapiaramita studies devel-
oped rapidly and also brought up many questions. These questions
can be seen from a series of letters exchanged between Huiyuan &
% (334-416) and Kumirajiva: Huiyuan consulted Kumirajiva on
issues relating to nirvana, such as the dharma body, dharma nature
and so on. However, it was clear that Kumarajiva’s replies did not
satisfy Huiyuan.** This indicates that Huiyuan, as a native Chinese
thinker, had begun to reflect on the problems brought about by
Prajiiagparamita studies.”® In the thirteenth year of Yixi FEER (417),
Faxian translated the Da bannibuan jing.** This had a tremendous
impact in Buddhist circles in China. A group of eminent monks
in Jiankang @k rapidly shifted from the doctrine of ‘emptiness of

nature in the Prajiidparamita’, to ‘wondrous existence in the Nzr-

1 Ren, Zhongguo fojiao shi, 324.
2 Jinmoluoshi fashi dayi WSEEFEATILAIRKFE [The Grand Teachings of
Kumirajiva], 3 fascicles, T'no. 1856, vol. 45.

# Zhang, ‘Huiyuan Jiumoluoshi zhizheng’, 74.

# Lidai sanbao ji, T no. 2034, 49: 7.71b7:
The Da bannibuan jing in six fascicles was translated in the thirteenth year
of Yixi at Lord Xie Sikong’s Xie Shi Daochang Monastery. { KMJETHAS )
TN, TR =4, R A A S .
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vana Sutra’. Zhang Fenglei remarks that, “Those who had previously
paid particular attention to problems concerning Dharma nature,
the Dharma body and so on, for instance, Daosheng, Huirui =&Y
(355-439), Huiyan, Huiguan Z# (366-436) and others, quickly
shifted from Prajidaparamita studies to Nirvana Sitra studies, and
they became the earliest masters of the Nirvana Sutra.’*

During the time when the doctrine of emptiness of nature in the
Prajiidparamita was so prominent, the Shisong li, a Vinaya that
tends towards real existence in the three periods of time, was clearly
incompatible with Chinese thought. Meanwhile in the land of Jin,
what were Huiyuan and others’ viewpoints on the monastic precepts
and discipline? Qu Dacheng J#i K points out that Huiyuan ‘under-
stood the spirit and essence of the monastic precepts and discipline,
not only in regulating behaviour and speech, but also benefiting prac-
tice. Hence, he responded to disciples’ questions by inferring from
this principle.”* Huiyuan’s view on monastic precepts and discipline
should have mainly been based on actual practices, rather than being
confined by the letter of the precepts alone. What standards did Hui-
yuan use for his practice of the monastic precepts and discipline?

In the early Eastern Jin, monks specialising in meditation, like
Zhu Sengxian 2§ (2222-321), Zhu Tanyou 22k (2852-383),
Zhi Tanlan X2 (341-423) and others, fled to the south to avoid
warfare, and began disseminating meditation teachings in the
south.”” Huiyuan, the leader of Buddhism in the land of Jin, began to
deemphasise meditative contemplation. In the ‘Lushan chu Xiuxing
fangbian chan jing tongxt’ JELIHEEITTTE#AHT [A General
Preface to the Sitra of the Cultivation of Expedient Meditations
Translated on Mount Lu], Huiyuan notes,

Every time he regretted the transmission of the great teaching to the
East, the art of meditation was neglected, the three karmas were un-
systematic, and this path was abandoned. Just now Kumirajiva has

% Zhang, ‘Faxian’.
* Qu, ‘Lushan Huiyuan’, 68.
7 Gaoseng zhuan, ‘Xichan pian’ H#%R [Section on Cultivating Mediation].
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propagated the teaching of A¢vaghosa, which has this task. Although
this path is not yet integrated, it is like a holding a mountain in a

bushel.

FMERBOR, FBUUTE, SR, WralhE, SRS EE SIS
Pivatt, Ty A R, SEHAE R R, 2R AR — .

After all, Kumirajiva was not a meditation specialist, and his
meditation teachings tended toward the theoretical. Buddhabhadra
was ‘well-known for meditation and Vinaya’,*” and because of this
Huiyuan invited him to Lushan to translate the Vinaya texts. A year
later, he went to Daochang Monastery ##5<F to assist Faxian in
translating scriptures. It is clear that Huiyuan’s practice was centred
on meditative cultivation. Pan Guiming ##£H] even went as far as to
say, ‘Huiyuan can be credited with the establishment of advocating
cultivation with equal emphasis on calm and insight.”>® Faxian and
Huiyuan had met once before.’ Qu Dacheng believes that Huiyuan
was also an influencing factor in Faxian’s choice of translating the
Sengqi lii.>* Therefore, we could say that practicality was Faxian’s
guiding principle for which text to translate. It is clear that the Sengg:
17 was more compatible with the circumstances of the time.

At the time, Prajiiaparamita studies were unable to fully resolve

% Chu sanzang ji ji, T no. 2145, 55: 9.65c28-66a2.

¥ Gaoseng zhuan, T no. 2059, 50: 2.334c7: LR 4.

0 Pan, Zhongguo Fojiao sixiang shi, 213.

U Guang hongming ji, T no. 2103, 52: 15.199b10-12:
When the monk Faxian went to Jetavana, he said that the shadow of the
Buddha was particularly mystical. On a cliff wall in a deep canyon, it ap-
peared as if the image was still there, stately, dignified and majestic, com-
plete in all its marks and secondary features. It is not known when it began
or when it will end, as it is always bright and clear. When the Dharma
master of Lushan heard of this he was delighted. %8 A\ F BKTE, Bl
IR 2B aT, WRIEEE, FAFE, BT, i RE, AR, B A
TEEOR, T L3 e JRL T 2.

2 Qu, ‘Lushan Huiyuan’, 62.
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many questions raised by Chinese monastics, and under such cir-
cumstances Nirvana Sitra studies grew rapidly. Huiyuan was the
chief among the group of eminent monks who tended towards the
practice of meditation. In comparison with other Vinaya texts, the
Sengqi l7 had already been transmitted to China, and was also more
practical. These should be why Faxian said that it was ‘upheld by

Sramanas of the present day.’

Conclusion

Faxian chose to translate the Senggi /i instead of the other two
Vinaya texts because, in comparison to the other two, it had distinct
Mahayana qualities. The Sapoduo lii chao was a Vinaya text be-
longing to the Sarvastivada school, which holds the position of real
existence in the three periods of time. This was clearly incompatible
with the Prajiapiaramita studies trend at the time. Furthermore,
Kumarajiva and others had already fully translated the Shisong
lii. Therefore, Faxian gave up the opportunity of translating the
Sapoduo lii chao. Looking at the transmission of monastic precepts
and discipline in China, the Sengg: /7 was implemented early on, and
was more easily accepted by the Chinese than the Wufen lii. Bud-
dhabhadra and Huiyuan’s emphasis on practicality was an important
factor in Faxian’s choice to translate the Sengg: /7. All in all, Faxian’s
choice of translating the Sengqi lii instead of the Wufen lii was based
upon the transmission of Buddhism at the time and the emphasis on
practice, therefore he chose a more practical Vinaya, the Sengq: lii.
This Vinaya was disseminated widely before the early Tang dynasty.
It also reflected the characteristics of Chinese Buddhism at the time,
when monastic precepts and discipline were initially transmitted, by
not being confined to complex terminology and taking practicality as
the primary criterion.
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eth centuries. It will contextualize the text in the emulating historicist
approach of the time which, I would claim and hope to show, led to
a certain marginalization of the Record due to the typical ideological
parameters inherent in the positivist and historicist interpretation
of sources, such as the idea of authenticity and reliability through
authorship and through the information given in the source. In this
context, Faxian’s Record had the disadvantage of being relatively
short, restricted in terms of geographical range, and being linked to
an author about whom not much was known. As a consequence,
Faxian’s Record was and is mostly used in a complementary way to
either corroborate pieces of information from other sources—mainly
from Xuanzang’s Da Tang Xiyu ji which had become the main
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espite the attention Faxian %8 (337-422) and his record, the
Foguo ji WHEIEE (or Gaoseng Faxian zhuan SSIEHE) has
experienced in a little bit more than two decades by the publication
of five translations into Western languages (English, German, Italian,
French, Spanish), the author and his text are, without any doubt, not
as well-known as the two Chinese Buddhist travellers of the Tang
period, Xuanzang 2% (602-664) and Yijing #&/% (635-713), and
their works. As a matter of fact, the number of translations of the
Foguo ji in the last twenty years or so is at odds with the importance
given to the text in scholarly literature, particularly compared with
the number of citations of Xuanzang and his Record, the Da Tang
Xiyn ji RIEVGIRGEL or Record of the Western Regions of the Great
Tang. One of the reasons for this imbalance does not only lie in the
brevity of Faxian’s text but also in the supremacy that Xuanzang’s
Record attained under the influence of the historicist-positivist
ideology of nineteenth century scholarship. But there are also other
reasons for the intensive retranslation of the text in the nineteenth
and early twentieth centuries, which James St. André has identified
as a rivalry between national traditions of Oriental Studies (British vs.
French) and inside of Chinese Studies (academic vs. non-academic:
Giles, Legge vs. Beal; Oxford vs. Cambridge: Legge vs. Giles), and the
professionalization of Chinese Studies/Sinology as an academic disci-
pline with the attempt to correct and improve previous translations.’
The ‘renaissance’ of translations of the Foguo ji in the last decades
may share some of the earlier reasons—for myself I would admit the
digestible length of the text and the interest in the reconstruction of
the history of Buddhism in Central Asia and South Asia/India—but
the spread of languages already shows that there seems to have been
the idea of making the text accessible to readers of different western
languages like German,> Spanish,® Italian,* and French,’ while the

St. André, ‘Retranslation as argument’, 69.
Deeg, Das Gaoseng-Faxian-Zhuan.
Bellerin, £l viaje de Faxian.

Bianci, faxian.

Drege, Faxian.
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slightly earlier translation by Li Rongxi was part of the broader English
Tripitaka translation project funded by the Numata Foundation.

In order to give a historical ‘skeleton’ for the development of the
study of Faxian’s text and other Chinese Buddhist travelogues in the
early period of Buddhist Studies,” I start with a list of translations
made of these sources in the nineteenth century and at the beginning
of the twentieth century from which it becomes clear that the Foguo
jZ was not only the first record to be translated but also the one which
was translated most frequently (Table 1):

TABLE1 List of translated Chinese Buddhist travelogues.®

Year Scholar(s) Title

1836 Abel Rémusat Foe-Koue-Ki

1848 J. W. Laidlay The Pilgrimage of Fa Hian. From the
French Edition of the ‘Foe Koue Ki’

1853 Stanislas Julien Histoire de la vie de Hiouen-Thsang

1857-1858 Stanislas Julien Meémoires sur les contrées occidentales

1869 Samuel Beal Travels of Fah-Hian and Sung-Yun

1877 Herbert A. Giles Fa-Hsien: A Record of the Buddbistic
Kingdoms

1884 Samuel Beal Si-Yu-Ki (including translations of Faxian
and Song Yun)

1886 James Legge A Record of Buddbistic Kingdoms

1888 Samuel Beal The Life of Hiuen-Tsiang

1894 Edouard Chavannes Mémoire composé & ’époque de la Grande

Dynastie T'ang sur les religienx éminents

¢ Li, “The Journey of the Eminent Monk Faxian’.

7 The present article is, in a way, a continuation of Deeg, “The historical

turn’, focusing on Faxian and the Foguo ji.

8 Translations of Faxian’s Fogno j marked in grey.
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1895 Sylvain Lévi & Edouard ~ ‘L’itinéraire d’Ou-K'ong (751-790)’
Chavannes

1896 Takakusu Junjiro A Record of the Buddhist Religion

1903 Edouard Chavannes ‘Voyage De Song Yun’

1904-1905 Thomas Watters On Yuan Chwang’s Travels

1923 Herbert A. Giles The Travels of Fa-hsien (retranslation)

1938 Walter Fuchs Huei-chao’s Pilgerreise

As can be clearly seen, Faxian’s Foguo ji has been (re)translated into
English five times while Xuanzang’s Da Tang Xiyu ji was only once
translated into French and into English. Other texts as well have only
received one translation into a Western language.

One of the deficiencies of dealing with and using the so-called
pilgrims’ records in general is that they rarely are seen in their cultural
(spatial) and historical (time) context. By this I mean that their Chi-
nese origin and setting is often neglected or misrepresented in favour
of their assumed historical value as descriptions of Central Asia or
India. The texts are often treated as if they are referring to a timeless
India, somewhere between the lifetime of the Buddha and the authors’
own time. The neglect of Faxian’s Foguo ji as a historical source on the
one hand, and its attraction as an object of translation on the other
hand, reflects this insofar as the historians and archaeologists were con-
tent with Xuanzang’s more detailed record and its contents for almost
any period of time in the history of Indian Buddhism. Rarely did they
use the two texts, authored more than two hundred years apart from
each other, as means for a consequent diachronic reconstruction of
Buddhist history. Normally, when Faxian does not agree with Xuan-
zang, the former’s deficiency was referred to in order to explain the
discrepancy instead of looking for the reason of such differences.

As is well known, the first translation of the Foguo ji into a West-
ern language,” in fact the first translation of a Chinese text at full

? For an overview of the translation history of the text see Drege, Faxian, xx.
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length and with a commentarial apparatus since the Jesuits’ activities
started about two centuries earlier, was undertaken by the first chair
of Sinology at the University of Paris, Abel Rémusat (1788-1832).
The translation was published posthumously, ‘revised, completed
and enlarged by new explanations’,’® by the two Orientalists Julius
Heinrich Klaproth (1783-1835) and Ernest Clerc de Landresse
(1800-1862). In Indological matters Rémusat, Klaproth and de
Landresse did occasionally consult and were informed by the illustri-
ous French Orientalist Eugene Burnouf (1801-1852)." According
to de Landresse’s ‘Introduction” Rémusat originally also wanted to
produce translations of Song Yun’s and Xuanzang’s record,"” but
considered Faxian’s to be preferable in terms of importance for the
historical reconstruction of Buddhism:

Fi Hian, Soung yun and Hiuan thsang have all three come through
the same regions, one century apart from each other. Their records
present for different and well-defined periods details, often similar
and sometimes different, which, if compared and discussed, deter-
mine very important points of the religious chronology and provide
many valuable pieces of information about the history and geogra-
phy of Hindoustan in the Sth, 6th and 7th centuries. But the state of
Buddhism and of the whole of Asia at the time of Fi Hian make the
record of the latter particularly suitable and have led M. Rémusat to
give it a preference over the other two which it not only deserves be-
cause of its earlier date. Then, as a matter of fact, India seems to have
gone beyond its borders as it were. She was wherever Buddhism had
taken hold, and nevertheless this sect, while expanding widely, still
preserved its influence of fourteen centuries in the places from which
it had originated. In Central India the sect had not lost, according to
Fi Hian, any of its superiority over Brahmanism; if adherents of the
latter had removed it from some regions the practice and the ceremo-
nies of Buddhism, the advantages granted its followers, had for this

% ‘revu, complete, et augmenté d’éclaircissements nouveaux’.

11 See de Landresse’s ‘Introduction’ (xx).

12 De Landresse’s ‘Introduction’, xliv.
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reason not stopped to exist, and Benares, nowadays so famous as an
old school of wisdom of the brahmins, was populated by Samanéens
(sramana). In contrast, the report of Soung yun and the one of
Hiuan thsang witness the supremacy which the brahmins had finally
achieved in the 6th and 7th centuries, and the correspondent decline
of their adversaries in the middle, western and northern regions of
Hindoustan.'

According to de Landresse, Rémusat himself had read a
‘Mémoire’ to the Académie d’Inscriptions in Paris, the most promi-
nent academic institution in France, in the year 1830 during which
he highlighted eight more general historical conclusions drawn from
the Foguo ji:

1. Buddhism and with it Indian practices and language'* were
established in Central Asia (“Tartarie centrale’ = Chinese
Turkestan);

2. Buddhism was dominant in the north-western regions of
India (Gandhira);

3. Central India (Gangetic plain) was the homeland of Bud-
dhism where the Buddha had lived and preached;"

4. in Central India Buddhism was in opposition to Brahmanism
and dominated it since its historical origin;"®

* De Landresse’s ‘Introduction’, xliv (translation Deeg; I have kept the trans-

literation of the Chinese in the original and not transferred it into the modern
standard Pinyin).

4 Rémusat calls this ‘la langue Fan’ (£), by which he means both Prakrit and
Sanskrit. Sykes however translates ‘Sanskrit’ with a rather absurd note attached
(Sykes, ‘Notes on the Religious, Moral, and Political State of India’, 256, note
1): ‘[Rémusat] here necessarily means Brahmanical writings, for the Mahawanso
(the Pali chronicle Mahavamsa; MD) was unknown to him.’

> Rémusat wrongly situated Kapilavastu between Lucknow and Oudh and
claimed that the Buddha was active only in regions north of the Ganga.

16

Rémusat here follows the Chinese sources and locates the Buddha in the
tenth century BCE.
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5. Buddhism had reached Bengal and spread all the way to the
mouth of the Gangi;

6. Buddhism had also spread to the South, into the Dekhan
range, at an early point;

7. Ceylon was dominated by Buddhism;

8. Buddhist texts were available in all these regions mentioned,

and they were written in either Sanskrit or Pali'”."®

It is obvious that all these points were very well recognised and ac-
cepted in the second half of the nineteenth century, and the Foguo ji
had done its service for establishing these as facts.

The Orientalist circles, particularly British scholars working in
and on India, reacted immediately with reviews of the book. The
Sanskritist Horace Hayman Wilson (1786-1860), the doyen of Brit-
ish Orientalism, while recognising it as a valuable historical source,
voiced disappointment about the brevity of Faxian’s account in his
review read to the Royal Asiatic Society in April 1838."” Wilson also

7" This refers to the discussion about the relation between Pali and Sanskrit
at the time and is probably directed against people like Wilson who maintained
that the language of Indian antiquity was Sanskrit; in contrast to Wilson’s opin-
ion Sykes, ‘Notes on the Religious, Moral, and Political State of India’, 258, note
1, comments on Rémusat: ‘Amongst the numerous inscriptions discovered there
is no one single BUDDHIST text, for centuries after Fa hian’s time, in SAN-
SKRIT”

'8 Translated into English by Sykes, ‘Notes on the Religious, Moral, and Po-
litical State of India’, 256, who highlights in italic the points he still considered
valid at the time of his review.

Y Wilson, ‘Account of the Foe Kae Ki’, 108: “The accounts which [Faxian]
gives are such as might be expected from his religious character, and, to say the
truth, somewhat meagre, relating almost exclusively to the condition in which the
religion of Buddha existed at the different places which he visited. Such as they
are, however, they are exceedingly curious and instructive, even in this limited
view, and exhibit a picture of the state of Buddhism in India, flourishing in some
situations and declining in others, which, although we were not wholly unpre-

pared to expect, yet we were hitherto without any accurate means of appreciating.’
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suggested corrections on the basis of his knowledge of Sanskrit,*
some of which are clearly missing the point,” but some of which
are, in fact, correct.?? For Wilson, the concrete value of Faxian’s short
record lay in the fact that it validates the Hindu sources he himself
was so fond of; as

[I]t shows that many of the political divisions, of which we have in-
timations in the Rdmdyana, Mahdbhdrata, Purdnas and other works,
such as the principalities of Kanya-Kubja, Srdvasti, Kosala, Vaisili,
Magadha, Champa, Tamralipti, were then in existence, thus bearing
unquestionable testimony to the authenticity of the accounts which
we have of them, and to their being antecedent to the fourth century
at the latest, giving us in future that date as a fixed point from which
to reckon in all discussions respecting the antiquity of the language,
the literature, and the history of the Hinds.”

After a completely different and laudatory review by the German
Karl Friedrich Neumann (1793-1870) in 1840 which went pretty
much unnoticed,” probably because it was published in German,
another British Orientalist, Colonel William Henry Sykes (1790-
1872), Fellow of the Asiatic Society in Calcutta, spoke up against
the reserved judgement of Wilson about the value of the text and
its French translation.”® Sykes, who translates long passages from de

» Wilson tried to identify the Sanskrit forms underlying the Chinese pronun-
ciation as given by Rémusat.

' For instance, when Wilson calls Kapilavastu the birthplace of the Buddha
(“Account of the Foe Kde Ki’, 123).

2 E.g. his interpretation of banzheyuesi WEEREET as ‘Pancavarshi’ (pafi-
cavarsifka]) against Klaproth’s pasicayukti (‘Account of the Foe Kue Ki’, 113).

2 Wilson, ‘Account of the Foe Kte Ki’, 140.

* Neumann, Review (‘Beurtheilung’) of Rémusat. Neumann also had been
the first Western scholar to discuss the Chinese Buddhist travelogues just at the
time when Rémusat was working on his translation of the Foguo 77 (Neumann,
‘Pilgerfahrten buddhistischer Priester von China nach Indien’).

> Sykes, ‘Notes on the Religious, Moral, and Political State of India’.
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Landresse’s ‘Introduction’, uses his review of the book as the jump-
ing board for a long and meandering discussion of all kinds of mat-
ters related to Indian history, the history of Buddhism and historical
geography.”

The importance of the French translation of Faxian’s text for
the research of Buddhism in general, and of Indian Buddhism in
particular, caused, despite the influential Wilson’s reservation, the
translation of Rémusat’s work into English. This translation was
published in 1848 by James W. Laidlay, the secretary of the Asiatic(k)
Society in Calcutta from 1846 to 1847, and was equipped with fur-
ther annotations by the translator himself, very often quite garbled
and verbose,”” by Wilson and the Danish-German Indologist and
professor of Bonn University Christian Lassen (1800-1876).

In his introductory ‘Advertisement’ Laidlay does not clearly spell
out that he in fact translated Rémusat’s French translation: ‘[t]he
original purpose of the Editor on undertaking the present version
of the FO KOUE KI, was to furnish the text of the Chinese Author
with only so much of the commentary as was indispensable for its
easy comprehension’. Laidlay states that ‘[h]is chief object was to
promote and assist the labours of such as are engaged in exploring the
ancient monuments of India, to many of whom the original edition
is not easily accessible; ...” A kind of competition with the French
endeavour slips in when he continues, overestimating the British
sinological capacity at his time, with the wish that,

¢ For a more detailed discussion see Deeg, “The historical turn’.

7 See e.g. Laidlay’s long-winded elaboration about the Tibetan Buddhist
canon, the great collection of ‘Bauddha Theology’ (The Pilgrimage of Fa Hian,
2). Some of Laidlay’s comments are just wrong and false, as, for instance, his ad-
dition to Rémusat’s explanation of shamen, Skt. sramana (The Pilgrimage of Fa
Hian, 13): ‘Shama, is a word of the Sanscrit language, signifying compassionate
feeling; that is, to feel compassion for those who walk in the wrong way, to look be-
nevolently on the world, to feel universal charity, and to renovate all creatures. This
word means also, to observe oneself with the utmost diligence, or to endeavour to
attain Nihility.” Laidlay claims that he took this explanation from (Karl-Eugen?)

Neumann, but I was not able to trace this.



42 MAX DEEG

The same object might be promoted could we obtain through the
instrumentality of our countrymen in China versions of other
Chinese authors who treat of the history and geography of India;
and especially of such as, like Fa hian, Houan thsang, Song yun and
Huei sing, have actually visited this country and recorded the results
of their travels. Such works are doubtless procurable with the utmost
facility in every part of China, and their translation into English
might be effected with the utmost facility in every part of China with
the same ease at any of our Anglo-Chinese Schools or Colleges, as
that of a Persian or Urdu manuscript in Calcutta.*®

Laidlay’s wish was not fulfilled until more than two decades later
by Beal’s first English translation of Faxian’s and Song Yun’s records
without enabling British scholarship, however, to claim the wished-
for laurel wreath which went to Stanislas Julien for his translations
of Xuanzang’s biography and record. The fact that he actually trans-
lated the text from French does not prevent Laidlay from constantly
playing down the role of the Chinese text and its French translator
and commentator by pointing out mistakes of ‘the lamented Remu-
sat [sic!]” and by highlighting the value of the Indian, particularly
the Pali sources for the study of Indian Antiquity.” He permanently
claims British championship in the field of Oriental studies® and
downplays the achievements of French scholarship.’* He even goes so

# Laidlay, The Pilgrimage of Fa Hian, v. This sounds very much like Kittoe’s
suggestion from 1847 (Kittoe, 970): ‘I would fain hope, that some of our breth-
ren in China may interest themselves in the search for works in that language
concerning India, and in preparing fair translations, which can alone be done by
persons on the spot; ...”

»  Laidlay, 14.

30 See the note on senggielan, Skt. sarigharama, about which Rémusat quotes
Burnouf’s speculative reconstruction as ‘Sangd gdram’: “Wilson, whose authority
on such a subject is of great weight suggests (...) other and more probable etymol-
ogies ... in the Sanscrit word Sangdlaya, or Sankbdlaya; ... (Laidlay, The Pilgrim-
age of Fa Hian, 19)

' For instance, de Landresse’s long ‘Introduction’ is not translated at all.
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far to claim a planned British ‘Expedition to Chinese Tartary’ (Chi-
nese Turkestan, Xinjiang) to verify more of the first half of Faxian’s
record of which his ‘friend Capt. Alexander Cunningham should be
in command?*—a project which obviously was completely and only
based on Laidlay’s imagination.

Only some years after Laidlay’s translation the high regard for
Faxian and his French translator was literally overwritten by the
translations of Xuanzang’s biography and his Record of the Western
Regions by Stanislas Julien (1797-1873), Rémusat’s successor on the
chair of Sinology in Paris, published one after the other. After these
translations Faxian is at best mentioned as a footnote to Xuanzang by
Indologists, historians and archaeologists of South Asia.

It is a peculiar fact that the superiority of Xuanzang’s report—
and later of Yijing’s records—as a historical source has been estab-
lished not by the ‘champions’ of the texts, the translators and sinolo-
gists, but by Indologists, historians, archaeologists and art historians
who used the translation. This led to a kind of hermeneutic circle
in which the value of the Chinese source was determined by its use-
fulness for and compatibility with the findings, often expectations
and wishful thinking, of historians or archaeologists working with
South-Asian, (i.e. Indian sources) or material which then confirmed
the reliability of the Chinese records, particularly of the Da Tang
Xiyu ji®.

Alexander Cunningham (1814-1893),% the ‘father’ or, in some
respect, the ‘godfather’ of Indian archaeology is probably the best
example for the tendency of overwriting the Foguo ji by the Da
Tang Xiyu ji. While Cunningham originally took much of his initial
inspiration for developing his method for the discovery and identi-
fication of Buddhist sites in northern India and thereby proving the
historicity of Buddhism from Rémusat’s translation of the Foguo jz,

32 Laidlay, The Pilgrimage of Fa Hian, 15.

3 On the use of the Chinese records for the exploration of Indian history,
Buddhism and archaeology see e.g. Singh, The Discovery of Ancient India, and
Ray, The Return of the Buddba.

* On Cunningham’s biography see Imam, Sir Alexander Cunningham.
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he switched almost exclusively to Xuanzang’s record after the publi-
cation of Julien’s French translation in 1857 and 1858.

In the year 1843, a letter sent by Cunningham, at that time a lieu-
tenant and still relatively unknown in the circle of colonial antiquari-
ans, to Sykes was published in the Journal of the Royal Asiatic Society.
In this letter Cunningham declared the discovery of the ancient site
or city of Samkassa (Skt. Samkadya),” the place where the Buddha
spectacularly had come down to earth again after his three months
rainy retreat in Trayastriméa Heaven in order to preach the dbarma
to his deceased mother Mayi, on the basis of Faxian’s description.*
At that time Cunningham suggested exactly what he would again
suggest years later in his appeal to the Viceroy of India to found
the Archaeological survey of India, at that time replacing Faxian by
Xuanzang: ‘... to search out all the Buddhistical ruins in India, would
be works of greatest interest and importance. With what joy and zeal
would not one trace Fa Hian’s route from Mathura, his first Indian
station [sic!], to his embarkation for Ceylan.™”

5 The Pali forms of names were commonly used at that time partly because

of the lack of the Buddhist Sanskrit sources which Hodgson had by then started
to retrieve from Nepal, but also because of the emerging conviction that Pali had
been the original language of the Buddhists in India.

3¢ See Leoshko, Sacred Traces, 44.

7" Obviously to underline the need for such ‘an undertaking of vast impor-
tance to the Indian government politically, and to the British public religiously’,
which Cunningham, of course, thinks to be predestined for, he comes up with
two important reasons: “To the first body it would show that India had general-
ly been divided into numerous petty chiefships, which had invariably been the
case upon every successful invasion; while, whenever she had been under one
ruler, she had always repelled foreign conquest with determined resolution. To
the other body it would show that Brahmanism, instead of being an unchanged
and unchangeable religion which had subsisted for ages, was or comparatively
modern origin, and had been constantly receiving additions and alterations; facts
which prove that the establishment of the Christian religion in India must ul-
timately succeed.” (Cunningham, ‘An Account of the Discovery of the Ruins’,

246) Sykes, ‘Note by Colonel Sykes’, 249, in his note on Cunningham’s letter,
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Interestingly, this earliest identification of a Buddhist site by Cun-
ningham was done from the desk and not, as later, through and on a
field trip: Cunningham mentions that he had sent his Munshi (native
secretary) to the village of Samkassa or Samkissa; thus everything re-
ported in Cunningham’s letter is actually based on indirect informa-
tion and on reconstruction with the help of the Foguo ji. In this letter
Cunningham’s later method is already emerging quite clearly: he
starts off with the Chinese ‘pilgrim’s’ record—in this case Faxian’s but
later almost exclusively Xuanzang’s—and meanders into a mixture
of archaeological data adjusted to the information from the Chinese
text in translation or vice versa, speculations about the identity of
ancient topographical names, Indian and Chinese, and modern place
names—Sambkassa = Samkasya, which in this case is in fact a match—,
identification of ancient and modern legends, and conclusions about
the former size and importance of a site. In a direct response (‘Note’)
to Cunningham’s letter the young engineer-lieutenant was applauded
by Sykes, who, as we have seen, was very fond of Faxian’s record as a
source for historical reconstruction: ‘In the discovery of the ruins of
this city [Samkasya], ..., we have now a new proof of the honesty and
good faith of the Chinese traveller, Fa Hian; ...

What certainly helped to evaluate and establish Faxian’s report as
more unreliable of less important was the failure of Cunningham’s
‘predecessor’. In his attempt to trace Faxian’s travel and the sites
referred to in Bihar,”” Captain Markham Kittoe (1808-1853),

takes up a similar line of argumentation when he uses Faxian’s report about Bud-
dhas of the past as ‘a fact ... of great importance to correct a mistaken opinion
which generally prevails, that Sakya Buddha, who flourished in the seventh cen-
tury before Christ, was the FOUNDER of the Buddhist religion’, thus saving
Christianity as the oldest founder religion in history.

3% Skyes, ‘Note by Colonel Sykes’, 248. Sykes supports Cunningham’s histor-
ical argument by emphasizing that most of the sacred places of Brahmanism like
Mathura, Benares, etc. were originally Buddhist and that Brahmanism had not
claim of antiquity.

3 Kittoe, ‘Notes on Places in the Province of Behar’. See Imam, Sir Alexan-

der Cunningham, 53: ‘Kittoe was unfortunately but poorly equipped for a duty
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appointed ‘Archacological Enquirer’ in the year 1847, obviously
used Laidlay’s English translation of Rémusat’s French before pub-
lication.* Kittoe more or less followed the same method as Cunning-
ham, but he was lacking the intuition and presentational skills of the
latter to be able to convince his fellow antiquarians of his findings;
one could even say that Kittoe was too honest and did not possess
Cunningham’s occasional ruthlessness to tweak the data to make
them fit his conclusions or interpretations.* Kittoe was criticized to
have made some disputable conclusions; he identified, for example, a
mound near Rajgir, the ancient Rijagrha, as the possible szzzpa of the
Buddha’s relics built by King Ajatasatru after the Buddha’s parinir-
vana, although he did not inspect the site himself but had to rely on
the description of Francis Buchanan (Hamilton) (1762-1829)* who
had visited and described the place earlier.*

Alexander Cunningham, however, came in control of the archaeo-
logical endeavour in North India and not only shaped the method of
archaeological investigation but also decided the fate of the Chinese
sources. In his later work he almost exclusively relied on and referred

of this kind, as is apparent from the pathetic muddle of his attempt to follow the
route of Fa-hsien in Bihar.’

40 Kittoe, ‘Notes on Places in the Province of Behar’, 953: ‘... extracts from
Remusat’s translation of the Travels of Chy-Fa-Hian [...] obligingly furnished by
our co-Secretary, Mr. J. W. Laidlay ...’

# Where Cunningham has no problems of equating an odd Chinese tran-
scription from a translation with an ancient or modern Indian name, Kittoe
frankly admits his struggle with the Chinese names: “We must, however, be con-
stantly at a loss in tracing places from the curious orthography of the Chinese
language, ..., and this is a sad obstacle.” (Kittoe, ‘Notes on Places in the Province
of Behar’, 970)

# Kittoe used the abridged version of Buchanan’s report by Robert Montgom-
ery Martin, published as volume 1 of Martin’s Historical Documents of Eastern
India in 1838 (Kolkata: The Asiatic Society). Buchanan’s full report An Account
of the Districts of Bibar and Patna in 1811-1812 was not published before 1936
by the Bihar and Orissa Research Society (Patna) in two volumes.

43 Kittoe, ‘Notes on Places in the Province of Behar’, 957.



HOW FAXIAN’S RECORD WAS USED (AND WAS NOT USED) 47

to Xuanzang’s record, establishing thereby the supreme historical
credibility of this source. Already in his early reports for the newly
founded Archaeological Survey of India, Cunningham deplores the
deficiency of the Foguo ji.** Faxian’s information is often disregarded
in favour of Xuanzang’s;* rarely is the text used to corroborate the
information in Xuanzang’s text,* but Cunningham sometimes uses
Faxian’s testimony if he needs a correction of Xuanzang’s report to
fit his own conclusions and identifications made on the basis of ar-
chaeological ‘evidence’.*” In his widely used The Ancient Geography of
India Faxian is only quoted once to support an identification based
on Xuanzang*.

Cunningham’s dismissive use of and judgement about the Fogno

#  Cunningham, Four Reports, 7 (on Bodhgayi): “The holy places at Bud-
dha-Gaya were visited between A.D. 399 and 414 by another Chinese pilgrim
Fa-Hian, but his account of them is unfortunately very brief.” Cunningham,
Report of Tours, 27 (on the descent of the Buddha from Trayastrimsa heaven in
Samkagya); 50; 137 (places around Bodhgayi); 148 (Mucilinda being blind).

#  Cunningham, 291 (on the location of an ASokan stizpa near Kanyikubja);
Cunningham 1880: 76 (on the number of stzzpas dedicated to the Buddha of the
past Kasyapa: Faxian has three, while Xuanzang refers to only two).

“  Cunningham, 279 (on the location of old Kanyikubja).

#  Cunningham, 270 (distance between Samkasya and Kanyakubja/Kanauj).
Sometimes Faxian has to ‘stand in’ for Xuanzang if the latter does not deliver the
information needed to confirm the existing archaeological evidence, as e.g. in case
of the interpretation of the elephant capital found at Samkasya for which Faxian
reports an Asokan pillar on which Xuanzang is silent (Cunningham, Report of
Tours in the Gangetic Provinces, 22); see also Cunningham, Report of Tours in the
Gangetic Provinces, 81 (description of the Jetavana in Sravasti); 151 (description
of Pataliputra). An example of the occasional blunder Cunningham produces
when he is left alone by the translations or the notes is found in his attempt at
analyzing the Chinese of Faxian’s xiao gushi shan /MIGLL, “little isolated stone
mountain’, probably the Indrasailaguhi near Rijagrha (Cunningham, Report of
Tours in the Gangetic Provinces, 186), on which see Deeg, Das Gaoseng-Faxian-
Zhuan, 401.

#  Cunningham, The Ancient Geography of India, 84.
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J# became standard. One or two generations later the French art his-
torian Alfred Foucher (1865-1952) still echoed Cunningham when
he wrote in his analysis of the historical geography of Gandhara:
“This just proves that the geographical list of Fa-hien is far from being
flawless, and particularly that it is infinitely less exact than that of
Hiuen-tsang.*

By the end of the nineteenth century the predominance of Xuan-
zang over Faxian as a historically reliable source had been well estab-
lished among historians, art historians and archaeologists. The widely
read British colonial historian Vincent Arthur Smith (1848-1920)
may be quoted as representative for this position:

The long series of Chinese Buddhist pilgrims who continued for sev-
eral centuries to visit India, which they regarded as their Holy Land,
began with Fa-hian (Fa-hsien), ... But the prince of pilgrims, the illus-
trious Hiuen Tsang, whose fame as Master of the Law still resounds
through all Buddhist lands, deserves more particular notice. ... His
book is a treasure-house of accurate information, indispensable to
every student of Indian antiquity, and has done more than any ar-
chaeological discovery to render possible the remarkable resuscitation
of lost Indian history which has recently been effected.”

The discovery of many of the sacred places in Northern India after
the publication of Rémusat’s French and Beal’s English translation
on the basis of Julien’s translation of the Da Tang Xiyu ji made
Faxian’s record next to obsolete for the discussion of the historical
geography and the history of Buddhism. Still, and somewhat aston-
ishingly, more translations of the Foguo ji were produced. As James St.
André notices, the exclusively English translations of the Foguo ji were

# Foucher, ‘Notes sur la géographie ancienne de Gandhira’, 338, note 2:
‘Ceci prouve simplement que la nomenclature géographique de Fa-hien est loin
d’étre impeccable et, notamment, qu’elle est infiniment loins exacte que celle de
Hiuen-tsang.’

0 Smith, The Early History of India, 13; repeated verbatim in the fourth edi-
tion (published 1924) of the book (Smith, The Early History of India, 14).
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less interested in reconstructing history but more concerned with the
nitty-gritty of the Chinese text, trying to correct ‘mistakes’ made by
their predecessor(s), often in a quite sharp and polemic way.!

When Samuel Beal (1825-1889) published his English trans-
lation of the Foguo ji in the year 1869 he could easily criticize some
of the mistakes Rémusat®™ had committed—although in some
cases he did not really offer solutions and quite often he was simply
wrong.”> Building on some criticism of Rémusat’s translation
articulated by Stanislas Julien in the preface to his Histoire de la vie
de Hinoen-Thsang [Life of Xuanzang], Beal, in a way, took over the
staff of translating Faxian and other records from French to British
territory.>* This British dominance lasted for a couple of decades
until Edouard Chavannes and Sylvain Lévi kicked oft another ‘wave’
of French translations of important Chinese sources such as Yijing’s
Da Tang giufa gaoseng zhuan KEFRiEEMEE, Wukong’s 15%%
eighth century record and, compared with Beal’s, a much improved
translation of Song Yun’s RZ report.

When preparing his notes to his translation—meant ‘to include ...,
in a small space, the best information bearing on the subject’—Beal
mainly relied on Julien’s translation of the Da Tang Xiyu ji, Spence
Hardy’s notorious and ubiquitous 4 Manual of Buddhism, and on
the first archaeological reports by Alexander Cunningham.* In a way
Beal reflects, by this selection, some of the emerging ‘parameters’ of

1 St. André, ‘Retranslation as argument’, 72.
52 Obviously, Beal’s knowledge of French was rather restricted: he does not
realize that Abel is Rémusat’s first name but calls him Abel-Rémusat. For longer
passages from the text he might have used Laidlay’s English translation as he
thanks Laidlay for providing him ‘the English version of the Fo-koue-ki, which
I could not have procured without ... assistance.” (Beal, Travels of Fabh-Hian and
Sung-Yun, xiii).

3 See e.g. Beal’s comment on Qihuan #t/E (‘Chi-tin’; Travels of Fah-Hian
and Sung-Yun, p.ix), not recognizing that this is the Chinese transliteration of
the Jetavana-vihira in Sravasti.

> Beal, Travels of Fah-Hian and Sung-Yun, vii.

5> Beal, xii.
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Buddhist Studies in the second half of the nineteenth century con-
firming, as it were, the hermeneutical circle to which I referred earlier:

1. the dominance of Xuanzang as an eye-witness and historical
source (Julien), who is used to expound and to verify Faxian’s
information;

2. the authority of the Ceylonese Pali or Theravada tradition for
the study of ancient Buddhism (Hardy), and

3. the final verification of the historical reliability of information
in the Chinese text(s) through the findings of the archaeolo-
gists (Cunningham).

Beal’s translation claims to improve on Rémusat’s work, but in
fact it is not at all free from mistakes and misinterpretations.*® Beal
does not follow any recognizable system of transliteration of the
Chinese, partly taking over the French spelling or inventing some
transcriptions of his own.”” Although he refers to the harsh criticism
launched against his translation of 1869 by Giles and Watters—how-
ever, without identifying them by name—Beal chose to reuse the text
in his translation of the Da Tang Xiyu ji almost unchanged and with
a reduced corpus of notes.>®

Herbert Allen Giles (1845-1935), who held the second chair of
Sinology at Cambridge from 1897 to his death, published a transla-

3¢ Beal, xii: ... M. Julien’s remark, respecting the untrustworthiness of the Fo-
koue-ki, was not made without reason, and ..., therefore, a more careful transla-
tion of the book was to be desired.

57 See already Watters, ‘Fa-Hsien and his English translators’, 108.

58 Beal, S7i-Yu-Ki7, xxii: ‘I have not overlooked the remarks of various writers
who have honoured me by noticing my little book (Buddhist Pilgrims), pub-
lished in 1869. I venture, however, to hope that I have by this time established my
claim to be regarded as an independent worker in this field of literature. I have
not therefore quoted instances of agreement or disagreement with the writers re-
ferred to; in fact, I have purposely avoided doing so, as my object is not to write
a chapter of grammar, but to contribute towards the history of a religion; but I

have suffered no prejudice to interfere with the honesty of my work.”
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tion of the Foguo ji twice, once quite early in his career (1877) and
once again almost half a century later and towards the end of his
life (1923). He states that the purpose of his translation is to ‘get
at an exact grammatical analysis of the text’ and not ‘[to elucidate]
any new points in the great field of Buddhism ... Giles calls the
text ‘a meagre narrative of one of the most extraordinary journeys
ever undertaken, and brought to a successful issue’.** While he held
Rémusat’s scholarship in esteem he considered the published pro-
duct spoiled by Klaproth and de Landresse.”® But Giles’ aggressive
criticism is mainly directed against his compatriot Beal whom he
accuses of many mistakes,** of having ‘been unqualified for the task
he undertook’,* and of plagiarism by using the commentarial notes
from Rémusat’s translation without acknowledging it.**

Giles’ re-translation of 1923 omits all notes,” integrates some

52 Giles, Record of the Buddhbistic Kingdoms, ii.

0 Giles, i.

¢l Giles, i: “This work was translated into French by Rémusat, but he did
not live to superintend its publication. He had, in fact, only revised about one
half, that half being accompanied by valuable and exhaustive notes. In this state
it fell—we are almost saying, among thieves—into the hands of Klaproth, who,
with the slender assistance of Landresse and his own very considerable aplomb,
managed to fill up the blanks of the latter portion, add some bulky notes after
the manner, but lacking the scholarship, of Rémusat, and generally patch up the
whole in a form presentable to the public.’

%2 Giles, i, and in numerous footnotes.
S Giles, ii.
¢ Giles, ii: ‘[Beal] certainly corrected a great many of Rémusat’s blunders,
speaking somewhat unctuously of the “looseness” of the French version, but we
could not dismiss from our minds the unpleasant suspicion that Mr. Beal had
drawn upon the valuable notes to that despised volume to a greater extent than
he was frank enough to acknowledge.” It is funny to see that when Giles uses
Beal’s explanations and notes he refers to him as ‘Beal’, while when launching his
philological criticism against him he uses the sarcastic ‘Mr. Beal’.

& Giles, The Travels of Fa-bsien: “While giving, so far as possible, a strictly lit-

eral and accurate rendering, I have attempted at the same time to make the narra-
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new knowledge from the field of historical geography,® but
otherwise closely follows his own previous translation. In his
‘Bibliographical Notes’ Giles repeats his high opinion of Rémusat’s
translation,®” reiterates his dismissive comment on Beal,*® and adds
one on his former colleague in ‘that other institution’ (Oxford),
James Legge without mentioning,”” however, the harsh critique
launched against his own first translation by Thomas Watters (see
below). The translation, sometimes quoted in secondary literature
probably because of its plain presentation of the text, has rather
suffered from the complete lack of annotations. The reader has
the feeling that Giles, for instance, was looking desperately for an
opportunity to utter some strange remarks on the Trinity in Chris-
tianity and in Buddhism (#77ratna) in his ‘Introduction’ to the
translation.”

In a series of articles published in various fascicles of The China
Review in the years 1879 and 1880 Thomas Watters (1940-1901),
the author of the only extensive commentary on Xuanzang’s Da
Tang Xiyu ji in a Western language, rehabilitated the Foguo ji and its

tive appeal to the general reader by the omission of foot-notes which most people
dislike, and of references to authorities which are usually altogether ignored.
Thus, it is hoped that there will be no check to the enjoyment of the reader as he
travels along with Fa-hsien on his stupendous journey.’

¢ Giles, xiii, explicitly mentions Chavannes, Stein and Kurita.

¢ Giles, viii: “The first translation of the Record was in French; it was begun
by Rémusat and finished by Klaproth and Landresse. It was a brilliant perfor-
mance, considering the difficulty of the text and the date, ... but it ran up to 424
large 4to pages, mostly consisting of elaborate notes, and of course failed to at-
tract a wide circle of readers.’

¢ Giles, viii: ‘In 1869, the Rev. S. Beal produced an English translation, really
of Rémusat’s work, in which he reproduced all Rémusat’s mistakes while adding
more of his own.’

@ Giles, viii: ‘In 1886, Dr Legge published a fresh translation, in which he
borrowed largely, without acknowledgement, from my corrections of Beal, and
managed to contribute not a few mistakes of his own.”

70 Giles, vi.
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French translator:

The Fo-kuo-chi, or Record of Buddhistic Kingdoms, by Fa-hsien, is
rightly considered as a most valuable book with reference to the earli-
est history of Buddhism. A French translation of it was published in
1836, and this was afterwards translated into English. ... The publica-
tion of this treatise was an event of great importance in the history of
Buddhist learning in Europe.”

At the same time Watters launches an almost vicious attack on both
Beal’s and Giles’ translations. Watters’ general verdict on both En-
glish translations is a devastating one:

Everyone who has read the “Travels of Fah-hian’ [Beal] and the
‘Record of the Buddhistic Kingdoms’ [Giles] must own that neither
of these can be used as a work of authority. Neither can be said to
be a great improvement on Rémusat’s treatise, as Mr Beal, not to
mention other defects, had little knowledge of Chinese and Mr Giles
had less knowledge of Buddhism.”

The translation of the Foguo ji is the only work on Buddhism by
the Oxford chair of Sinology and famous editor and translator of
the Chinese Classics James Legge (1815-1897).” The question why
Legge chose the Foguo ji for his ‘Buddhist Experiment’ is not directly
answered by Legge; he only points out that he had been working on
this text for a couple of year.”* Norman Girard has suggested that it
was Legge’s biographical affinity with the topic of the texts which
attracted him to it:

71 Watters, ‘Fa-Hsien and his English translators’, 107.

7> Watters, 107. In a way, Beal gets away with less slapping and Giles has to
take the heaviest blow: ‘But as Mr Giles was evidently not acquainted with even
the beggarly elements of Buddhism, he made some laughable and some serious
mistakes in his own translation.’

73 See Girard, The Victorian Translation of China, 408.

7 Legge, A Record of Buddbistic Kingdoms, xi.
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Fa Xian’s [sic!] Foguo ji, as a transcultural narrative of a pilgrim cleric
and missionary-translator, mirrors in a way Legge’s own transfor-
mative journey as a conscientious missionary agent and as a faithful
scholar. ... Fa Xian and Legge shared a dutiful devotion to ‘simple
straightforwardness’ when it came to the description of other nations
and religions.”

In his ‘Preface’ Legge refers to Watters’ review articles and regrets
that Watter’s himself had not done a complete translation.” For his
translation Legge used, as he emphasizes, a copy from the Japanese
Chinese Buddhist canon sent to him by the former Oxford student
Bunyiu Nanjio (Nanjo Bunyt F§5&3HE) which he calls Corean”—
referring to the Koryd/Gaoli =i/ canon—and which is reproduced
after the translated text. For Buddhist matters Legge had access to
the early version of Ernst Johan Eitel’s (1838-1908) Handbook of
Chinese Buddhism,”® and used Spence Hardy’s Eastern Monasticism
and Manual of Buddbism as well as Rhys-Davids’ Buddbism and
translations from the Pali canon in Max Muller’s Sacred Books of the
East for other Buddhist matters.”” The translation is equipped with

> Girard, The Victorian Translation of China, 411. It is very likely that Leg-
ge’s acquaintance with his Oxford colleague Max Miiller and his Japanese stu-
dents had some influence on Legge’s decision to go astray into Buddhological
territory.

7 Legge, A Record of Buddbistic Kingdoms, xii: ‘I have regretted that Mr.
Watters, while reviewing others, did not himself write out and publish a whole
version of Fi-hien’s narrative. If he had done so, I should probably have thought
that, on the whole, nothing more remained to be done for the distinguished Chi-
nese pilgrim in the way of translation.”

77 Legge, xi, xiv, and 4.

8 Eitel, Handbook for the Student of Chinese Buddbism. This was the prede-
cessor of Eitel’s enlarged and widely used Handbook of Chinese. Eitel’s book cer-
tainly proved to be useful for Legge’s task since it heavily draws on Faxian’s and
Xuanzang’s records: see Eitel, Handbook for the Student of Chinese Buddbism,
‘Preface’, 3.

7 It is reflecting the unpreparedness of the great Sinologist for his task that
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rather lengthy notes which sometimes are just wrong,* or sometimes
go astray in the apologetic way of a former Scottish Nonconformist
missionary and minister.” Since Legge chose, as in his other works, to
use a kind of idiosyncratic form of transcription of Cantonese rather
than Mandarin it is rather difficult to identify the names and terms
which he uses in his translation.®? All in all, the translation is a not so
successful attempt of a Confucian scholar to cope with a Buddhist
text, and has, as far as I can see, probably been the least quoted of all
the translations.

With all this quibbling and accusing each other of serious mis-
takes and errors the English translators certainly have contributed

in his notes Legge rather quotes from these secondary sources, based on the Pali
or Theravida tradition—which at that time starts being considered more original
and authentic than other traditions—than referring to Chinese Buddhist texts or
Burnouf’s and other scholars’ works based on the so-called ‘Northern Buddhism’.

80 See e.g. Legge, A Record of Buddbistic Kingdoms, 33, note 3: ‘On his attain-
ing to nirvina Sikyamuni became the Buddha, ..’

81 See his somewhat abrupt discussion of the number of Buddhists in the
world in the ‘Introduction’ where he takes the stance that all the numbers given
are exaggerated (see Girard, The Victorian Translation of China, 412). Also, for
example, his note on the term sezg: ‘So [“monk”] I prefer to translate the charac-
ter (sdng) rather than by “priests”. Even in Christianity, beyond the priestly priv-
ilege which belongs to all believers, I object to the ministers of any denomination
calling themselves or being called “priests;” and much more is the name inappli-
cable to the sramanas or bhikshus of Buddhism which acknowledges no God in
the universe, no soul in man, and has no services of sacrifice or prayer in its wor-
ship.” (Legge, 4 Record of Buddbistic Kingdoms, 13, note 2).

82 Legge, A Record of Buddhistic Kingdoms, xii: ‘In transliterating the names
of Chinese characters I have generally followed the spelling of Morrison rather
than the Pekinese, which is now in vogue. We cannot tell exactly what the pro-
nunciation of them was, about fifteen hundred years ago, in the time of Fi-hien;
but the southern mandarin must be a shade nearer to it than that of Peking at the
present day.’

83

The reaction in the reviews reflect the same reservation: see Girard, The
Victorian Translation of China, 413.
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to a certain degree of uncertainty as to which translation to use and
indirectly supported the high regard in which Xuanzang was held by
the scholarly readers and users of the texts.* The fact that there was
only one translation into English of the Da Tang Xiyu ji—in fact,
until Li Rongxi published his work in the year 1996 —, although it
had been made by the so heavily critiqued Samuel Beal, must have
cemented the outsider’s view that Xuanzang was more reliable than
his predecessor Faxian.

Leaving aside Giles’ ‘re-translation’, no real work has been done
on Faxian and his text® for more than a century outside of China or
Japan® since the publication of Legge’s translation. If Western schol-
ars chose to quote from the Foguo ji they, randomly and without any
particular and sound reason for their preference, either went for Beal,
Giles or Legge. It took more than a hundred years until the text was
retranslated into English, this time by a Chinese scholar, Li Rongxi.
It seems that, since then, Faxian and his text have re-emerged from
the abyss of Western negligence and have been made, once more, the
object of serious translation work (see above) and research.®”

% The ‘confusion’ about which translation to choose began already much ear-
lier; see Cunningham, Report of Tours in the Gangetic Provinces, 24, who quotes
the same passage on Samkigya in the version of Beal and Laidlay’s ‘translation’.

% In fact, the only scholarly work engaging directly with aspects of Faxian’s
and the other Buddhist travellers’ texts, aside from notes and remarks in various
publications by Paul Pelliot, seems to be Barrett, ‘Exploratory Observations on
Some Weeping Pilgrims’.

% In Japan and in China research on Faxian and other travelogues has con-
tinued, very much unnoticed by Western scholarship, only to mention on Faxian
the works of Adachi Kiroku JE3. &7, Nagasawa Kazutoshi R#EHI&, Zhang
Xun FE5E etc.

% See e.g. Meisig, ‘Auf den Spuren des Dharma’; Hu-von Hiniiber, ‘Chinesische
buddhistische Indienpilger als Grenzginger’; idem, ‘Faxian’s (%88 342-423) Per-
ception of India’; idem, “The Case of the Missing Author’; idem, ‘Faxian’s (755)
Worship of Guanshiyin (Bi{H#) and the Lotus Sutra of 286 (IEIEHELR); idem,
‘Grenzerfahrungen der chinesischen Indienpilger im 5. Jahrhundert’; and Deeg,

‘Abhayagirivihara — Geschichte und “Geschichte” eines ceylonesischen Klosters’.
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Abstract: This paper examines Faxian’s accounts on Sri Lanka
focusing on important images and monasteries in Anuridhapura,
the political and religious center of the island kingdom during his
two-year stay in the early fifth century. Of particular interest are the
records on the Bodhi Tree shrine, the installation of Buddha’s Tooth
Relic, and the blue jade image in Abhayagiri vihara. These subjects
will be discussed in relation to historical records, archaeological sites,
and surviving Buddhist images in an effort to demonstrate the signifi-
cance of Faxian’s accounts and pilgrimage.

My research on the subject of this paper started while participating in the
project titled ‘East Asian Pilgrims and Indian Buddhist Monuments’ (2004—
2006) organized by Professor Rhi Juhyung at the Seoul National University. My
initial studies were published in Korean in 2006 and 2009 (see the bibliography
for full information).

" This paper was published in Hualin International Journal of Buddhbist

Studies, 2.1 (2019): 133-52.

62 From Xiangyuan to Ceylon: The Life and Legacy of the Chinese Buddhbist monk Faxian (337-422): 6281
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At the time of Faxian’s A8 two-year stay in Sri Lanka in the
early fifth century, Anuradhapura was the political and religious
center of the island kingdom. While Faxian’s account addresses vari-
ous aspects of the city, of particular interest to this paper are its re-
cords on the Bodhi-tree shrine, tooth relic temple, and the green jade
image in Abhayagiri, all of whose architectural and artistic features
are examined here in relation to historical records, archaeological
sites, and extant Buddhist images.'

Bodhi-tree Shrine

The sacred Bodhi-tree, one of the most significant objects of
worship in Sri Lanka, is believed to be a descendant of the original
Bodhi-tree in Bodhgaya under which the historical Buddha Sakya-
muni attained enlightenment. According to the Mahavamsa (Great
Chronicle), King Adoka’s son Mahinda arrived in Sri Lanka in the
third century BCE and transmitted the Buddha’s teaching to King
Devanampiya Tissa (r. 247-207 BCE).> Mahinda suggested that the
king send an envoy to Bodhgaya to ask for the south branch of the
Bodhi-tree, which was then brought to Sri Lanka by King Adoka’s
daughter Sanghamittd. From this grew eight boughs which were
planted at eight different sites. In addition, thirty-two saplings
that sprouted from four seeds were established at various temples
throughout the island.’

There is no doubt that Faxian was well aware of the significance
of the Bodhi-tree in Sri Lanka. He wrote that a former king had

! For Faxian’s account on Sri Lanka, see Faxian zhuan, T no. 2085, S1:

864c6-865¢26. For a translation, see Legge, A Record, 100-11; Giles, The Trav-
els; Adachi, Hokken den, 193-216; Adachi, Faxianzhuan, 115-23; Nagasawa,
Hokken den, 133-48; Zhang, Faxian zhuan, 148-64; Yi, ‘Goseung beophyeon-
jeon’, 536-42.

> The reign dates are based on Rahula, History, Appendix III, 308-11.

3 Geiger, The Mahavamsa, 88-155; Rahula, History, 48—49, 57-59; Kula-
tunga, Mahavibdra, 14-24.
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dispatched an envoy to Central India to obtain ‘beidnoshu zi H 2t
¥ (slip of a pattra tree)’” and planted it alongside the Buddha Hall.
He continues on in detail about how they planted the tree, how one
of the branches bent toward the southeast and the king ordered it
propped with a large post, and how a shoot from the branch grew
to pierce the post. He also adds that under the Bodhi-tree was built a
vihara housing a seated image.*

Considering this rather detailed account of the Bodhi-tree and
its shrine, it is curious that Faxian did not make any reference to
Sanghamitta. This is similar to the case of his account of a chaitya
on Mihintale. Although Faxian wrote about the place, he did not
mention Mahinda, who not only stayed at this monastery on Mihin-
tale, but was one of the key figures of early Sri Lankan Buddhism.’
It appears that Faxian referred to a source distinct from the tradition
preserved in Mahdvamsa, most likely the chronicles of Abhayagiri
Monastery.

Within the grounds of the Abhayagiri Monastery where Faxian
resided during his stay in Sri Lanka there remain three Bodhi-tree
shrine sites. The oldest among them has been proposed as the Bodhi-
tree shrine described in Faxian’s account (Fig. 1).” In addition, several
seated images that could be dated to as early as Faxian’s stay in Abha-
yagiri were discovered at the oldest site, and it is tempting to make a
connection between one of them and the image that Faxian described
as having been installed in the shrine.® However, it is difficult to

4 Faxian zhuan, T no. 2085, S1: 865a2—-a7.

> Faxian zhuan, T no. 2085, 51: 865b8-b9. Legge made a similar observa-
tion, and mentioned that Faxian heard neither of Mahinda or Sanghamitta while
he was in Sri Lanka. Legge, 4 Record, 103, footnote 2.

¢ For the similarities and differences between Faxian’s writing and the vamsas
of Mahavihara and Faxian’s reliance on the Abhayagiri literature that no long
exists, see Deeg, Das Gaoseng, 156-76; Deeg, ‘Abhayagiri-vihara’, 135-51.

7 Guruge, 51-52; Kulatunge, Abbayagiri, 19-20; Jayasuriya, 4 Guide,
27-28.

8

S1.

For the excavation of dsanaghara, see Wikramagamage, ‘Excavations’, 348-
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FIG.1 View of dsanaghara, Abhayagiri. Photo by Kim Haewon.

make a case that the Bodhi-tree shrine Faxian recorded is not the Sri
Maha Bodhi Shrine situated within the precinct of the Mahavihara
complex, since this is the one directly connected to Bodhgaya’s
Bodhi-tree.” Also, in the context of Faxian’s writing, he mentions the
shrine immediately after the transfer of the Bodhi tree branch from
India to Sri Lanka, so it appears more logical that he would have been
indicating the shrine in the Mahavihira complex.

Since the initial planting of the Bodhi-tree at the site of the Sri
Mahia Bodhi Shrine, there has been a series of architectural and
artistic activities, including the construction of enclosing walls
and additional buildings and the installation of a stone throne
and Buddha statues. Records of some of the efforts that took place
before Faxian’s time are preserved in several texts, including the
Mabdvamsa. In the third century BCE, Devanampiya Tissa erect-
ed a structure to house the Bodhi-tree. Around the first or second
century CE, a temple complex was constructed and four Buddha

?  Schroeder, Buddhist Sculptures, 564; Central Cultural Fund, Anuridhapu-
ra, 12.
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FIG.2 Fragments of statues and architectural members, Sri Mahi Bodhi Shrine.

Photo by Kim Haewon.

statues were installed. In the third and fourth centuries CE, two
bronze statues were placed on the east side of the temple along with
three stone Buddha images at the west, north, and east entrances
and a stone throne at the south. Moreover, two additional bronze
Buddha images were installed on the west side of the temple.”
While none of the bronze images remain, the architectural mem-
bers and images scattered within the temple complex indicate the
existence of various buildings and installation of Buddhist statues
at the site (Fig. 2).

At present, the most prominent feature of the temple is the
large Bodhi-tree with its lower portion surrounded by walls and
corridor-like structures where altars are installed. To the east of the

10 Schroeder, Buddbist Sculptures, S64; Kulatunga, Mahavibara, 19-20. The
construction works and installation of Buddhist images mentioned took place
during the reigns of Vasabha, Voharika Tissa, Gothabhaya, and Mahasena. As
there are different opinions about the exact reign period of each king, only ap-

proximate dates are given here. Rahula, History, Appendix III, 308-11.



IMAGES AND MONASTERIES IN FAXIAN’S ACCOUNT ON ANURADHAPURA 67

FIG.3 Main Buddha statue with an earth-touching mudra, Sri Maha Bodhi
Shrine. Photo by Kim Haewon.

Bodhi-tree stands a shrine housing a Buddha statue (Fig. 3). The 3.3
meter-high Buddha with an earth-touching mudri, something rarely
seen in Sri Lankan Buddhist sculpture, is seated in the innermost
center of the shrine. This stone Buddha attained its present appear-
ance after 1911 when plaster and colors were added to its surface.
The stylistic features of the original stone statue apparent in a late
nineteenth century photo date it to the sixth century."! Given this, it
is unlikely that Faxian could have seen this image, and it is potentially
a replacement of an earlier seated Buddha image observed by Faxian.

Tooth Relic Temple

The Buddha’s tooth relic in Sri Lanka is, along with the Bodhi-tree,
the most sacred object of worship in Sri Lanka and has long been

" Schroeder, Buddhist Sculptures, 126 (25G), 564.
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FIG. 4 Dalada Miligava or ruins of a palace in citadel, Anuradhapura. Photo by

Kim Haewon.

revered by the Buddhist believers of the island and beyond. It is
currently housed in the renowned Tooth Relic Temple in Kandy.
Prior to its arrival on the island it was venerated in Dantapura in
Kalinga, but in the wake of political turmoil in this region it was
transferred to Sri Lanka around 370 CE during the reign of Si-
ri-Meghavanna.'?

The tooth relic was first installed in Dhammacakka in Anuradha-
pura, which is regarded to be the Dalada Maligava site in the citadel
area located to the southeast of Abhayagiri (Fig. 4)."* This site,
where now stands a series of tall stone pillars, was identified based
on a tenth-century inscription (Mahinda IV, 956-972) preserved
on a stone slab discovered to the north of the ruined building. The

2 Rahula, History, 93-97. It is believed that Dantapura was located near Pari
in Bhubaneswar, and it has been suggested that it was located where Jaganith
Temple now stands. Brown, Indian Architecture, 35, 123.

3 Schroeder, Buddhist Sculptures, 593.
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Mahdvamsa also contains information about this ancient shrine.
The structure was originally built by Devanampiya Tissa, and the
King Siri-Meghavanna housed tooth relic here when was brought to
the island. Considering the structure of later tooth relic shrines in Po-
lonnaruwa and Kandy and relevant records, it is certain that this was
a multi-story building.”* However, it is difficult to confirm precisely
when the upper level or levels were constructed. In Yijing’s &%
(635-713) Da Tang Xiyu qinfa gaoseng zhuan RJEVGIHRIE =G E
(Biographies of Eminent Monks Who Visited the Western Regions
in Search of Dharma during the Tang Dynasty), it is mentioned
that after a failed attempt by a Chinese monk named Mingyuan B
% to steal the tooth relic, it was kept in a high pavilion.” Based on
this record, some scholars believe that this would have been when the
upper level was built. However, the construction date could in fact
be carlier, since the building is already described to be several hun-
dred chi R high in Xuanzang’s %% (c. 602-664) Da Tang Xiyu ji K
JEVEIED (The Records of the Western Regions during the Tang).*®

Faxian’s account vividly delivers the enthusiasm and piety ex-
pressed by Buddhist devotees toward the tooth relic. He wrote that
its shrine was made with seven precious jewels, and in every third
month the relic was brought out of it and transported to Abhaya-
giri in a grand procession. A large crowd including the king partici-
pated in the ceremony and offered flowers and incense. Either side
of the route was adorned with colorful representations of various
Jataka stories."”

14 Central Cultural Fund, 4 Guide, 30.

Y Da Tang xiyu giufa gaoseng zhuan, T no. 2066, 51: 3¢2-c12.

' Da Tang xiyu ji, T no. 2087, 51: 934a10-all. Xuanzang himself never vis-
ited Sri Lanka and wrote the section on this region based on the observations of
others. It is likely that there is some exaggeration of the building’s height, since
one hundred ¢h7 would be more than twenty meters. However, it is undeniable
that this record delivers the impression of the time that the building was quite
high, and it is likely that the upper level had already been erected before Xuan-
zang’s time.

7 Faxian zhuan, T no. 2085, 51: 865a20-b8. The relevant text is important
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It must have been through the verbal and written communica-
tions of pilgrims who visited Sri Lanka that Buddhist communities
in East Asia learned about this tooth relic. Faxian’s account was com-
piled only about forty years after its arrival in Sri Lanka and is signif-
icant as one of the earliest Chinese sources related to the relic. After
Faxian, Xuanzang’s Da Tang Xiyu ji served as another important
resource.'® The increased interest in the tooth relic can be seen in Da
Tang Xiyu giufa gaoseng ghuan, which shows that at least six among
nine monks visited Sri Lanka in the seventh century paid homage to

the Buddha’s tooth relic.?”

Green Jade Image in Abhayagiri

Another notable sacred object about which Faxian wrote is ‘gingyu
xiang 7 £, a green jade image worshipped in Abhayagiri. Along
with Mahavihara, this monastery was the most influential religious
institution during the Anuridhapura period. Established in 89
BCE, its heyday fell during the reign of King Mahisena in the fourth
century CE.* It remained prominent well into the early fifth century
when Faxian arrived in the city. The number of resident monks at
the time was approximately 5,000, outnumbering that of Mahavi-
hara by 2,000.

According to Faxian’s writing, within the monastery was a
Buddha Hall decorated with seven precious jewels and inlaid works
of gold and silver. Inside the hall was an image made from green jade
with a height of three zhang 3L, which is equivalent to 7.5 meters
based on the standard measures of the Eastern Jin & (317-418).

for the usage of the word ‘bian’ as a visual representation. For more details, see
Mair, ‘Records’, 3—43.

8 Da Tang xiyu ji, T no. 2087, 51: 932b18-934c11.

Y Da Tang xiyu qinfa gaoseng zhuan, T no. 2066, 51: 3c2-4al, 4bl-4c14,
8c19-10a13. For a more detailed discussion regarding the impact of the Tooth
Relic on the East Asian Buddhist community, see Joo, ‘Seurirangka’, 133-65.

* Rahula, History, 93-96.
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In the palm of the right hand was a priceless jewel. Its body glittered
with seven jewels and showed majestic features. Faxian witnessed a
merchant offering the image a fan made of white silk from the land
of Jin &, which reminded Faxian of his hometown.?! It seems most
likely that this merchant was Chinese, or at least had arrived in Sri
Lanka after a visit to China.

While no extant Buddhist statue precisely fits the description of
this green jade image, several textual records and surviving statues
enable speculation on the possible exchanges in Buddhist statuary
and pertinent ideas between Sri Lanka and East Asia. One refer-
ence is found in the biography of Shi Huili BE& /) preserved in the
Gaoseng zhuan &8 (Biographies of Eminent Monks), which
mentions a jade image of Buddha installed in the famous Waguansi
FUESF Monastery in Jiankang . Having heard that the Xiaowu
Emperor 27 (r. 373-396) sincerely venerated the Buddha’s law,
a king in Sri Lanka presented it to him, and it took ten years for this
statue to be transferred to the land of Jin, finally arriving in the Yixi
F2HR era (405-418).”2 This could refer to a single incident in which
a jade image was transferred to China, but considering Faxian’s note
on the merchant with a Chinese fan and also his and Xuanzang’s
accounts of the abundant jewels in Sri Lanka,” it seems plausible
that Sri Lankan jade Buddhist images were known and sought after
by certain groups of people in China. Most of the extant stone Bud-
dhas in Sri Lanka are crafted from limestone or dolomite marble,
but rare cases of Buddhist sculpture based on different materials do
exist, as exemplified by a rose quartz image discovered in Ditava, Ku-
runigala and housed in the Archaeological Museum in Anuridha-
pura (Fig. 5).> This fifth-century statue serves as an illustration of
Buddhist images made of semi-precious stones or jewels.

As to the iconography of the jade image, it is difficult to determine

2V Faxian ghuan, T no. 2085, 5S1: 864c25-865a2.

* Gaoseng ghuan, T no. 2059, 50: 410b2-b5. A story about the same statue is
also recorded in Liangshu (History of the Liang). Soper, Literary, p. 29.

B Faxian zhuan, T no. 2085, 51: 864c11-c12; T'no. 2087, 51: 932b21-b22.

* Schroeder, Buddbist Sculptures, 128.
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FIG.5 Seated Buddha made of rose quartz from Ditava, Kurunigala, Archaeo-

logical Museum in Anuridhapura. Photo by Kim Haewon.

whether it was of a Buddha or a bodhisattva. Considering Faxian’s
description of the seven jewels glittering on its body, it could be a
bodhisattva image. However, given that it was a rather sizeable and
prominent statue in the main hall of the monastery, it could also have
been a Buddha image. In this case, the seven jewels could indicate
ornaments added to the finished sculpture rather than the jewelry
carved into it.

Another important feature of the jade image is the priceless jewel
described as being held in its right hand. A Korean scholar Kim
Choon sil noted this particular portion of Faxian’s text in her article
in 1985 on a particular type of Buddha image produced in the seventh
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IMAGE PERMISSION PENDING

FIG. 6 Standing Buddha, 7th century, H. 31 cm, National Museum of Korea.

century Silla #%E (57 BCE-992 CE).” These images are made of
bronze and thus dissimilar in terms of materials, but all of the extant
examples hold a round object in the right hand (Fig. 6). No compa-
rable example has been found in Chinese or Indian Buddhist sculp-
ture.” Quite a few examples of Chinese Buddha statues holding an
attribute can be found, but it is in the left hand instead of the right.
Moreover, the shape of the object differs from those seen in Korean
examples; it usually consists of a circle surrounded by a flame motif,

» Kim Choon sil, ‘Samguksidae’, 1-23.
¢ For English introduction of this type of images, see Washizuka, Transmit-
ting, 222-23; Kim Lena, Buddbist Sculpture, 46-48.
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FIG.7 Standing Buddha, 6th century, Archaeological Museum in Anuradhapura.
Photo by Kim Haewon.

as can be seen in a Sikyamuni Buddha Stele from the Wanfosi site in
Chengdu, Sichuan Province dated to 533 CE, a Buddha excavated
in Longxingsi Monastery in Qingzhou, Shandong Province, and a
Buddha from Qishan County, Shaanxi Province dated to 592 CE.*

A link between the Silla images and the Buddhist statues of Sri
Lanka becomes even more evident when comparing the robes, which
in both cases are worn in a manner that covers only the left shoulder
(Fig. 7). This type of garment was unprecedented in Korean Bud-
dhist art prior to the seventh century. Kim Choon sil pointed out

¥ Yang, ‘Bojur-eul’, 12-15; Kim Eun-ah, Jungguk’, 15-23.
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that Buddha statues from Amaravati and Nagarjunakonda in South
India and Anuradhapura in Sri Lanka could have been the sources
of this new style. She also formulated the theory that it was via a
maritime route that South Indian and/or Sri Lankan models were
transmitted to Silla, which was located in the southeastern portion of
the Korean Peninsula.?®

This view was further elaborated as more information on Chi-
nese and Southeast Asian Buddhist sculpture became available
in the late 1990s, including hundreds of Buddhist sculptures
discovered in Longxingsi Monastery in Qingzhou, Shandong in
1996. Scholars noted that the garment type manifested in these
Silla images was also quite popular in sixth-century Shandong. It
was also pointed out that both the pleated and unpleated robes that
appear in Korean examples can be found in examples from Shan-
dong.”” The link between Shandong and Silla became particularly
notable from the year 553 CE, during King Jinheung’s E# ¥+ reign
(540-576), when Silla conquered Danghang-seong Fortress $IHIk
and a nearby port called Dangen-po H &l on the west coast of the
peninsula. This opened up a much more direct route between Silla
and China. Shandong would have been the gateway to China when
representatives of Silla crossed the Yellow Sea from Danghangpo.® It
seems undeniable that Shandong served as an important midpoint
in the transmission of a new style originating in South India and Sri
Lanka to the Korean Peninsula.

Interestingly, as was identified in a recent article by Kang Hee-
jung, the hip-shot pose or tribbarnga (thrice-bent) found in most
Korean examples of this new type is rare in Shandong Buddha
statues, but several cases are apparent in Indian and Southeast Asian

# Kim Choon sil, ‘Samguksidae’, 1-23. Regarding the close relationship be-
tween early Buddhist images in South India and Sri Lanka, see d’Ancona, ‘Amara-
vati’, 1-17; Schroeder, Buddhbist Sculptures, 96-111.

» Kang, ‘Chilsegi’, 188-89; Yang, ‘Boju-reul’, 15-22. For more discussions
on the stylistic sources for Shandong Buddhist sculptures, see Su, ‘Sculptures’,
54-59; Howard, ‘Pluralism’, 67-94.

3 Kwon, ‘Silla’, 2-7; Yang, ‘Boju-reul’, 19-20.
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IMAGE PERMISSION PENDING

FIG.8 Standing Buddha, Kedah, Malaysia, 8th century, H. 20.6 cm, Collection

of the Asian Civilisations Museum.

sculpture. These include the Buddha images on the fagade of Cave
16 in Ajanta Caves, a sixth-century Buddha image from Kedah, Ma-
laysia housed in the Asian Civilisations Museum, and a sixth-century
Buddha from Nen Chua in Kien Giang, Vietnam (Fig. 8).”!

The above discussion on the potential inspirations for sev-
enth-century Silla Buddha images shows that the establishment
of particular Buddha images in Korea involved multiple sources
in South India, Southeast Asia, and China. It appears that while
ancient Koreans may have frequently adopted new styles and ele-

' Kang, ‘Chilsegi’, 190-97.



IMAGES AND MONASTERIES IN FAXIAN’S ACCOUNT ON ANURADHAPURA 77

ments from Buddhist sculptures in Shandong, they maintained an
interest in Indian examples, which resulted in a continuous influx
of artistic stimuli not only from China, but from South and South-
east Asia as well.

Going back to Faxian, it is of course difficult to confirm that the
green jade image mentioned in his account served as a direct model
for the particular seventh-century Buddha images in Korea. However,
his account still provides valuable material for the contemplation of
the transit of ideas between South Asia and Korea and the complex
network of communications that linked these regions.
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Abstract: The building of the Buddha’s Shadow Platform by Hui-
yuan is a well-known event in the Buddhist history of Medieval
China. The Platform was an imitation of the so-called Buddha’s
Shadow in a stone cavern in Nagarahara, a country located in today’s
Afghanistan. Huiyuan says he got the related information from a
Chan Master from Kashmir and a Vinaya Master from the South.
It is clear that the Chan Master from Kashmir is Buddhabhadra, a
Buddhist monk from India, but who is the Vinaya Master from the
South? The paper’s aim is to prove that this Master is no other than
Faxian, one of the most prominent pilgrim monks who visited India,
including other countries in the West, early in the fifth century.

The essay is the phased achievement of the National Social Science Fund’s
key project ‘Research on Chinese East Asian Studies Academic History’ (no. 14
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84 From Xiangyuan to Ceylon: The Life and Legacy of the Chinese Buddbist monk Faxian (337-422): 84-105
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Faxian is one of the most famous Buddhist monks in Chinese his-
tory. He left Chang’an in 339 CE on a journey to the west with
the goal of acquiring scriptures, and he reached India four years later.
Faxian stayed in India for roughly six years before travelling to pres-
ent-day Sri Lanka. Two years later, he headed back east by boat, but
several wild storms at sea left his ship utterly disoriented. They were
only certain which way was north and accordingly headed in that
direction. On the fourteenth day of the seventh month of 412 CE,
Faxian’s ship arrived at Mount Lao W1l] in present-day Qingdao 7 &
city, where they realised they had reached China. As a result, Faxian
disembarked and made contact with the local officials, as is recorded
in Faxian zhuan iE88 (Account of Faxian):

Provincial governor Li Yi Z¥¥, a reverent believer in Buddhism,
heard that Buddhist monks were crossing the seas by boat with
Buddhist scriptures and statues, so together with his attendants, he
immediately came to the coast. He welcomed the arrival of Buddhist
scriptures and statues, then returned to the capital. Afterwards the
merchants proceeded to Yangzhou and Liu Yan invited Faxian to
spend one winter and one summer in Qingzhou.

RF2REMUEERE, BADPREE, FTfzEmE. B ALE,
B, WIRER, WERG. ARZEEIN. (BIR)FMNHE
g

Faxian spent ‘one winter and one summer’ in Qingzhou #HJH;
that is, the winter of 412 and the summer of 413 CE. However, some
researchers have different opinions as to whether or not he was in
Qingzhou. One of these researchers is the Japanese scholar Adachi
Kiroku JE3ZE 7N, who believes this indicates he was in Qingzhou;
another opinion comes from Tang Yongtong %, who believes
he was actually in Pengcheng.? Whatever the case, at this time, Faxian
wanted to return to Chang’an, but then he changed his plan:

' Faxian zhuan, T no. 2085, 51: 866b12-15; Zhang, Faxian zhuan jiaozhu, 173.

2

Zhang, Faxian ghuan jiaoghu, 176, note 20.
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After the summer retreat (xizzuo 2 2%) session finished, since Faxian
had left his fellow monks for a long time, he wanted to return to
Chang’an. However, he was shouldering several great tasks, so he
went to the southern capital (Jiankang), for helping the Chan Master
to translate Buddhist siztras and Vinayas.

H ARG, IREBERE RN, R . BT HE, B N, m
AT AR AL

Disregarding exactly where he spent this time, after that summer,
Faxian went to Jiankang #H (present-day Nanjing). Provided there
were no delays, he likely arrived during the fall of 413 CE, roughly
at the end of the seventh month or the start of the eighth.* Whether
Faxian arrived in the south or in Jiankang, looking over what later
happened, it appears his main objective was to translate ‘Buddhist
sutras and vinayas’. This ‘Chan Master’ i obviously is Bud-
dhabhadra from India who had already become rather well-known in
China.

Afterwards, the Faxian zhuan provides a complete summary of
Faxian’s journey to the west to acquire scriptures:

I, Faxian, set out from Chang’an and arrived in central India six years
later. I stayed there for six years before returning. After three years of
travel, I reached Qingzhou. Altogether, I travelled through almost
thirty countries. I crossed the deserts, heading west, arrived at India.
The Buddhist Vinaya practice by the Samgha are exceptionally dig-
nified which cannot be described in detail. Since these are not known
to my fellow monks, I paid no mind to my insignificant life and
headed across the vast sea, surmounting numerous difficulties so that
I could return to China. Thanks to the blessings of the three vener-
ated Buddhas, I was able to surmount the difficulties I encountered

3 Faxian ghuan, Tno. 2085, 51: 866b15-17; Zhang, Faxian zhuan jiaozhu, 173.
*  According to Buddhist regulation in the Han area, the zumoxia HZ,
summer retreat of monks starts on the sixteenth day of the fourth month and

ends on the fifteenth day of the seventh month.
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and safely crossed the sea. I wrote down my journey, hoping that the
good people can learn about these experiences. The current year is

the year of jiayin W' (414 CE).

RREBRE, NERRE. 2. B, BRI LR, B
=B e, ZRRE. REEREREZ R, ArlEE. wikE
arblARfH R, RN, PR, WEERE, S5
B, M. ST R R ATACIE, A2 B R L. 2 .

The main text of the Faxian zhuan stops here. What follows is a
‘postscript’ BK:

In the twelfth year of the Yixi Era (416 CE), which was also a bing-
chen WK year when the suixing %2 was in the direction of shoux-
ing ##58. After the summer retreat session ended, I went to greet
Master Faxian. After Faxian arrived, we stayed together through the
winter. I took advantage of the interim time to study scriptures and
repeatedly asked Faxian about his travels. Faxian was very courteous
and amicable, and he spoke in accordance with the facts. As a result,
I urged him to produce a detailed account of his former journey.
Faxian again provided me with a narration from start to finish. He
said, ‘Looking back over the whole of the experience, I feel deeply
moved and recall being drenched in sweat. This was a dangerous
quest, but I did not care for my life because I held onto an aspiration,
and I wholeheartedly hoped to have it realised. As a result, I cast my
life into a place where safety was not guaranteed in the least, seeking
to actualize a great aspiration’. With respect to this person’s actions,
one can but sigh with admiration. It seems that from ancient times
to the present, there are few like him. From the time Buddhism was
transmitted to the east, no other person’s deeds can compare with
the sacrifice made by Faxian to seek out Dharma. It can be known
from this that the power exhibited by a genuine mind can extend
to anywhere. With strong willpower, there is no exploit that cannot
be achieved. Accomplishing great achievements is not born out of

5

Faxian zhuan, T'no. 2085, 51: 866b15-17; Zhang, Faxian zhuan jiaozhu, 177.
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forsaking what those of secular minds deem important; rather, such
achievements are realized when one places importance on undertak-
ings that others have abandoned.

BRI, REFE. BLER, MEFHEAN. 2, BT,
[KlalER 2 R, SEEIERE. HNANIE, SEURE. H2Joniss, #<
?éﬁ R HAUAR, B BERE, AROETTHR. FTbREE
@, AMEWLEE, EREAFE, SHEH. SImRAbe i,
DUEE—2 3. REREMA, UAE5FEA. BRI, KA
SERIFME L. AR K, WME ST, SZF,
IEIZEMAL. RRIEH, SAHTRATE, ERTEHE

The author of the ‘postscript’ is apparently, or perhaps actually is,
the person who transcribed the Faxian ghuan. He was a scribe at the
very least. While the words further above can be deemed a personal
account by Faxian, this paragraph is not.

The question that interests me here is whether or not Faxian went
to any other places besides Jiankang between 413 CE and 416 CE
after he arrived in the south. Speaking more concretely, the question
that I want to raise is, ‘Did Faxian travel to Lushan during this period
of time?’ Also, did he meet with Huiyuan 2% (334-416) while in
Lushan? Others already raised such questions in the past, and for
a time there have been different opinions regarding the answer to
these questions. The overriding believe is that Faxian did not go to
Lushan.”

Below are a few ideas and postulations of mine. Correct or not,
I hope to receive further advice from my fellow colleagues. What I
wish to discuss roughly includes three points.

The first point is whether or not Huiyuan was at Lushan during
the time that Faxian left the north (whether that be Qingzhou or
Pengcheng) for the south in 413 CE. Huiyuan passed away in either

¢ Faxian ghuan, Tno. 2085, S1: 866b23—c5; Zhang, Faxian shuan jiaozhu, 179.
7 Among those who believe Faxian went to Lushan, there is Xu Wenming &
X (Xu, Xuangao’). However, Chen Jinhua Bi<%:#£ has a different opinion (see

Chen, ‘Fotuobatuo’, 116-17).
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416 or 417 CE, and while it is not clear exactly when Faxian passed
away, it certainly happened sometime after 418 CE.* Thus, from a
temporal standpoint, it is completely within the realm of possibility
that the two figures crossed paths.

The second point is whether or not Huiyuan and Faxian had any
contact with one another. Within documents, there is no clear-cut
record, and proof is needed in order to say they had contact. Those
who support and those who refute the notion that the two figures
met all support their claims with evidence. Huiyuan’s famous work
the ‘Foying ming’ #5Z# (Buddha Shadow Inscription), in partic-
ular, has been provided as evidence. Though it is not long, an early
section reads:

The Buddha Shadow is in an ancient stone cavern at the southern
mountain in Nagarahira, a country in the Western Lands. Between
here and the Buddha’s Shadow Cavern stands quicksand, by road,
with the distance of 15,850 /. The legend as to how it was left
behind is explained in detail in the past records. ... Previously, I
followed my master, who has already passed away. I single-mindedly
tended to him for many years. Although he imparted rudimentary
knowledge to me and provided me with benevolent guidance while
I wholeheartedly devoted myself to Buddhist scriptures, I, however,

8 Faxian’s biography in the Chu sanzang ji ji (T no. 2145, 55: 15.112b25-
26) reads: (Faxian) ‘went to Jingzhou and passed away at Jingzhou’s Xin Mon-
astery 5 at the age of eighty-two’. But his biography in the Gaoseng zhuan
says he passed away at the age of eighty-six, while not mentioning which year.
The postscript of the Chinese translation of Mabasimghika Vinaya FEFEAK
HFARL says that the date while Faxian finished his translation of Mahdsamghika
Vinaya at the Daochang Monastery in Jiankang is the end of the second month
in 418 CE (7 no. 1425, 22: 40.548b5-9). The biography of Futuoshi #EEKft in
the Gaoseng ghuan says that before the seventh month of 423, Faxian had already
passed away (no. 2059, 50: 3.339a4-6). According to this information, Zhang
Xun posited that Faxian passed away at some point between late in the second
month of 418 CE and the seventh month of 423 CE (Zhang, Faxian zhuan ji-
aozhu, 1-2). We can perhaps infer that Faxian passed away in 422 CE.
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remained full of curiosity towards those magical stories, and for this
reason I became more devoted to Buddhism. When I encountered
monks from the Western Regions, I listened to them tell me about
their various journeys. As a result, I knew the story of the shadow,
though I didn’t entirely understand what it was. At Mountain
Lushan, I met a Chan Master from Jibin (K& #Hf)’ and a Vinaya
Master from the south (FIEIHE*%E1:). They had both been to the
Buddha’s Shadow Cavern in India before, so I thoroughly ques-
tioned them about it. What they said was consistent with the stories I
had previously heard. Afterwards, I finally learned that the Buddha’s
image could indeed exist in the form of a shadow. It seemed that
many of the notions that I had had in the past were with a basis. This
caused me to thoroughly understand the piety of the Buddha and
his accomplishments. As a result, I led those of a common pursuit as
myself to mutually uncover an unadulterated understanding of the
Buddha shadow. Charitable figures made contributions to help es-
tablish a Buddha’s Shadow Platform, and to memorialize this event,
we engraved this inscription in stone.
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Below is an inscription written by Huiyuan that was carved into

stone and explains the construction of the ‘Buddha’s Shadow Plat-
form’ (Foying tai Wi 2):

As for the location of Jibin, there are different identifications. I believe at

this time, while people says Jibin, that means today’s Kashmir.

' Huiyuan, ‘Foying ming’, Guang Hongming ji, T no. 2103, 52: 15.197c08-

198a1ls.
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On the first day of the fifth month of 412 CE during the Jin Dy-
nasty, we collectively built a Buddha’s Shadow Platform and carved
images of the Buddha into it. This was a manifestation of our
piety towards the Buddha. Although a great deal of manpower was
put into the construction, we would still not dare to boast of it as
a great undertaking. On the year that we constructed the Buddha’s
Shadow Platform, we saw an auspicious celestial phenomenon,
which is referred to as ‘Chifenruo’ 7R ##5. So on the third day of the
ninth month, we examined the record in details and carved it on the
stone. The event started with the Buddhist texts, thus the people’s
reverence of the Buddha increased hundredfold. Being moved by
the remains of the Buddha in heart, both monks and lay believers
were so pleased with it. As our devotion responds with the truth, we
forget the great labors of it. At this time all the distinguished guests
who held pens were praising and singing. Trusting the miraculous
phenomenon, we all thought of the beautifulness of the past. This
is for our contemporaries while we expect the excellent people in
future to come again. At this gathering of the Buddha Shadow, the
benevolence of the Buddha’s compassion is obvious. As we stand in
front this Platform and sigh with emotion, our thought already goes
beyond the realm of spirits.
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Huiyuan spent his entire life without ever leaving China. After he
split away from Dao’an, he went to Lushan, where he remained until
his death. So how did he know about Buddha’s Shadow Cavern?*?

""" Huiyuan, ‘Foying ming’, Guang Hongming ji, T no. 2103, 52: 15.198b5-13.
2 Chen Jinhua provides a very good discussion of this. The only point where

I disagree is with respect to the ‘Vinaya Master from Nanguo FiE’. Chen be-
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First, let’s look at when Huiyuan said: “The legend as to how they
were left behind is explained in detail in the past records’. In regards
to the ‘Buddha Shadow’ (Foying #%), Huiyuan had something of
an understanding about this name from the Buddhist texts he was fa-
miliar with. However, the ‘Buddha’s Shadow Cavern’ was ultimately
in the west—in India—so he certainly never knew exactly what was
there. This much Huiyuan noted explicitly:

Previously, I followed my master, serving him for several years. Al-
though he imparted rudimentary knowledge upon me and provided
me with benevolent guidance while I wholeheartedly devoted myself
to the marvelous scriptures; however, I remained full of curiosity
toward those magical stories, and for this reason I became more de-
voted to Buddhism. When I encountered monks from the Western
Regions, I listened to them tell me about their various journeys. As
a result, I knew the story of the Buddha’s Shadow, though I didn’t

entirely understand what it is.

T, ZBRFRER. MERGEE, fEE R, AR, DB
Ak, BPGIRIDM, WA T Z 8, BONA PR MARBEZR. 2

We do not know exactly who the ‘monk from the Western
Regions’ PEI7PF that Huiyuan crossed is, but Huiyuan did learn

lieves that ‘Nanguo’ refers to the south of India. As a result, he believes this
‘Vinaya Master’ is likely from the south of India. But I think here the word
Nanguo F§E means south China and the character guo Bl has nothing to do
with the meaning of a political state, whether of India or of China. Zhipan 5%
(d. after 1249) believes that during the Yao Qin (384-417 CE) period, Buddha-
yasas EPEHE & came to Chang’an. See Fozu tongji, T no. 2035, 49: 26.261b21-24.
Buddhayasas was also from Jibin, and his greatest accomplishment was to trans-
late the Dbarmagupta-vinaya V973 while in Chang’an. As a result, Buddha-
yasas could indeed be considered a ‘ Vinaya Master’, but Buddhayasas never went
to the south of China. See Buddhayasas’s biographies in Chu sanzang ji ji (T no.
2145, 55: 14.102a15) as well as Gaoseng zhuan (T no. 2059, 50: 2.333c16).
3 ‘Foying ming’, Guang Hongming ji, T no. 2103, 52: 15.198a7-10.
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about the Buddha’s Shadow Cavern from this person, or perhaps
from this group of people. As for the exact details of the Buddha’s
Shadow Cavern, this much was clearly unknown to him, as he ad-
mitted, ‘As a result, I knew the story of the shadow, though I didn’t
entirely understand what it was.” Huiyuan indeed had a relatively de-
tailed understanding of the Buddha’s Shadow Cavern once he got to
Lushan and especially after he welcomed other monks who had come
there to visit. Huiyuan referred to one of the monks as the ‘Master
from Jibin’, while he called the other ‘the Vinaya Master from the
south’, which is made clear here:

When I went to Lushan, a Chan Master from Jibin (&2 ##fifi) and
a Vinaya Master from the south (FAEIfE2%E 1) were there. They
had both been to the Buddha’s Shadow Cavern in India before, so I
thoroughly questioned them about it. What they said was consistent
with the stories I had previously heard. Afterwards, I finally learned
that the Buddha’s image could indeed exist in the form of a shadow.

K AERL, (RS A pER AR L, BUEEIBERE, iR H N
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It was because of this that Huiyuan wrote the ‘Foying ming’:

This caused me to thoroughly understand the piety of the Buddha
and his accomplishments. As a result, I led those of a common pur-
suit as myself to mutually uncover an unadulterated understanding
of the Buddha shadow. Thus I, together with the good people who
have supported me to build the Buddha’s Shadow Platform, painted
the image of the Buddha and engraved this inscription in stone.

FORTERCER, MEORIAL. REfRmIS, S A, SRR E B,
[ENOFZ =R

" ‘Foying ming’, Guang Hongming ji, T no. 2103, 52: 15.198a10-13.
5 ‘Foying ming’, Guang Hongming ji, T no. 2103, 52: 15.198a13-15.
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‘The Chan Master from Jibin’ is Buddhabhadra. In regards to
this, there is no dispute amongst researchers; however, many differ-
ent opinions exist as to the identity of ‘the Vinaya Master from the
south’. Some say it refers to Faxian, but the majority of researchers
believe this is not the case.

This raises a third point: Is ‘the Vinaya Master from the south’
Faxian, or not? I believe he is, and I have four principal reasons for
believing this.

First, given the situation at that time, if it is said that a ‘Vinaya
Master” ft£#%8+: had some kind of connection or relationship to
Lushan, then it is not likely that this title could be referring to anyone
besides Faxian. Seeing as it is the case that they referred to him as a
‘Vinaya Master’, then it is certain that this person had a relationship
with the Disciplinary Rules of Buddhism and possesses thorough
knowledge of Vinaya (B:5E%). According to what we know about
the monks from that time who are closely related to Vinaya, there
were a few in the north who had mostly come from the Western Re-
gions, but none of them went to the south. Faxian was then perhaps
the only famous Vinaya figure in the south. Faxian had travelled
a tremendous distance to acquire Buddhist scriptures, and he had
gone to India with the intent of acquiring Buddhist Vinaya texts.
In Chinese Buddhist history, among those who had the objective
of reaching India to acquire scriptures, Faxian is the first one who
really completed the task. Additionally, while Faxian was in India,
he principally studied Buddhist Vznaya Texts. He brought Buddhist
texts back to China with him, and of the texts he brought back, a
large portion is of the Vinaya. Of the five Buddhist Nikayas s that
circulated throughout ethnically Han regions, three out of five either
completely or almost completely used Vinaya brought to China
from India by the hands of Faxian. Namely, these were the Sapoduo
li chao VEEZHRYY (Excerpts of the Sarvastivadavinaya) of the
Sarvastivada Nikaya and the Mabisasakavinaya (Mishasai lii T
UbEEHY commonly written as Waufen li Fi537) of the Mabisisaka
Nikaya and the Mahdisamghikavinaya (Mobe Senggi li PEFIEHK
) and Sengqi bigiu jieben f4HRL A (Ske. *Mabdsamghika-pra-
timoksa-sitra) of the Mahasamghika Nikiya. Of these texts, the
Mabhasamghikavinaya was translated by the ‘Master from Jibin’,
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Buddhabhadra, and the translation just so happened to have been
carried out in the south in Jiankang.'®

Second, Huiyuan said that it was from ‘the Chan Master from
Jibin’ and ‘the Vinaya Master from the south’ that he heard about
the ‘Buddha Shadow’ as well as the ‘Buddha’s Shadow Cavern’
‘They had both been to the Buddha’s Shadow Cavern in India
before, so I thoroughly questioned them about it.” In other words,
‘the Master from Jibin’ and ‘the Vinaya Master from the south’ had
both previously gone to the ‘Buddha’s Shadow Cavern’. With respect
to this point, Faxian’s experiences correspond the most. Huiyuan
also said, “What they said was consistent with the stories I had previ-
ously heard.” As for what Huiyuan asked about, it is likely that some
of the answers to his questions are contained in the Faxian zhuan:

In the south of Nagarahira, going southwestwards through the
mountain, in a half Yojana distance, there is a stone cavern. The
‘shadow of the Buddha’ is within this cavern, and from ten steps
away, the true form of the Buddha seems present. It is a beautiful
shade of gold that shines brilliantly. As you get closer, it gets darker,
as if it is actually the Buddha. The kings of many countries have
sent skilled painters there to make a copy of it, but none succeeded.
Legend contends that thousand Buddhas will leave their shadows
there. About a hundred steps from the shadows is where the Buddha
shaved his head and cut his nails while living, and there is a pagoda
there that the Buddha and his disciples collectively built, which is
seven or eight zhang tall and constructed in the way that future pa-
godas would be built. It still exists today. Beside it is a monastery of
over seven hundred Buddhist monks. Here there are about thousand

pagodas of arabats and pratyckabuddhas.
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' Cf. Wang, ‘Faxian yu Fojiao I&’.
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Of course, there is a problem here; that is, when Huiyuan talked
about ‘the Chan Master from Jibin’ and ‘the Vinaya Master from
the south’, he mentioned both of them at the same time. The first is
easy to understand, as is the second, as ‘the Vinaya Master from the
south’ refers to a monk with a thorough understanding of Vinayas.
‘Jibin’ and the ‘south’ were also mentioned at the same time, and
while the former is easy to understand, what exactly does ‘south’ refer
to? Why did Huiyuan say this?

Chen Jinhua believes that the term ‘Nanguo’ Fi[#l does not refer
to the south of China but rather the south of India. I, however, be-
lieve this term refers to the south of China because here the character
guo & cannot be understood in the political sense of the word ‘state’,
it should be understood as making a general reference to an area or
region. In this case Nanguo B means the south. Examples of such
usage can be readily found in other places. Here are three examples
from Buddhist texts wherein such usage of the word can be found:

1. The first example is from Wuzhu Sun Quan lunxu Fodao
sanzong S FAHARERRBUHE =5% [Sun Quan, the King of the
Kingdom of Wu on the three religions including Buddhism
and Daoism], which is in the first juan of Guang Hongming
ji JEE5AMEE (Expanded Collection for the Propagation and
Clarification of Buddhism) that mentions Kang Senghui F {4
& (1812-280):

When the Three Kingdoms were in a confrontation, each side was
of formidable strength. At that time, Buddhism had already spread
throughout the Central Plain for a good while, but it had not
yet spread to the area south of the Yangtze River. Kang Senghui
wanted to propagate Buddhism unto a place where it was yet to
spread, so he travelled from the north to the south (nanguo F[2d).

7 Faxian zhuan, T no. 2085, 51.859a3-11; Zhang, Faxian zhuan jiaozhu, 47.
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The Guang Hongming ji claims that this sentence was record-
ed in the Wu shu %232, but this is not correct.

2. The second example is from the biography of the Nun Jing-
chen ###% (d.u.) included in the Bigiuni zhuan hEJEfE
[Biographies of Bhiksunis]. The Bigqiuni zhuan were written
close to the time of Huiyuan. It refers to Jingchen:

Jingchen later departed the nunnery to head to the south. On
the road, she encountered a woman from the north. She met
with the woman several times, and then Jingchen noticed that
it seemed she had returned to her hometown. This woman had
the surname of Qiu and the name of Wenjiang; she was original-
ly from Boping. She also believed in Buddhism. Upon hearing
of the prosperity of the south (nanguo Fi[Ed), she went to a
checkpoint and snuck into that land.
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3. The third example is Daoxuan’s & (596-667) Guanzhong
chuangli jietan tujing bingxu BRI AIEEAE P [Preface
of the Text and Diagram to Establish a Precept Platform in
Guanzhong], which reads: ‘Checking all the records, I found
the precept platforms in the south (nanguo F§[2) are built not
in same way. A precept platform in the capital of the Song has
been discussed above.” Szt  AllfE ) GHac, wE RS 7T MUEIE
—, R E ey

S Guang Hongming ji, T no. 2103, 52: 1.99¢16-17:
Y Bigiuni zhuan, T no. 2063, 50: 2.940a10-13.
* Guanghong chuangli jietan tujing (bingxu), T no. 1892, 45: 813b27-28.
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In Huiyuan’s time, as the north and south were governed sepa-
rately, people living in the south (during the Eastern Jin Dynasty and
afterwards), were generally referred to as people of the Nanguo, that
is, the southern people. Although Faxian was born in Shanxi, after
returning from Sri Lanka, he spent the rest of his life living within
the boundaries of the Eastern Jin Dynasty, and it seems perfectly
reasonable that he could have been regarded as a ‘southern’ person.
Moreover, I think that throughout the course of Faxian’s activities
in the south, it is not necessarily certain that people there knew his
ancestral home was Pingyang County, Shanxi.

Furthermore, perhaps Huiyuan was one of these people. In
a strikingly similar way, Buddhabhadra’s ancestral hometown is
decidedly not Jibin, yet Huiyuan still found it fitting to refer to him
as ‘the Vinaya Master from Jibin’. Why? Clearly it is because all of
the methods of meditation and theories passed on by Buddhabhadra
were, for the most part, derived from Jibin. As a result, Huiyuan used
the term Jibin” when referring to him. Jibin has absolutely nothing
to do with Buddhabhadra’s ancestral hometown, but Huiyuan used
this term because, when deciding how to refer to another, he relied
on his complete understanding of a person’s background. He treated
Buddhabhadra—‘the Chan Master of Jibin’—in this way, and he also
treated Faxian—‘the Vinaya Master of the south’—in the same way.

It seems that something should be noted here. From my perspec-
tive, Chinese people of that time did not necessarily consider Jibin to
be a part of India. It is very often known that Jibin and India were
neighbours, but it is uncertain as to whether or not it was then an
autonomous region or was a part of India. This much is not certain.

Third, Buddhabhadra and Faxian collaborated to translate scrip-
tures, and the two figures had a close relationship. Faxian brought
all kinds of Buddhist texts back from India, and the most important
two translations derived from these were the six volumes of the
Mahaparinirvana sitra (Da bannibuan jing RIHETELS) and the
forty volumes of the Mahdsamghika Vinaya (Mobe sengqi lii FEF{E
fXH), which were completed as a result of the two figures’ partner-
ship. Saying that the two men joined Huiyuan’s activities conforms
to reason. The paragraph from the Faxian zhuan that is quoted at
the very top of this article explains what Faxian did after his summer
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retreat session in Qingzhou ended in 413 CE. It reads, ‘He wanted to
return to Chang’an. However, he was shouldering several great tasks,
so he went to the southern capital (Jiankang), for helping the Chan
Master to translate Buddhist sztras and vinayas.’

This monk is Buddhabhadra; that is, he is the one Huiyuan re-
ferred to as ‘the Chan Master from Jibin’. When Faxian went to the
south in search of a collaborator for translating Buddhist scriptures,
the figure he found was indeed none other than Buddhabhadra.
When Buddhabhadra went to Lushan, Faxian had also gone there.
This is also a rational turn of events.

The fourth point is derived from the words of Xie Lingyun #f%
7 (385-433 CE). He was a contemporary of Huiyuan, and while Xie
Lingyun was just a few years younger than Huiyuan, he was neverthe-
less a worshipper and follower. After Huiyuan wrote the ‘Foying ming’,
Xie Lingyun also wrote his own ‘Foying ming’, which clearly said:

Master Faxian has been to Jetavana (in India), so he can describe in
detail the ‘Shadow of the Buddha’. That is indeed a wonder. It appears
on a dark and stiff rock looking as the actual figure of the Buddha.
The features of the shadow are extremely dignified, and it is aestheti-
cally sublime. It is not known when it began or when it will end. The
shadow is imbued with a consummate expression of peace. Master
Huiyuan of Lushan was filled with joy to learn of this, and then he
thought of following the way to worship in a gloomy room and found
ablank rock. To its north is a high mountain and to the south is a rapid
stream. Imitating the Shadow of Buddha, he hopes to take shelter of
it on the black rock. As the Buddha-shadow sincerely transmits the
appearance of the Buddha, it is thus also capable of transmitting the ul-
timate way of Buddhism unto those who hold Dharma in their mind.

RBEANEAWE, RRMY, RAERT. aIRsE, SHAE. &
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* Guang Hongming ji, T no. 2103, 52: 15.199b10-15.
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Moreover, another important point is that Xie Lingyun was
instructed to write his ‘Foying ming’ by Huiyuan, which Xie made
clear: ‘Carrying on the instructions from venerated Master Huiyuan,
I composed this article and let it engraved on this stone” EFZE N, &
BHEE, R, Uzl

These two versions of the ‘Foying ming’ have the same subject,
were written on the same topic at essentially the same time, and
include essentially the same content. Huiyuan was tied to the
event, and Xie Lingyun was seemingly also related. The time and
place recorded in Lingyun’s text provide the closest account of
what happened at that time. So if we don’t believe him, who can
we believe?

In previous discussions, others have also raised a question:
Even if it is assumed that the Master from Jibin and the Vinaya
Master from the south are Buddhabhadra and Faxian, in the
‘Foying ming’, Huiyuan still said that he built the Platform with
his disciples on the first day of the fifth month of 412 CE. Faxian
was then still aboard a ship, floating about at sea. Such is one of
the reasons used to illustrate the notion that Faxian was still yet
to reach Lushan at that time. However, this is a very easy problem
to resolve. Huiyuan built the Platform at Donglin Monastery
M=5F on Lushan, and he had indeed completed this task by the
tiftth month of 412 CE. But the ‘Foying ming’ shows that it really
happened on the following year; specifically, it was finished in
the ninth month of 413 CE. This is because Huiyuan next said,
‘The year that we constructed the Buddha’s Shadow Platform,
reckoning according the star positions, is referred to as “Chifen-
ruozhen” 7R & H located at the place of Taiyin K2 ZIE. So on
the third day of the ninth month, we provided a detailed record-
ing of it and carved it onto the stone.” When the Taiyin is at the
position of chou T, that year is referred to as ‘Chifenruo’ /RE#.
412 CE was the year of z7 F74F, and 413 CE was precisely the year
of chou HA4E. Consequently, when Huiyuan’s ‘Foying ming’ says
the ‘fifth month’, it means the fifth month of 412 CE, and when

* Xie, ‘Foying ming’, T'no. 2103, 52: 15.199b15-16.
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it says the ‘ninth month’, it definitely means the ninth month of
413 CE.*

As a result, for an ultimate verdict, I not only believe that the
‘Vinaya Master from the south’ is Faxian, I think that this figure
could only be Faxian.

If I can establish such an inference, then it can also be shown that
Faxian reached Lushan before the third day of the ninth month of
413 CE. This also conforms to the itinerary of Faxian’s homeward
journey, as detailed at the start of this essay. It is simply that during
that time of Faxian’s summer retreat session, he was still in Qing-
zhou, and he later went to the south. So did he first go to Jiankang or
Lushan? This much is hard to say, but, in short, he did indeed go to
Lushan.

Here, people will perhaps still ask, ‘If it is Faxian, then why, with
the exception of the document by Xie Lingyun, do all other relevant
documents—including the most important of them, Huiyuan’s
“Foying ming”—not directly mention Faxian’s name?’

My explanation for this is as follows: in the time that Huiyuan
wrote the ‘Foying ming’, Faxian was certainly not as famous as he
would later become—especially when compared to the present day,
wherein essentially many people know about him. From Buddhist
history books and other history books still in existence today, in-
cluding the Faxian zhuan, we know that there were actually quite a
number of monks at that time who went to India to acquire scrip-
tures, and Faxian was merely one among their ranks. At that time,
he was not necessarily as prominent of a figure as he would later be.
Indeed, Faxian is principally known on account of his writing—dis-
regarding the question of whether he wrote the Faxian zhuan or it
is a record produced by someone else—that was passed down. With
respect to the Buddhist monks who came to China from Western Re-
gions, including India, to propagate Buddhist teachings, we also come
across a similar kind of situation. There were a great many who came
to China that, because they did something of note or on account of

» In their above-quoted articles, Xu Wenming and Chen Jinhua posit these

opinions regarding the time when Huiyuan wrote the ‘Foying ming’.
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some other cause, had their actions diligently recorded, which caused
them to join the thin ranks of figures who later became famous.
Whether a single monk in history becomes famous or not is a ques-
tion involving a whole host of factors and a touch of fate. But draw-
ing on this same line of thought, although Buddhabhadra became
very famous within Buddhist history, Huiyuan merely referred to
him with the abbreviated name of ‘Master from Jibin’. As for Xie
Lingyun’s situation, this is somewhat different. Xie Lingyun actively
participated in the project of revising the Mabaparinirvana Sitra
(Da banniepan jing KIEHEHZEE) and this revised work is based on the
text of Faxian’s six juan translation and the text of Dharmaksema’s £
J®H (385-433) forty juan translation. Xie Lingyun not only had a
strong impression of Faxian, but also undoubtedly revered him.*
Finally, I also want to explain another point: although I believe
that Faxian went to Lushan, Zhang Xun’s #5 (1914-1994)
collated annotation on the Faxian zhuan, used an edition of the
Faxian zhuan from Japan’s Kamakura period (1192-1333) wherein
‘Huiyan’ was added in the postscript (ba X). But I don’t think this
constitutes sufficient proof.”® This postscript was likely written in
415 CE, and by looking at records in Buddhist catalogue works it is
clear that Faxian had long since returned to Jiankang by this point of
time. As to this question, I fundamentally agree with the opinion of
Max Deeg.** However, that the Kamakura edition includes the name

* See Wang, ‘Da banniepan’.

»  Zhang, Faxian ghuan jiaoghu, 179

% Deeg, Faxian, 577, note 2533:
Das Subjekt ist zu erginzen. Ich kann mich auf keinen Fall Zhangs Em-
mendation anschlieen, der hier Huiynan &% (334-416) einsetzt (vgl.
v.a. Zhang, 180, Anm.3), und dabei nur einer einzigen Ausgabe, dem Ka-
makura-Ms., folgt. Dies ist umso unverstindlicher, als Zhang in seiner
Einfithrung (S.23f.) ausdriicklich betont, dafl diese Hs. auf einer relativ
jungen Version basiere und voller Fehler sei. Die Emmendation basiert also
cher auf einem Prozef des ‘wishful thinking als auf einer soliden Grund-
lage. Es ist kaum vorstellbar, dafl Faxian den berithmten Huzyuan, den er

womdglich noch aus Changan, aus der nichsten Umgebung von Daoan,
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of ‘Huiyuan’ also explains one matter; namely, it shows that several
hundred years before, people had taken note of the relationship be-
tween Faxian and Huiyuan, and as a result they had added Huiyuan’s
name. These people who noticed this relationship were either Chi-
nese monks or Japanese monks. Ultimately, though, the above-men-
tioned dispute is indeed ‘nothing new under the sun’. Accordingly, it
can be said that these are simply some minor thoughts of mine, and
they do not count as any kind of extraordinary ‘new idea’.

There is one more point that perhaps needs to be explained: the
above discussion is directly related to the experiences of Faxian after
he returned to China from India. At the same time, it is also related
to the construction of the ‘Buddha’s Shadow Platform’ and what was
written in the ‘Foying ming’. But it is actually not this simple. This
discussion can also be extended to touch on the context surrounding
the formation of the Buddha Shadow legend, and if this is done, then
it is actually related to meditation practice of Buddhism during that
time along with its theories and practice of visualization in front of
a Buddha’s image. As for the Middle Age period of Buddhist history
that we are today researching, it seems that all of these questions per-
haps need to be further considered.

gekannt haben mag, in seinem Domizil auf dem Lushan J#1l besucht hat,
und dafl dieser Besuch in einer frithen Version des GFZ an vorliegender
Stelle gestanden hitte, ohne dafl die Biographien Faxians oder Huiynans
in CSJ oder GSZ, die ja zumindest fiir Faxian als Informationsquelle auss-
chliellich das GFZ hatten und der originiren Version desselben zeitlich am
nichsten standen, diese Information nicht verwertet hitten. Der Einschub
des berithmten Namens im Kamakura-Ms. oder deren Vorlage mag auf die
Phantasie eines Redaktors zuriickgehen, der den beiden grofSen Monchen
aus welchen Griinden auch immer ein Zusammentreffen zuschreiben
wollte. Das besondere Interesse Huiyuans an dem Schatten des Buddha
in Nagarahdra, auf den ja Faxian recht ausfihrlich eingeht, kénnte bei
diesem Einschub das Argument geliefert haben, wobei Huiynan seine In-
formationen schon viel friiher, als Schiiler von Daoan, und dann von Bud-
dhabbadra bekommen hatte (vgl. Zircher (1972), 224).
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Faxian and the Meaning of Bianwen
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Abstract: In 1989 Victor Mair published a monograph entitled
Tang Transformation Texts that has subsequently come to deter-
mine the translation used for the term bianwen ¥ in English as
‘transformation’. In 1991 I published in the journal of the Royal
Asiatic Society a comment on Mair’s monograph proposing that
a passage in Faxian’s biography noticed by some earlier scholars
but not discussed by Mair suggested that other ways of construing
the term were possible, and I have subsequently expanded on these
remarks in passing. In 2016 the erudite Seishi Karashima published
in the Annual Report of the International Research Institute for Ad-
vanced Buddhology, Soka University a review of the early evidence for
the meaning of bzanwen that likewise draws on Faxian, though his
explanation differs from and makes no reference to mine. How does
Faxian’s evidence now stand?

This paper was published in Hualin International Journal of Buddhbist
Studies, 2.1 (2019): 1-15.

106 From Xiangyuan to Ceylon: The Life and Legacy of the Chinese Buddhbist monk Faxian (337-422):106-120
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Any account of the narrative of Faxian’s travels, from whatever
perspective, would be incomplete without some acknowledg-
ment of the man himself. Though no later storytellers embroidered
his exploit with popular legends—as happened with the later Journey
to the West—he was clearly an exceptional person. At an age when
most of us begin to look forward to the prospect of retirement,
he decided to undertake one of the most hazardous and lengthy
journeys known to the world of his day, a decision that pays great
testimony to his idealism. Yet in him idealism plainly did not eclipse
an appealing humanity. One of the first things I noticed about him
myself is how he mourned the loss of a companion who died on the
way, and was able vividly to recapture the grief of this tragedy many
years later.! And everyone who has read his story no doubt remem-
bers how it was an encounter with a Chinese object in India that
prompted such homesickness that he was completely overwhelmed.?
And mindful of his obligations to his native land, he could not but
launch on another equally risky journey at an even greater age to get
himself back to China once more.

Recent careful research has established that Faxian’s story as we
now have it is not strictly autobiographical, but in part autobiog-
raphy ‘as told to’ another or others, and the name of the person
responsible for the transmitted version of 416 has been tentatively
identified.” Whoever was responsible, the outcome is a substantial
piece of Chinese Buddhist prose, and even if it is shorter than many
later narrative Buddhist texts, it is even so one of the longest sur-
viving sequential texts composed by Buddhists in China before the
sixth century, and it is its unusual role as a linguistic corpus that I
wish to highlight in my remarks. The language of translations into
Chinese has not unnaturally dominated linguistic research into

' Barrett, ‘Exploratory Observations’, 100, note 3, a study primarily concerned

with other, more elusive aspects of the emotions of Chinese pilgrims in India.
> Among the many translations into European languages now available, I

refer here to the recent French translation of J.-P. Drege, Mémoire sur les pays

bouddhiques, 69, which provides the original Chinese on its facing pages.

> Hu-von Hintiber, ‘Case of the Missing Author .
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early Chinese Buddhist sources, but over time Buddhists in China
also evolved their own capacity to communicate within and beyond
their community, though this process has bequeathed less copious
materials, and has consequently been less well studied so far. Only
the fully fledged forms of literature much more copiously attested
by the Dunhuang manuscript evidence, and the more colloquial
language of China’s early Zen masters, have inspired researchers
across the world to publish extensively. These lively fields of schol-
arship are frequently hampered by the comparative lack of evidence
of earlier developments, especially before the eighth century. Such
sources as there are can only be considered well known, so in what
follows the discussion primarily concerns secondary scholarship;
perhaps its only originality lies in the suggestion that scholarship
usually considered as pertaining to different areas of research such
as Buddhist and Daoist Studies may at times be profitably brought
together in reviewing the current state of our understanding.

As it happens, amongst the slim corpus of early indigenous writ-
ings about Buddhism in China, the narrative of Faxian has preserved
for scholars at least one linguistic usage that has been seen as vital
to tracing the evolution of one of the most puzzling terms from the
Dunhuang materials, namely the term bzan %, as used in the well-
known term bianwen %L itself. The conventional translation for
this is “Transformation Text’, though the second element seems to
suggest a certain literary status, and texts could also be referred to
using the first character alone.* “Transformation’, for better or worse,
does convey something of the etymology of the usage, and I use it
here as a convenient neutral placeholder, rather than insisting on any
particular interpretation of the meaning of the Chinese. Even so, it is
the intention here to review some of the evidence adduced to explain
how this word came to typify a popular Dunhuang genre, and to this
end many experts have already pointed to a passage in the Record of
Buddhistic Kingdoms.> This relates to a sort of parade that Faxian

*  This distinction is now made following Fraser, Performing the Visual, 177,

and 283, note 71.

5

Faxian, Mémoire sur les pays bouddhigues, 72.



FAXIAN AND MEANING OF BIANWEN 109

witnessed in Sri Lanka in honour of the Buddha’s tooth relic that
passed between representations of the Buddha’s past lives, for which
some examples are given, including the ‘transformation’ or bian of
Syama (Shan B¥). In 1991 I suggested—for reasons that I shall reca-
pitulate shortly—that here the transformation in question signified
a rebirth, or the story of a rebirth, a jitaka, in short, and that later
usages developed from this.® The story in question was certainly one
that was very well known.”

In 2016, however, Seishi Karashima =FE#fE (1957-2019)
published a reconsideration of the history of this word and allied
terms that certainly caused me to ponder anew the likelihood of my
hypothesis. I had admired Professor Karashima’s diligence and erudi-
tion ever since I first encountered him many years ago as a visiting re-
searcher at Cambridge, and he now brought to bear on the problem
in question a considerable experience in using the corpus of Chinese
translations from South Asian languages so as to examine the history
of the Chinese language, an approach that lies entirely beyond my ca-
pacities. My own remarks here reviewing the evidence on the mean-
ing of bianwen as I understood it were first drafted in the expectation
that they might in due course prompt Professor Karashima to deploy
his exceptional talents to clarify the many points that remained—and
remain—unclear to me, so the news of his passing has left me very
distressed not simply at the early loss of a much treasured colleague
but also at the realization that this hoped for speedy resolution of
my puzzlement by an expert whom I personally admired can never
be. The field of Buddhist philology is scarcely likely to encounter
another scholar of his unusual range and capacity in the near future,
so I leave my doubts for some scholar probably as yet unknown to me
to resolve, and put them on record simply as an inadequate tribute to
one of the most outstanding researchers I ever met. To sum up the
publication that reawakened my interest in Faxian, however, though
his arguments are rigorously detailed and thoroughly documented,
and should be carefully read in full, in essence they may be said to

¢ Barrett, ‘Origin of the term pien-wen’.

7 Grey, Concordance, 340—44 (s.v. Sima) gives a synopsis and copious references.
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construe the transformations in view both in Faxian’s account and in
later sources as relating to form rather than to content. In short if the
context is one of representations of birth stories, then as I understand
the thrust of his argument the word ‘transformations’ denote Zmages
of the stories, not the stories themselves.® But with no earlier exam-
ples to confirm or deny either interpretation within the context given
in Faxian’s narrative, it is difficult to make any choice.

There is, however, some material evidently—since it sees the
Northern Wei persecution of Buddhism as a recent event—from the
late fifth century that I have in the past suggested can be considered
relevant to the meaning of the word.” This material is however not
discussed in Seishi Karashima’s study, probably since it is not of Bud-
dhist origin. Rather, it is to be found in the Dunhuang manuscript P.
2004, a portion of the Huahu jing {LHES or Scripture on Laozi’s Con-
version of the Barbarians, which preserves a small collection of Daoist
verse. The last eighteen pieces in this little anthology, including two
which form a sort of coda to the rest, are entitled ‘Laozi shiliu bianci’
EF17/3885, which to judge from the contents should be rendered
‘Lyrics on the Sixteen Rebirths of Laozi’. This source has been drawn
upon in connection with discussions of the meaning of bianwen,
but only in relation to the significance of bian for art history—and
yet an examination of the contents of the work shows that it has no
connection whatsoever with questions of art history, or indeed any
questions of representation at all.'" The contents are plainly Daoist,
but include frequent references to Buddhist names and terms, and
would seem to manifest in literary form the same type of mixing of

8

Karashima, ‘Meanings of bian’, 262.
1 was unaware of the significance of this material in 1992, and I was also
unaware of its mention in the study by Rao Zongyi 87 H (1917-2018) cited by
Seishi Karashima, but drew attention to it more recently in Barrett, ‘Preliminary
considerations’, 49.

1 This is the sense in which it is mentioned in passing by Rao Zongyi and
thus by Karashima. Rao has in fact touched on the text several times beyond the
study that Karashima cites, but as far as I am aware has never addressed the exact

meaning of bzan in the text in any of his publications.
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Daoist and Buddhist elements in art now well known through the
analysis of certain examples of fifth century North Chinese sculpture
by Stanley Abe and others."

Now, as I was at pains to point out in 1991, we know that there
was by Faxian’s time a considerable background both to the notion
that Laozi was born many times, just like the Buddha, and to the
belief that he transformed himself, though at first the two ideas,
which I described as ‘macro-transformations’ and ‘microtransfor-
mations’, seem to have been kept distinct.’> Dating the point at
which the language of transformation was actually applied to Laozi’s
rebirths is, however, not as yet an easy issue to resolve. An ascription
to a fourth century text of one promising-looking phrase indicating
that Laozi ‘responded with transformations according to the times’
(MESEBEIF) seems to me to represent an interpretative early Tang syn-
opsis of a source that in its current version seems rather against the
idea.” The recent research of Stephen Bokenkamp has established
that in general the belief in multiple lives for some such as Laozi is
a notion that can be traced back some way, even if Buddhist ideas
of inevitable rebirth for all seem only to have been absorbed and
reworked in Daoist ways in Faxian’s lifetime.'* But influences from
Jjataka translations do appear to have been involved in this process."
Unfortunately, all the evidence that allows us to reconstruct these
shifts relates to the Daoism of South China, and for the region that
produced Faxian we have no evidence that has so far been used to
trace the early development of the interactions so evident in the art
of the area and in P. 2004, though one day a thorough study of the

" Abé, Ordinary Images, 270-313.
2 Barrett, ‘Alternative Hypothesis’, 242—-43.
3 This is in P. 2353, as transcribed in Meng, Daoshu jijiao, 546. Compari-
son with the supposed original passage in the Shenxian zhuan FIE reveals a
quite contrary notion of Laozi’s existence, and no indication that the phrases
cited here were ever part of the text: cf. Campany, To Live as Long as Heaven and
Earth, 194-96 (translation), 429 (textual notes).

14

Bokenkamp, Ancestors and Anxiety, 162-82.
5 Bokenkamp, “The Prehistory of Laozi’, 417-18.
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now gradually increasing amount of Daoist epigraphical evidence
may clarify matters further.'® The hypothesis that a ‘transformation’
had by Faxian’s time come to mean in local parlance something like a
Jjataka as depicted in a textual or artistic form must therefore remain
no more than a hypothesis, even if it is a hypothesis encouraged by
the Daoist evidence.

It is also a hypothesis that is as far as I can see not falsified by the
next reference we find in our sources that would appear to be of
the same type as the usage found in Faxian’s story."” This passage
occurs in a famous description of the lost glories of the monasteries
of Luoyang composed in the middle of the sixth century, but con-
cerns the outcome of the journey made by the diplomat Song Yun
K%& and his monk companion Huisheng #/: into Central Asia in
518 to 522, a mission also mentioned in the dynastic history of the
period." At issue are some objects that Huisheng brought home
from his travels, though precisely what objects puzzled me in 1991.
Though I do not believe that I have advanced much in my under-
standing of Buddhist material culture since then, I do feel that a
tentative identification of the object most relevant to my argument
is now possible.

The first item mentioned as having been brought back by Hu-
isheng is in any case not problematic. It was some sort of model in
metal of a very famous stupa, the Queli ##f Stupa of King Kanishka,
the monument of which Max Deeg has recently written at length.”
This record, incidentally, suggests that miniature stupas, that staple

' The current research of Gil Raz, at any rate, promises to throw at least

some further light on the pre-Tang Daoism of North China beyond the infor-
mation related to state institutions that may be found in the Standard Histories
such as the Wer shu B3

7 Cf. Karashima, ‘Meanings of bian’, 262-63; Barrett, ‘Alternative hypoth-
esis’, 242, 245-46. For a translation with the original text, see Yang (Lourme,
trans.), Mémoire sur les monastéres bouddhbiques de Luoyang, 153.

8 For an annotated version of the briefer 1Wez shu record of the mission, see
Yu, Liang Han Wei Jin Nanbeichao, 491-505.

¥ Deeg, ‘Legend and Cult’.
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of Buddhist art, need not be generic, but may actually refer back to
actual famous and much larger originals, an observation that would
also seem to be true for something else that Huisheng brought back.
The text adds, after its mention of the metal model, another item or
items that he returned with, literally, ‘and Sékyamuni’s four stupa
transformations’ X FEAMPY 5%, a phrase translated by Seishi Karashi-
ma as ‘reliefs (8) of four stzpas of Sakya(muni Buddha)’.

Now there is no disagreement about what the four stupas are,
since from context they are not the four great stupas of India named
by later pilgrims, but four structures of more local fame in Central
Asia.*® Each was associated with commemorating the location of
a particular tale of the Buddha’s past life, and the four remained
linked as the themes of artistic decorations even of at least one rather
lavish stupa described in the narrative of the journey of Ganjin (Ch.
Jianzhen) #H (688-763) to Japan in the mid-eighth century, as
Karashima himself notes. Here too, the term that we are neutrally
but provisionally rendering as ‘transformations’ is used, and Karashi-
ma, as before, uses ‘reliefs’ once more, although other recent transla-
tions vary.”!

The objects in question, with their four-fold representations of
the Buddha’s past lives, have most recently been studied by Dorothy
Wong in her account of Ganjin’s role in the spread of Buddhist
material culture, and her account traces evidence for their creation
China back to the sixth century, though it is unclear whether this
innovation can be directly and solely connected to the return of
the 518-522 mission.”? Her conclusion is that these four-sided
constructions were linked to the legend of the Asokan distribution

» Yang, Jan, Iida, Shotaro, and Preston, eds., Hye Ch’o Diary, 42.
*' The translation by Marcus Bingenheimer, in the online version is available
for download. ‘A Translation of the Todaiwajo toseiden’, 24, appears to translate
as ‘story’; cf. the anonymous translation in “Té6 Daiwajo Toseiden’, 17, where it
appears to be translated as ‘image’.

* See Wong, ‘An Agent of Cultural Transmission’, 68. But I note that the
image she cites here from her earlier study, viz. Wong, Chinese Steles, 156, fig.

10.2, if T have construed the reference correctly, seems to depict an object with



114 T.H.BARRETT

of the Buddha’s relics, for which they formed ideal reliquaries, repre-
senting the Buddha on the outside by his past actions and containing
something indicative of his presence within, whether a text, a jewel,
or some other relic form. It will be seen, however, that the reliefs
on Huisheng’s object seemingly did not depict the four stupas, but
rather depicted the stories associated with them. In this context, and
certainly in the later case of the object that Ganjin’s party saw, the
translation of ‘a past life’ therefore still seems to me entirely plausi-
ble. That the ‘past lives” here were rendered in metal is no doubt to
be understood in Huisheng’s case from the specification concerning
the companion piece to the reliquary—if ‘reliquary’ is how it was
already understood—in the earlier part of the sentence; no term for
‘a relief” would have needed to have been expressed. But again we are
dealing with a balance of probabilities, and so again I see nothing that
resolves the issue precisely.

But what would appear to be a more telling argument against the
hypothesis that I advanced may perhaps be found in another passage
examined by Seishi Karashima, one that I was unaware of before the
publication of his study, and one that deploys his expertise in the
study of translations. This is actually earlier than the sixth century
passage just discussed, since it occurs in Zazsho Canon text number
1462, which is usually described as a translation of the well-known
Vinaya commentary of Buddhaghosa, a work that is listed as having
been carried out by Samghabhadra in Guangzhou in 488-489.% This

four towers on it, suggesting perhaps that the original text of the Luoyang
gielan ji discussed here may have read VY53, ‘Stupas of the four transforma-
tions’, rather than P58, “reliefs of the four stupas’, or however one chooses to
translate the characters taken in the order given in the text as it currently stands.
This would not be the only place where the current text of the Luoyang gielan ji
has been found to contain an accidental inversion: cf. Rao, Rao Zongyi Daoxue
wenji, 444.

»  Karashima, ‘Meaning of bian’, 257-58. On the Chinese text, however, see
Heirman, ‘Chinese Samantapasadika and its School Affiliation’; it is clear that
Chinese influences affected the translation, and this should be kept in mind in

the discussion that follows.
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commentary of course still survives in Pali, so where it uses the phrase
‘various transformations’ #%#, the original language used in the pas-
sage can be checked.

The author in the section in question is discussing the different
types of adornment that are permissible on various types of object
that might be found in a monastery; Seishi Karashima offers from the
original context two possible equivalents, and renders the meaning
as ‘decoration’ or ‘design’. But the equivalence does not appear to be
problem free, if one looks at the Chinese, since the whole context is
somewhat hard to grasp. Karashima appears to translate as ‘big’, for
example, a collocation (f#]E) that occurs in the entire Chinese Bud-
dhist Canon only in this text, and then only twice. One wonders if
one is dealing with localisms, in which case any meaning of ‘transfor-
mation’ might be quite different from that current in North China.
And since the precise equivalent in the Pali seems slightly problem-
atic, one further wonders if ‘various transformations’ is a gloss from
Chinese assistants that has somehow been incorporated into the text.
For conceivably where figurative decoration was permitted, which is
what the sentence is about, the assistants might well have specified
the possible content of the figurative work, namely jatakas.

Perhaps this argument may smack of special pleading on my
part, but I cannot help thinking that this evidence, though early, is
less than perfectly clear cut. And since we have now mentioned the
possibility of regional variations in the sense of the word ‘transfor-
mation’ in the three or four contexts we have considered so far, it is
also important to underline that at some point meanings seem to
have shifted, or perhaps rather expanded, over the course of time as
well. Plainly not everything that could be called a ‘transformation’
in the Dunhuang manuscripts falls within the normal definition of
a jataka, and indeed one sees that the distinction between such a nar-
rowly defined ‘birth story’ and an avadana not involving the rebirth
of the future Buddha seems to have had less importance in China in
any case. What the term ‘transformation’ covered originally, if it came
from a Daoist context, would have been life in another epoch, per-
haps at first a much earlier epoch of current human history, but—if
we postulate a process such as the one documented in the scriptures
of South Chinese Daoism—Dby the late fifth century it came to mean
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a life that took place beyond such chronological boundaries; in Bud-
dhist terms, in another kalpa.

Yet it is important to concede that this meaning probably did
not remain entirely stable. By the seventh century the passages we
have examined are joined by others that situate the term ‘transfor-
mation’ in an art historical context where the meaning of ‘a life in
another age’ seems less appropriate. For the early eighth century
Seishi Karashima was able to deploy two more translated texts where
parallel passages may be consulted, one a Tantric text with a Sanskrit
version, and one a portion of the Vinaya of the Malasarvastivadins
where the Tibetan translation offers an independent witness to
the original, and in these the meanings ‘statue’ and ‘painting’ are
offered. This broader meaning should occasion no surprise: by the
early eighth century at least the Chinese language into which trans-
lations were made was not exactly the same as that of Faxian’s time
in the period before the Sui-Tang reunification, as linguistic research
has begun to make clear.**

Perhaps it is possible to grasp the type of situation uncovered by
Seishi Karashima’s study by means of an analogy using the English lan-
guage, though of course it is impossible to find any entirely appropri-
ate close parallel. The religious traditions of Europe contain nothing
remotely like the Buddhist conception of inevitable rebirth, beyond
one or two hints of ancient beliefs similar to those of pre-Buddhist
Daoism that some unusual figures might be a past hero come to life
again, redivivus, to use the Biblical epithet hypothetically applied to
John the Baptist. But in general all religious lives and religious events
are treated as unique in the mainstream Western tradition, so we must
make do with an illustration using another type of religious term.

In Christianity the crucifixion of Jesus is seen as in religious terms
utterly unique and is situated in a particular point in time during the
procuratorship of Pontius Pilate, though as a Roman penalty the
practice was all too common. Yet in current English a ‘crucifixion’
may refer without further qualification to artistic representations of
this event, either in three-dimensional sculpted form or in a painting.

** Ihave in mind studies such as Wang, Chu-Tang Fodian cibui yanjiu.
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If a qualifying word is added, then it is the author of the painting
who is named, as in ‘Bellini’s crucifixion’. The same usage may be ap-
plied also to textual materials. In 1887, for example, Sir John Stainer
(1840-1901), a largely forgotten and not excessively talented British
composer of church music, published an oratorio entitled 7he Cru-
cifixion that sustained a certain vogue into the twentieth century, and
in this case both the text and the musical score are included in the
phrase ‘Stainer’s Crucifixion’. A word originally applied to content
has thus become applied to form, and it is not inconceivable that a
similar transition took place with the term bian, if originally in some
contexts it could mean a ‘life story’.

The situation is no doubt complicated in the case of the Chinese
term because a ‘transformation” was not necessarily a rebirth giving
rise to a life story capable of representation in words or pictures, but
could also—at least in some disyllabic expressions such as bianxian
53] —indicate some temporally less extended manifestation of a
normally unseen dharmakaya or its Daoist equivalent, hence my ear-
lier reference to ‘macrotransformations’ and ‘microtransformations’.
Bian is indeed a far less specific term than ‘crucifixion’, and in its
capacity for semantic range is much more like an English word such
as ‘appearance’, which may vary from uses such as ‘the appearance
of the alphabet in the Western Mediterranean took place at a much
carlier date than was originally thought’ through to ‘his appearance
suggested that he had been drinking heavily’. In the seventh century
Buddhist encyclopaedia Faynan zhulin, it is used as a tag at the end
of miraculous stories, as are other words such as yan B#, ‘a verifica-
tion’, or g7 #F, ‘an anomaly’. But while the main section of the work
that uses this tag is devoted predominantly to what might be termed
metamorphoses, in another section the meaning seems to be more
connected with deviations from an expected norm, suggesting a
usage closer to the contemporary Japanese ben %, or ‘strange’.”
Under such complex circumstances my own preference is to

»  The first set of tags may be found in section 25, which is in the thirty-second

fascicle; the second in a botanical section, the seventy-second, in the sixty-third fas-
cicle (out of one hundred), 7'no. 2122, 53:530a-b and 796a respectively.
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maintain an open mind on the history of the term. It is entirely
possible that the meanings documented for the Tang period might
securely be projected back into earlier sources, which would render
my 1991 hypothesis redundant. But though the copious materials
brought forward in Seishi Karashima’s publication of course merit
further evaluation, and here I have only reviewed a fraction of them,
without reference either to the many other scholarly contributions to
the problem that have been made in East Asia, I hesitate at this point
to come to that conclusion. Others may, however, be in a position to
resolve my doubts. Whatever views are taken, however, the evidence
provided by the narrative of Faxian’s travels will undoubtedly retain
its unparalleled importance.
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Abstract: This article discusses the interaction between Faxian
(3382-423?) and Liu Yu (363-422) and his circles, especially the
relations within the sangha in Qingxu and Jingzhou, from the point
of geo-relationship and of dharma-associated practices, to remodel
the social networks and Buddhist background of the Eastern Jin and
the Sixteen Kingdoms, to discuss the protection of Buddhism by Liu
Yu’s circles, and to highlight the contribution of Faxian to it. There
are some important hints as to that. First, Faxian came back to Qing-
zhou, which coincided with the time when Liu Yu had reclaimed the
provinces of Qing, Yan and Si, and planned to establish the kingdom
of Song. As soon as Faxian reached land, he was invited by Liu Yu’s
younger brother, Liu Yan (Dao Lian, 368-422) to build a monas-
tery called Longhua in Pengcheng. Second, he translated sutras and
vinaya texts together with Buddhabhadra (359-429) at Daochang
Monastery in Jiankang, during the twelfth and fourteenth year of
the Yixi period, with the support of the benefactors from Liu Yu’s
clique Meng Yi and Chu Shudu (378-424). Lastly, he went to Xing

This essay is a product of the digital humanities ‘East Asia Literature and
Culture Map’ of the Institute of Chinese Literature and Philosophy, Academia

From Xiangynan to Ceylon: The Life and Legacy of the Chinese Buddhbist monk Faxian (337-422):121-177 121
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Monastery in Jingzhou for his last days, this was also a consequence
of Liu Yu’s power. During his lifetime rich in travel, with the spread
of Buddhism to the east, Faxian was connected to several important
places of the Buddhist sangha, which is also closely related to the
choice and acceptance of the Buddhist doctrine in China, and which
constructed a complicated circle of Buddhist believers.

Introduction: The Meeting between Faxian and Liu Yu’s Inner Circle

n 399 CE, Master Faxian (338?2-423?) was inspired to leave

Chang’an and head toward the Indian subcontinent in search of
scriptures by the fact that only an incomplete version of the Vinaya-
pitaka was available H#58M in China. During the time he was
gone, the Later Qin progressively grew in strength, acquiring more
and more territories that had previously been occupied by the East-
ern Jin. However, when Faxian returned to Qingzhou after thirteen
years of travel, the geopolitical trajectory of China had completely
reversed. Helian Bobo #f##)#) (381-425) of the state of Daxia K
¥ had repeatedly led his troops south to harass the Later Qin, re-
sulting in the loss of nearly a 100,000 troops, the looting of no less
than 20,000 homes, the destruction of countless livestock and assets,
and ultimately the decline of the Later Qin. Meanwhile, Liu Yu 2/#
(363-422) had been busy turning the tide for the previously falter-

Sinica. It also extensively used resources from the Dharma Drum Institute of
Liberal Art’s iK3eILFEEERRE Visualizing and Querying Chinese Buddhist Bi-
ographies’ ##UEEISCER platform. It was first published at the international re-
search forum ‘From Xiangyuan to Ceylon, the Life and Legacy of Han Buddhist
Monk Faxian (337-422) fE3EiEEI8 0  EMTERE (337-422) H/AEFHLEE,
which was held in Xiangyuan County, Shanxi Province, China (PRC), in 2017.
The author feels indebted to the professors Feng Guodong #EI#f and Wang
Xuemei £ FH# for their criticism and corrections, and is also deeply thankful for
the suggestions of Wang Fuzhen Ff@44.

" This paper was published in Hualin International Journal of Buddbist
Studies, 2.1 (2019): 172-228.
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ing Eastern Jin. Liu Yu annihilated the Southern Yan Fi# in 410
and the Later Qin shortly after in 417, and then he recaptured the
northern lands of Qingzhou, Yanzhou, and Sizhou. Following these
achievements came a series of events initiated by Liu Yu that ended
with the formation of the Liu Song #IR (420-479) Dynasty—a
dynasty of which he was declared emperor.

Faxian returned from Sinhala HliF& (Ceylon, modern day Sri
Lanka) by sea in 412 CE. He arrived at the shores of Qingzhou, a
land that was under the influence of Liu’s inner circle 2. There,
Liu Yan #i%t (a.k.a. Liu Daolian Z&%#%, 368—422), a brother of Liu
Yu, invited Faxian to stay in Jingkou 5{[ from the winter of 412
to the summer of 413,' during which Faxian established the Long-
hua Monastery AE#E<f.% Later, in either 413 or 414, Huiyuan £
% (334-416?/417?) invited Faxian to Lushan.® This was likely
the place where Faxian completed the first draft of Foguo ji #hiEGC

' The Faxian zhuan jiaozhu IEHUEAE [Faxian zhuan, Collated and Anno-
tated] by Zhang Xun % 5% and its corresponding annotations reads: ‘[he] invited
Faxian to stay from the winter to the summer’. Adachi Kiroku JE3ZE 7N believes
Faxian came to Yangzhou by ship with merchants, and was then invited by Liu
Daoling to spend a winter through a summer in Jingkou. Tang Yongtong %Y,
however, does not agree with this notion and instead believes that after Faxian ar-
rived on shore at Laoshan, he travelled to the south by land, passing through Peng-
cheng along the way. At that time, Liu Daolian was the governor of North Xuzhou
and Yanzhou, and he was based in Pengcheng. Tang Yongtong suspects that Liyi 4%
¢, a military officer under Liu Daolian’s command, suggested to Liu Daolian that
he should retain Faxian and support him. This article supports the latter opinion.
See Zhang, annot., Faxian zhuan jiaozhu, 175.

> Rao, “Zaoqi Qingzhou Cheng yu Fojiao’, 52.
> There has always been disagreement over whether or not Faxian actually
went to Lushan. The arguments suggesting he did go to Lushan are epitomized
in Zhang Xun’s The Collated and Annotated Record of Faxian and Kimura Eiichi’s
‘Research on Huiyuan: Lost Text’. See Zhang, annot., Faxian ghuan jiaozhu,
180; Kimura, Eon Kenkyi, 46 (see footnote 37 on the ‘Buddha Shadow Inscrip-
tion’ fi#4). Some have argued that Faxian did not go to Lushan, such as Chen
Jinhua Bf<2%E. See Chen, ‘Faxian Deng Lufeng’.
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[Record of the Buddha Land], a work which describes the dignified
and blossoming Buddhist nation he experienced to the west of
China, along with the geography and local customs of that land.*
Next, around 416 to 418, Meng Yi di$# (384-465) and Chu Shudu
HEAUE (378-424) of Liu Yi’s inner circle supported Faxian’s collab-
orative translation work with Buddhabhadra #FeRRFEZE (359-429)
at Daochang Monastery %57, which resulted in Chinese editions
of many Buddhist scriptures and Vinaya . Finally, at some point
after 418, Faxian went to Jingzhou, which Liu Yu had already estab-
lished control over, and later spent his final years at Xin Monastery
¥3F.

Faxian lived a life of abundant travel. He was involved with
several monasteries vital to Buddhism’s transmission to the East
and central to the selection of Buddhist doctrines that became ac-
cepted throughout Han Chinese lands. Accordingly, a complicated
web of Buddhist groups materialized under his watch. I previously
performed a separate study of the interaction between Faxian and
the inner circle of Huiyuan of Lushan,’ and I have also studied the
relationship between Faxian and the project of translating Buddhist
texts that was carried out at Daochang Monastery.® However, I have
done relatively little research on the society and culture that served
as a backdrop to Faxian’s translations of scriptures following his
return to China. This paper compares a variety of different, import-
ant perspectives from geopolitical and Buddhist lenses. It intends to
unearth just how Faxian interacted with Liu Yu’s inner circle—es-
pecially with respect to how this related to the Buddhist groups in
Qingzhou, Xuzhou, and Jingzhou—and reveal exactly what kind of
influence Faxian had on Buddhism and politics during his life.

4

Liu, ‘Gushi de zaisheng’.
> Liu, ‘Sheyan yu guifan’.

6

Liu, ‘Gushi de zaisheng’.
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1. Military Expeditions, Deferential Treatment, and
Worshipping the Buddha

The formation of Liu Yu’s inner circle can be traced back to when
he formed a volunteer army. At that time, Liu Yu called together He
Wuji filfe= (351-410), Wei Yongzhi #ikZ (approx. 375-405),
and the brothers Wei Xinzhi k2 and Wei Shunzhi Z{JlH>. He
also called on Tan Pingzhi ##& 2 (?-404), who brought relatives
with him such as Tan Shao i (366-421), Tan Zhi fH#X (369-
419), Tan Long 18k, Tan Daoji 1% (337-436), and Tan Fanzhi
fH#iZ. There were also Liu Yu’s younger brother Liu Daolian 2%
% and his cousins Liu Yi 2% (?-412) and Liu Fan 23 (2-412). In
addition, there were Meng Chang #// (?-410) and Meng Huaiyu
#I®E (385-415), brothers of the same clan. There were also Xiang
Mi 5% (363-421) of Henei {fIN; Guan Yizhi ¥ #&2; and Zhou
Anmu JHZ# of Chenliu Bi#; Liu Wei 2 of Linhuai i and
his little brother (#£2) Liu Guizhi #IH:Z; Zang Xi j87% (375-413)
of Dongguan ¥ %E, his cousin Baofu #{f¥; and his nephew Musheng
E; Tong Maozong B %5%; Zhou Daomin AZE R of Chunjun B
#; Tian Yan H# of Yuyang #l5; Fan Qing &% of Qiaoguo
[; and more. In total, there were twenty-seven central figures to
the army,” and they were collectively able to defeat Huan Xuan 18
Z (369-404), who had managed to usurp the throne. Afterwards,
they carried on under the banner of the Eastern Jin, garnering great
renown and progressively expanding their inner circle’s sphere of
influence. Afterwards, they took advantage of internal strife within
the Southern Yan kingdom to crush its troops. Soon after came the
task of pacifying Lu Xun’s & (?—411) rebellion, and then they
annihilated all other dissidents within the court, such as Liu Yi %
%, Zhuge Zhangmin s ERR (2-413), and Sima Xiuzhi AIEK
Z (2-417). Finally, the Eastern Jin carried out expeditions in the
north against the Later Qin, wherein they recaptured Luoyang %[5
and Guanzhong B, thereby obtaining the status of Nine Bestow-
ments fL# and establishing the Liu Song Dynasty.

7 Song shu s.5.
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In virtually all of Liu Yu’s campaigns, he was outnumbered but
managed to emerge victorious in a seemingly invincible fashion.
Relevant research by scholars have identified such factors as the
Beifu System JE/FHfillJEE, superior strategy, and personnel manage-
ment to account for his success, but in recent years a good deal of
scholars have begun paying attention to the beliefs of Liu Yu’s
family. For example, based on researched cultural images of Liu
Yu, Wang Yongping F7K*F posited that Liu used Buddhism to
assist his military and political affairs. There were two main ways in
which Liu Yu and his inner circle did this: first was the deferential
treatment given to leaders of the Sangha from the North and South,
such as Huiyuan, Huiguan Z#l (366-4362/453?), and Sengdao &
% (362-457), which led to political stability throughout the region;
second was the manufacturing of numerous talismans (furui 7§5i),
which influenced public opinion about the Song dynasty which Liu
Yu founded.® Lin Feifei MR/ expanded the scope of this research,
pointing out in her doctoral dissertation, Liusong Diwang yu
Zongjiao Guanxi BIR FHREB G (The Relationship Between
Liu Song and Religion), that subsequent emperors of the Liu Song
Dynasty essentially continued to use the religious policies of Liu
Yu, which at once supported and exploited Buddhism. Specifically,
these policies included inviting to the court, and providing defer-
ential treatment to, famous Buddhist monks and nuns; establishing
monasteries and making statues; setting up Dharma assemblies;
summoning monks to teach the Buddha scriptures; ordering chil-
dren of the royal family to become friends or disciples of monks
and nuns; and even forming friendly ties with other kingdoms that
believed in Buddhism. At the same time, Liu Song emperors often
called upon preeminent monks to provide them with lectures over
Buddhist scripture in which they had interest. They even person-
ally attended Dharma banquets and ordered other high officials to
accompany them. This reflects that the emperors valued the growth
of Buddhist doctrine and understood the process of how Buddhist
doctrine developed. On the other hand, Liu Song emperors also

8

Wang, ‘Liu Yu yu Fojiao gaoseng’.
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made sure to carefully control the number of pagodas, temples, and
Buddhist statues; remove unqualified monks and nuns; and task
officials with managing the Sangha. This was done to prevent Bud-
dhism from infringing on the dynasty’s political sovereignty.’

While this paper does draw on the research of other papers that
discuss the religious and political strategies of the Liu Song Dynasty,
it also aims to forge ahead on an entirely new path of study. Specif-
ically, it studies the military expeditions, deferential treatment of
certain Buddhists, and the interactions between various social circles
in the hopes of opening a new path for research.

Liu Yu spent his whole life waging military campaigns. At some
point after his major victories at Luoyang and the Guanzhong during
his northern expeditions, he personally recounted his successes while
at an official feast of ministers at Ximatai E{ %2

The year Huan Xuan usurped the throne, taking charge of the East-
ern Jin’s great power, was the first time I advocated for this righteous
cause to rejuvenate the royal household.

By campaigning in the South and fighting in the North, I pacified
all beneath the sky. It could be called a great accomplishment or an
outstanding achievement. And as a result, I was granted the honour
of the Nine Bestowments.!°

Despite such proud words, Liu Yu was ultimately a high-ranking
military leader that had led troops into battle. Though he could
previously show disdain for the civil and military officials at court,
after he took the throne it no longer mattered how many victories
he had amassed—he needed to sagaciously appease the commanders,
soldiers, officials, and people that had risked their lives following
him to the doorstep of death. Accordingly, after Liu Yu founded the
Liu Song Dynasty, he issued this imperial order in the first year of
his reign:

9

Lin, Liusong diwang.
10 Song shu 43.1336.
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Recording meritorious deeds performed by outstanding men is an
important decree of the state; diligently handling the funeral arrange-
ments of those who passed away on behalf of the state is an extension
of the sincere wish in my heart. Since this great cause began, seventeen
years have passed. There have been challenges in the world and wars
have commenced. From the East to the West, there hasn’t been a day
of peace. In truth, it was the exhausted minds and bodies of generals
that brought peace to our land, and the military and civil officials that
risked their lives to carry out orders that expanded our territory; the
achievements we celebrate today can be traced back to them. Our
prestige spreads far and wide; enemy invaders and traitors have all
been vanquished. As a result, the emperor abdicated his throne, pass-
ing it on to me—and I can only feel humbled upon receiving such a
tremendous blessing. Thinking over achievements and evaluating
contributions, at neither day nor night can I forget the devoted and
diligent efforts of those persons, which should be celebrated by the
nation as a whole. Rewarding and exempting them from taxes has
been promptly agreed upon. As for those who died in battle, their
families shall be exempted from taxation and rewarded as well.

REh#css, ARz 2 B E, Ok, HACEAIR, +
AUk HEREE, RS, HHHP, FEASEH? EEEaE.O,
XRER, EANSL, AR RERE, B, 2ER#EZ
i, MERN A, SIS, MOSEER, NGRS, R, FL
BRPR R, DURFRER. BT 2 &, JE g

Liu Yu thus regarded inscribing the achievements of his generals

to be a matter of paramount importance, and he provided broad
financial support to relatives of those killed in battle to show that he
had not forgotten about those who gave their lives. In the first year
of his reign, Liu Yu also issued another imperial decree, which read,
“The families of those who perished in the battlefields and were not
able to return home shall be financially supported’.’* This empha-

" Song shu 3.53.
2 Song shu S4.
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sized the importance he attached to the families who survived those
who died in battle.

As a result, throughout the entirety of Liu Yu’s life, although he
had no clear cut belief in religion—and even refused to hold events to
pray for spirits to cure disease later in his life when he was terminally
ill*—he still strongly backed Meng Yi and Meng Yi’s diligent work
in service of Buddhism. This is likely on account of Meng Yi’s elder
brother, Meng Chang K.

Liu Yu was born into extreme poverty, so it is only natural that
those who provided him with financial aid when he was poor were
later compensated for their kindness.”* When Liu Yu first proposed
crusading against Huan Xuan, Meng Chang gave all his assets to pro-
vide for the army." He was also one of the few voices that encouraged
him to attack the Southern Yan Kingdom, despite a chorus of voices
in opposition.' Ultimately, Meng Chang died as a result of Lu Xun’s
rebellion. In fact, when an invading army had grown close enough to
the capital to pose a viable threat, and the public was nearing a state
of hysteria, Meng Chang issued a dying appeal to the masses to risk
their lives defending their homes."”

After Meng Chang died, Liu Yu wholeheartedly assumed the task
of looking after Meng Chang’s child so that the boy could inherit
his father’s post, and he also supported Meng Yi, who was looking
after their parents at this time. After first being appointed governor
taishou K= of Dongyang with no official experience to speak of,

3 Song shu 59.

" For example, Liu Yu was once 30,000 units in debt to Diao Kui -J%& (?-404)
with no ability to repay the money, so Diao Kui detained him. Fortunately, Wang
Mi £ (306-407) repaid the debt on Liu Yu’s behalf, allowing him to be re-
leased. Later, Wang Mi was a chancellor whom Huan Xuan relied on heavily.
During Huan Xuan’s coronation ceremony, Wang Mi personally held the emper-
or’s jade seal. When Huan Xuan was defeated, many thought Wang Mi should be
killed, but Liu Yu went to great lengths to protect him. Cf. Song shu 1.10.

5 Jin shu 43.2518.

1o Zighi tongjian 115.3616.

7 Song shu 1.19.
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Meng Yi went on to be appointed governor of Wujun, Kuaiji, and
Danyang, one after another. Later, he was appointed chancellor
(shizhong f#H7), court official (puye 5¥), and administrator of the
crown prince taizi zhanshi K¥ &%, and finally he was once again
made provincial governor of Kuaiji. After he died, he was granted the
honorific title of left imperial minister of state (zu#0 guanglu daifu
JERERR).™ By looking over the posts which Meng Yi held through-
out his life, one can quickly realize that his history as an official is
vastly different than other members of Liu Yu’s inner circle, who
had all held multiple posts related to military campaigns—whether
that meant on the front line or in the rear. In stark contrast, Meng Yi
always occupied lucrative posts as a governor or court sinecure.

Later, Meng Yi’s son, Meng Shao #ifif, married Princess Nan
Jun F#E, the sixteenth daughter of Liu Yu; one of Meng Yi’s daugh-
ters married the Prince of Pengcheng #ZIk+, Liu Yikang PBIZEH:
(409-451), which was the title conferre to one of Liu Yu’s sons; and
the other married the Prince Ai of Baling E2p§ %=+, Liu Ruoxiu 2%
K (447-471),” another son of Liu Yu. In this way, Meng Yi forged
familial relations with the royal family of Liu Song.

Careful analysis of available information reveals that Meng Yi’s
official reputation was actually not very positive, particularly be-
cause he often exhibited an arrogant attitude when he served as the
governor of Kuaiji ##&. It was recorded that ‘he regards his family as
powerful and influential, and he looks down on all other officials’.*
He was eventually accused of committing a crime and thus relieved
of his post*—yet the royal family still honoured and pampered him.
This fact is likely the result of the tremendous influence his brother,
Meng Chang, exerted on the royal family.

Meng Yi did, however, devote himself wholeheartedly to the
service of Buddhism, and he put a great deal of effort into the pro-
motion of the Three Treasures.”> Most researchers pay little attention

8 Nanshi 19.541-542.
¥ Song shu 66.1737.

2 Nanshi 72.1766.

2 Song shu 100.2449.



FAXIAN AND LIU YU’S INNER CIRCLE 131

to the fact that Meng Yi not only worshiped the Buddha but was
also infatuated with talismanic poetic prophecies. According to
records from “Wuxing Zhi’ 7if7#& (Record of the Five Elements),
from History of the Early Song Dynasty (Song shu KE), during the
time when Sima Yuanxian F]f§7C# (382-402) consolidated power,
Zhu Tanlin "2k, known as Xiangyang Daoren ZE[54H A, wrote
a poetic prophecy which read, “When there is Shiyikon (+—),
and [Huan Xuan] injured by the blades of soldiers, Mugen (KH.),
best to cross the Yangtze River, into the vast wilderness’. And there
was another that read, ‘A weapon of gold has already been made, in
Jincheng its lustre shimmers’. Meng Yi provided interpretations for
these two poems.” In addition, on the sixth month of the second
year of Yongchu (421 CE), of the reign of Emperor Wu of Song,
Meng Yi presented the emperor with an auspicious white bird, which
had been discovered at Lou County /% of Wu Commandery %HE.
On the eighth month of fifteenth year of Yuanjia (438 CE), Meng
Yi presented to the emperor a yellow dragon, which had been dis-
covered at the Kuaiji Commandery ®F&HE.> It is clear that, within
Liu Yu’s inner circle, Meng Yi’s role was essentially that of a religious
counsellor. As a result, he focused all his energy on graciously and
deferentially receiving highly regarded monks and lay Buddhists from
home and abroad, such as Sengyi {53 (381-450/451), Chaojin i#%E
(3807-473/477), Lanhui &£, Dharmamitra S£E%% (356-442),
Kalamyasas & RHB® (383-442/443), and Juqu Anyang hou {HIE
R 1% (2-464). In total, these visitors amount to no less than nine
people, and in Yuhang, Meng Yi also founded the Fangxian Mon-
astery JiHHSF, Fahua Monastery i5%5F, and expanded the Maota
Monastery Hi#5=F. Moreover, the grandest event attributed to Meng
Yi was held in 416 after Liu Yu victoriously returned from his cam-
paign in the North with the Former Qin. Meng Yi also invited Bud-
dhabhadra to return to Daochang Monastery in Jiankang (Nanjing)
and translate scriptures collectively with such personages as Faxian

* Chu sanzang ji ji, T no. 2145, 55: 14.105a.
»  Liu, ‘Gushi de zaisheng’, 239-42.
* Song shu 29.842; cf. Song shu 28.800.
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FIG.1 Diagram of Social Relations Between Faxian {%8f and Meng Yi .
Image capture by Wan-chun Chiu.

and Huiguan Z#1> (Fig. 1)*. Admittedly, these events were related
to Meng Yi’s personal faith, but they likely exceeded the scope of
what his personal power alone could accomplish. It seems a reason-
able proposition that these events were tactics used by Liu Yu’s inner
circle to assist with their war efforts and help establish a new country.

> Song shu 31.919.

¢ The diagram of social relations above is based on information produced by

the Dharma Drum Institute of Liberal Art’s {ASILFEEERRE Visualizing and
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The fact of the matter is that the military operations of Liu Yu’s
inner circle were often accompanied by religious activities. Cejia
Songgong Jinxi Wen FIMAAIFH X [Regarding Liu Yu Receiving
the Nine Bestowments] praises the moral achievements of Liu Yu,
specifically stating that ‘recovering the lost lands of the Eastern Jin
and protecting the divinity of the emperor were the meritorious
deeds of Liu Yu’.”” Related research that I personally performed in
the past has focused on famous mountains, great rivers, deceased
emperors, burial grounds of sages, and ancestral shrines.”® However,
my research has rarely touched on the topic of Buddhist worship.
Additional research revealed that the relationship that initially existed
between Liu Yu’s inner circle and Buddhism was subtle at best, but
after Faxian returned from abroad, various Buddhism projects began
to occur, which were inextricably linked to Faxian. This is worth a
thorough investigation.

2. Faxian, Buddhism, and the Political Forces of Qingzhou
and Xuzhou

During the Eastern Jin and the Sixteen Kingdoms period, ethnic
groups took control of various parts of the Central Plain, inciting a
long lasting struggle over the Huang-Huai River Basin #ifEfits.
Emperor Mu of Jin (343-361) also repeatedly launched campaigns

Querying Chinese Buddhist Biographies’ #H#(EHI & platform (http://bud-
dhistinformatics.ddbc.edu.tw/biographies/socialnetworks/interface/), accessed
on February 20, 2017. This diagram is centred around Faxian and Meng Yi,
and it is based upon Liang Gaoseng Zhuan efG1# [Biographies of Eminent
Monks], Tang Gaoseng Zhuan JE 4% [Continuation to Biographies of Emi-
nent Monks], Bigiuni Zbhuan tLFJE# [Bhikshuni Biographies], Chu Sanzang
Jji ji H=J8EC 8 [Compilation of Notes on the Translation of the Tripitaka], and
Meiso den sho E1EY) [Biographies of Famous Monks]. See Appendix One for
more details.
¥ Nanshi 1.17.

#  Liu, ‘San Ling Juanshu’.
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in the North, but his forces were ultimately defeated, and when all
was said and done, they returned without any success to speak of. In
410 CE, Liu Yu began the process of destroying the Southern Yan,
bringing the likes of Qingzhou, Xuzhou, and Yanzhou completely
under the rule of the Eastern Jin.”” Throughout the process of cam-
paigning against the Southern Yan, resistance of the city occupied by
Murong Chao F#&#, was especially relentless. The city held out for
a considerable period of time, and even after the Southern Yan had
fallen, Liu Yu was still so furious over the matter that he wanted to
completely eviscerate it. However, he let go of this notion after being
strongly advised against it.*® As the historical records note: “That year
in Donglai (Guanggu City [&[E¥%), sheets of blood fell from the sky,
and at night you could hear the ghosts weeping’.*!

The site of this city was a key post for military transportation that
needed to be effectively controlled. And so when it came time to
rebuild, Liu Yu’s inner circle specially picked Minister Yang Muzhi
RHEFEEZ to serve as the governor of Qingzhou and manage the
construction of Dongyang City.*> Although there was no biography
about Yang Muzhi left behind, he was still acclaimed by a historian
as the governor of Qingzhou who was most beloved by his people
during the Eastern Jin and Liu Song period.”® Half a century later,
the work Sishui Zhu W7KiF [Annotations on the Zi River Records],

¥ Wang, Wei Jin Nanbei chao, 271-303.

0 Song shu 1.17.

3t Jin shu 128.3183.

32 Jin shu 15.451.

3 Song shu 1.11. Yang Muzhi was originally the zhangshi 5 [administrator]

of Xinyu ¥}, who was then the governor of Yanzhou. In 404, Xin Yu planned a

mutiny, so Yang Muzhi beheaded him and sent his decapitated head to the capital.

See Nanshi 70: 1700, it is recorded that ‘from the Yixi Period to the end of the

Liu Song Dynasty, Yang Muzhi was the most talented of all the governors. He was

praised by all the officials and people’. Song Yuan Fongzhi congkan 4: S86a, reads:
After Liu Yu captured Guanggu City, Guo Dafu of the state of Qi noticed
the quality of feng shui there and persuaded Yang Muzhi to build Dong-
yang City for Qingzhou. Later, a shrine was built for Guo in front of
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which was compiled in Shuijing Zhu /K#TF: [Annotations on the
Waterways Classic] by Li Daoyuan BRZEIC (472-527), described
Dongyang City as such:

The Yang River comes from the East and flows through Dongyang
City’s southeast corner. In the Yixi Era, Yang Muzhi, the Eastern
Jin’s governor of Qingzhou, built this city. Because this city is to the
north of the Yang River, it is thus known as Dongyang city.

Li Daoyuan made a point to specially mention Yang Muzhi’s
meritorious deed of founding the city; at the same time, he also
mentioned that the ‘most famous monastery’, Qiji Monastery L&
<F, was located near the city, writing:

The Yang River flows from the East, passing by the south of the
[former] Qiji Monastery’s temple; north of the river is the Buddha
palace, which is surrounded by corridors and meandering pavilions
that are connected together. Beside the forest are prayer mats scat-
tered across the ground, along with a few staffs and alms bowls that
are used by the monks. These are used by strict, prudent monks.
They practice a life of Chan meditation in the distant mountains and
forests.>

It is evident that monks of this monastery engaged in cultivation
methods centred around ¢han meditation. It is also worth examining
that this temple was built by Murong De &4 (336-405) during
the Southern Yan, and in terms of size, it was likely no smaller than
Yongning Monastery 7K#3F, which employed the same Seven Story
Pagoda layout and existed later during the Wei Dynasty.”> In fact,
documents from the period of Emperor Xianwen of the Wei Dynasty
(467-470) indicate the ‘former’ Qiji Monastery had already been

Yunmen Mountain. It REFFEER, 75 NEPRFAEAKL, #FRZ S G
Y2 . BN 2RISR Z LT

% Sang, Shuijing ghu shu, 2234.

3 Wen, ‘Qingzhou Fojiao Zaoxiang Kaocha Ji.
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destroyed on account of a naturally occurring fire.*® Thus, although
history recorded that after Liu Yu vanquished the Southern Yan
he ‘eliminated all their local temples’,” the truth is that he only
destroyed military installations. In contrast, he treated monasteries
with respect and protected them. As a result, despite experiencing
rule under the Southern Yan, Eastern Jin, Liu Yu, and Wei of the
Northern Dynasties, this monastery never suffered any meaningful
man-made damage.

Tracing back through history, it is clear that along with the south-
ward migrations following the Yongjia Period, many people relocated
to Jiangnan, causing the four states of Xuzhou, Yanzhou, Qingzhou,
and Qizhou to become the largest in terms of population and influ-
ence. Additionally, the people who moved to the three states of Jin-
ling—Qingzhou, Xuzhou, and Yanzhou—formed the main source
of troops for the Beifu JEJff army.® After these events, Xuzhou and
Yanzhou in particular formed a strong geopolitical and ancestral rela-
tionship with the Eastern Jin and Southern Dynasties that followed.
Accordingly, an emotional bond existed between these two regimes
and the states of Xuzhou and Yanzhou.

Setting aside the fact that Liu Yu’s ancestral hometown is Peng-
cheng 29, the twenty-one generals that attacked the Southern Yan
with him, namely, Liu Fan 23, Liu Muzhi #1#2, Tan Shao 18,

3 Wei shu 67.1495 records, ‘Cui Guang admonished Ling Taihou %K
J& [the mother of the emperor] by not climbing to the top of the Nine Layers
Pagoda in Yonging K B Monastery’, it reads:

In the past, during the Huangxing year, Qiji Monastery stood in Qing-
zhou. It was both imposing and majestic, but one night it burned down.
Despite the predictions of divination and prophecies, we still cannot rid
away this bad omen. Things often change over a long period of time; there
is absolutely no use in making preparations in advance. The way of heaven
is hard to predict, as has been admonished from the past. Z2 8, FHH-E
], INIRERIL, R EOKRSE. SRR - R B, MASRER K. S
R TEANE. RAEME, BB

Y Wei shu 97.2131.

% Tian, ‘Bei Fu Bing Shimo’, 373.
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Liu Huaishen ZI##1H, Meng Longfu #&AEFF, Liu Zhong #I5#, Yu
Qiujin B ¥, Kuai En fil&, Liu Daolian $I%1%%, Wang Dan F3it,
Liu Jingxuan BI4(E, Zang Xi #87% were all descendants from areas
around Qingzhou, Xuzhou, and Yanzhou, with the exception of Liu
Huaiyu 2%, Shen Zhongdao %8, Suo Miao %, Tao Yan-
shou Fg%ERE, Sun Chu #&, Hu Fan #1#, Liu Cui 2I#¥, Wang Yi £
#%, and Yu Yuezhi Biffi2.” Thus, after they defeated the Southern
Yan, they were especially meticulous in the management of these
three states.

In Qingzhou, Xuzhou, and Yanzhou, Liu Yu’s inner circle not
only established how to handle political and military affairs, but they
also acknowledged and conformed to the area’s religious customs.
This is because the region of Xuzhou and Haizhou had been an
important route for the acceptance and propagation of Buddhism
from the Eastern Han Dynasty onward. It was here that the earliest
monasteries were set up,*” and more importantly, it was here that
prominent monks from abroad stayed—such as Yan Fodiao f&{/f
i of the Eastern Han period who wrote Shami shibui zhangju 1%
2% A) [Ten Pieces of Wisdom by Lowly Monk], a work that
proclaimed the fundamental teachings of Hinayana Buddhism and
made reference to practicing changnan ##l meditation.* Another
example is the monastic group of Senglang 18 at Mount Tai during
the Eastern Jin and Sixteen Kingdom’s period. Sovereigns of the
Former Qin, Eastern Jin, Later Yan, Southern Yan, and Southern Wei

¥ Wang, Wei Jin Nanbei chao, 300-01.

“ During the Eastern Han Dynasty period, Liu Ying #3% (29-71) was known
by the title of Prince of Chu % F. and praised noble Buddhist monasteries, and Ze
Rong %l (2-196) established many monasteries throughout Xuzhou. See Zhang,
Han Tang Fosi, 22-23.

‘' Gaoseng zhuan, T no. 2059, 50: 324; additionally, ‘Shihui Zhangju Xu’ -+
E22540%, Chu sangang ji ji, T no. 2145, 55: 10.70a2: ‘(The principle of Shihui
are) spread far and wide through the cosmos and can help practitioners with
their cultivation’ (52 ) 5 =5, ALBEE S . It is clear that this work is re-
lated to changuan meditation. Ren, Zhongguo Fojiao shi, 146; Zhang, ‘Mile Xin-
yang Shu Pin’, 534.
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all preferentially treated and revered this group,* and they founded
large monasteries for the group as well—especially Langgong Monas-
tery. Specifically,

On behalf of Senglang, Murong De, Emperor of the Southern Yan,
carried out the construction [of Langgong Monastery]. ... Murong De
provided Senglang with tribute from three counties in order to build
this monastery. The monastery was composed of a few dozen Buddha
structures, both big and small. Corridors extended for a thousand
metres. The monastery experienced three campaigns to eradicate
Buddhism, and yet it remains standing. ... Since ancient times, this
monastery has been called ‘Langgong Monastery” BAZASF on account
of its efficaciousness. As a result, it is revered by all people.®

It is evident from this that belief in Buddhism was nearly universal
in this region.** After Liu Yu conquered Chang’an and destroyed the
Later Qin, monks in the Guangzhong region went east to Xuzhou
and Haizhou. Kumarajiva’s I§EEET (344-413) disciples, Daorong
iRl and Sengsong &, went to the Pengcheng region to preach.®
There, Sengyuan and other monks were taught about the Satyasiddhbi-
sastra IR & and Abbidbarma E22 by Sengsong.“ In this way, Peng-
cheng and Shouchun became bases of operations for the Hinayana
Free School during the Northern and Southern dynasties period.*
As for the attitude of Liu Yu’s inner circle toward Buddhism, by
and large they maintained an air of reverence, and they safeguarded
the religion, especially during the campaigns to extinguish Buddhism
during the Northern Dynasties (446-452). Sengdao 4% (362-457)
took in a good number of monks who were fleeing, and he also
respectfully burned offerings for the deceased in an act of mourning.*

# Miyagawa, Rikucho-shi kenkyi, 255-78.

® Xu Gaoseng ghuan, T no. 2060, 50: 10.506.
#  For further details, see Lin, ‘Hongming ji’, 82-85.
 Gaoseng ghuan, T no. 2059, 50: 6.363.

“ Gaoseng ghuan, T no. 2059, 50: 7.375.

¥ Tang, Han Wei Liangjin, 491-526.
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Just after Faxian returned to his native country, he went to
Pengcheng, and although he only resided there for a short period
of time, he nonetheless left a tremendous impact. According to
records from Record of the Buddha Land, after Faxian arrived at
the shores of Laoshan #2111, he was received by Li Yi &%, governor
of Changguang Jun RJEAR. Afterwards, he received an invitation
from the governor of both Qingzhou and Yanzhou to stay for
the winter through the summer.*” The biography regarding Liu
Daolian, contained in History of the Early Song Dynasty, recounts
that his post was changed to governor of North Xuzhou JEfRM
in 411, which moved his garrison to Pengcheng. In 412, when Liu
Yu attacked Liu Yi, he appointed Liu Daolian as martial governor
of Yanzhou and Qingzhou. Liu Daolian was later responsible for
administering the military affairs of Jinling ¥4, Jingkou %I,
and Huainan P, and he also governed Yanzhou and Qingzhou.”
Scholars use this evidence as proof that Liu Daolian invited Faxian
to spend the winter through summer in Qingzhou; that is to say
that the one called ‘Liu Yun 2ift of Qingzhou’ M who invited
Faxian to stay there from the winter to summer was indeed Liu
Daolian.”® Furthermore, during the time which Faxian stayed in
Pengcheng, he established Longhua Monastery AE¥:SF in accor-

® Gaoseng ghuan, T no. 2059, 50: 7.375:
Later when a monastery was founded at Shouchun, it was also called Dong-
shan Monastery. He often explained Buddha scriptures and theories to the
masses there, and over 1,000 people followed him there to study. During
the campaigns to eradicate Buddhism, several hundred monks went to
where he was, seeking refuge. Sengdao provided all of them with clothes
and food. Sengdao held Buddhist ceremonies in honour of the monks that
had been killed and wept for them. BV FRFE, BRI, HaaRsg
i, ZETHERAN. G EREEE, VPR, R EYE, BaRe. A
FERIEE, B GITE, L2 IR =M.

# Zhang, Faxian zhuan jiaozhu, 147-48.

0 Song shu 51.1462.

! Rao Zongyi did some textual research on the two footnotes that read ‘Liu

Yun of Qingzhou’ and ‘invited Faxian to stay from the winter to summer’ from
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dance with the Longhua Tu HEHEE [Longhua Image]. This matter
is recorded in Sishui Zhu MKIE [Annotations on the Si River
Records], in Shuijing Zhu K&TF: [Annotations on the Waterways
Classic] by Li Daoyuan BFZE7T (2-527), which reads:

The Si River moves southeast, moving through the northeast of
Pengcheng (Xuzhou). To the west of the river is Longhua Monastery.
This monastery was the first designed according to the Longhua
Image, which was brought back from India by Faxian, after he
returned by boat. Faxian was the first person in China to produce
such a monastery. The emergence of these types of monasteries in
China began with Faxian. When Faxian returned, he brought two
stones back with him. These are still within the southern foundation
of Longhua Monastery. With a bright surface that is clean to the eye,
these stones have garnered people’s admiration.

(7K ) SRR (PRI BAE, WKPEA REEESY, IV IREAR
AP, FHERCE, £ CREEERE ), EAILLH, R E, BIRES
., R R A, e R RE R (58) Hh, KDl

Regarding the contents and essence of the Longhua image #g #2[],
scholars have different opinions. Some of them believe it depicted the
Maitreya Buddha attaining enlightenment beneath the Hualin Tree
in the Longhua garden.*® Others believe the image depicted offerings
to Mile Fo jing T#WHES (Maitreya Buddha Sutra), as described in
the sutra. Apparently, it featured two large flower wrapped treasures
in the sky, and the Kings of Nagas performed refined music and
gestures in the image—beautiful flowers bloom out of their mouths
and petals rain from their pores, depicting an ideal scene of offerings
being presented to the Buddha.>* A third explanation contends that

Zhang Xun’s Faxian Zhuan Jiaozhu. See Zhang, Faxian zhuan jiaozhu, 148;
Rao, “Zaoqi Qingzhou Cheng yu Fojiao’, 52-53.

52 Sang, Shuijing zhu shu, 2144.

33 Su, Zhongguo shiku si, 187.

54

Rao, “Zaoqi Qingzhou Cheng yu Fojiao’, 52.
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besides being a manifestation of Rebirth Maitreyanism, the image
was also a diagram of Indian Buddhist monasteries, and Longhua
Monastery was the first Buddhist monastery on Chinese soil to
be built according to such a diagram.*® Besides indicating that the
Longhua Image and the Maitreyanism Image are related, the third ex-
planation also adds a new idea to the mix—that the Longhua Image
provided a diagram of Indian monasteries. As for the implication
that it was ‘first designed [according to the Longhua Image]’, there
remain two possible ways in which one could interpret this phrase. It
is clear, though, that given the materials currently available it remains
difficult to reach a final conclusion.

Despite this, we can already confirm that Faxian personally saw
images of the Maitreya Buddha when he was seeking scriptures in
India and also personally heard an oral version of the Mile jing %
%8 [Maitreya Sutra). Record of the Buddha Land also records a mysti-
cal legend about the Maitreya image:

There is a small state named Darada FEff. The monks in this state
all study Hinayana Buddhism. There is an Arhat in this state with
remarkable abilities that sent a craftsman to Tusita. There, the
craftsman saw the appearance of the Maitreya Bodhisattva, and upon
returning they used a block of wood to carve a statue of Maitreya. The
craftsman was sent to Tusita about three times before he was able to
make a consummate statue. This statue is eight zhang tall, and the feet
of Maitreya are eight ch7 long. On days when they fast, the statue often
glows. The rulers of many states were eager to come here and make
offerings to the statue. Currently, this statue is still in the same state.

A —/NEBRERE, ARG /NS, HLB S A 2, DUUE it —
e, BRRRBIMEEERE O, B TIRARER, Aig—=_LE,
R TIRIR, R/ASLRER\R, 78 HHE A, shE L, 5
AR L.

> Wang, ‘Faxian yu Mile xinyang’, 176.
3¢ Gaoseng Faxian ghuan, T no. 2085, 51: 857a.
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In Darada, Faxian saw the image of the Maitreya Buddha with a
glow that extended for eight zbang. An arhat used his supernatural
powers to send an artisan to Tusita three times. This allowed the ar-
tisan to depict Maitreya visually. Typically speaking, a person would
have to engage in self-cultivation for a long period of time before
they could see the true form of Maitreya, but after this image was
brought to the human realm it was thus worshipped by all the kings.
Moreover, Faxian also spent over two years living in Tamralipti, tran-
scribing Buddhist texts and making copies of Buddhist images. He
even tried writing down the Mile jing, which had been orally trans-
mitted by masters in the Indian subcontinent.”” It is thus clear that
he was extremely interested in the content of the Mile Jing, especially
the practices of the Maitreyanism faith. These practices are related
to holding on to precepts (shoujie ~F#X), reciting the Buddha’s name
(nianfo 2Mk), and stabilizing meditation (zhiguan 1:#1), and the
content of the Mile jing is also identical in nature to the translations
of texts he later engaged in. We can from this infer that the building
Longhua Monastery in Pengcheng and the Longhua Image are both
intimately related to Rebirth Maitreyanism, the faith of Maitreya
being reborn down into the world.

Previous research has already produced abundant material on
Maitreyanism during this period in China.’® Simply put, Maitrey-
anism in Han regions originates from India. Early Buddhist sects in
India had a theory that Maitreya is the Buddha of the future. Accord-
ingly, the Aban jing W& (Agama Sutra) from the early period of
sectarian Buddhism already spoke of Maitreya.”

That said, by looking through Pure Land Buddhist classics, we

7 Gaoseng Faxian zhuan, T no. 2085, 51: 863a.

% Wang, Mile Xinyang Yanjin, 6-18, provides a detailed explanation of this.

*>  Examples include Gautama Sanghadeva’s (Qutan Senggietipo # 2 {fil#
%) translation of ‘“Wang Xiangying Pin Yi’ FAHES— from juan 13 of Zhong
Aban jing PRI &4 (Ske. Madbhyamagama). See T no. 26, 1: 508-511; and Gau-
tama Sanghadeva’s translation of ‘Deng Yue Sidi Pin Ershi Qi’ @i —+
£ from juan 19 of Zengyi aban jing Y= W &4 (Ske. Ekottara-dgama), collect-
ed in T'no. 125, 2: 645.
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can see that the six scriptures on Maitreya of Mahayana Buddhism
began to emerge during the Western Jin dynasty, and they contain
a considerable amount of information concerning the Pure Land
notion. There are three of note: the Mile xiasheng jing WH) AL
[Maitreya Rebirth Sutra; Skt. Maitreyavyakaranal, Mile chengfo
Jing TEMELS [Maitreya Attaining Buddhahood Sutra], and Mile
shangsheng jing ¥ LSS [Maitreya Ascending Sutra]. These three
scriptures had a rather large impact on China at that time, and they
are referred to collectively as the ‘Mile sanbu jing’ #)I =#B4E [Three
Scriptures on Maitreya].®* These introduce the innate causes and
conditions of Maitreya, Maitreya’s previous and coming life, Mai-
treya’s attainment of Buddhahood, the three assemblies under the
Longhua Tree, and more. Generally speaking, virtually everything
within these texts can be considered important information regard-
ing the Maitreyanism faith.

It was during the Jin Dynasty that Maitreyanism began appear-
ing in China. This began largely on account of the translation
of scriptures about Maitreya, such as the “Three Scriptures on
Maitreya’, and the belief is a subset of belief in the Pure Land. By
the Northern and Southern dynasties period (420-589), Maitrey-
anism was already widely popular. Considering documents related
to Maitreya that were produced in China, Maitreyanism can be
roughly divided into Ascending Maitreyanism (_[:4) and Rebirth
Maitreyanism ( F4). Believers of Ascending Maitreyanism believe
that that the Maitreya Bodhisattva expounds on Dharma in Tusita
Heaven. As a result, these believers want to be reborn into the
fourth of the six devas of Kamadhatu—Tusita, where they can
receive instructions from Maitreya and attain enlightenment. Be-
lievers of this include such figures as Dao’an % (314-386), Dai
Yong #i#H (378-441), Faxiang #%#¥ (lifespan unclear), Huiyan &/
(363-443), Fasheng 2% (347-461), and Tanfu E#| (2-497)' (see

% Yang, ‘Hanyi Fojing Zhong’.
' Gaoseng ghuan, T no. 2059, 50: 352; on Dai Yong, see Fayunan zhulin, T no.
2122, 53: 16.406; on Faxiang, see Meiso den sho 28.359; on Fasheng and Tanfu

see Meiso den sho 27.359.
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Appendix Two). As for Rebirth Maitreyanism, its believers firmly
believe that 5,670,000,000 years after the Buddha attains nirvana,
Maitreya will descend from Tusita and be reborn into the human
realm, where Maitreya will become a monk, study Buddhism, gain
enlightenment under the Longhua Tree in the Hualin Garden of
Chitou city, and then hold three assemblies wherein he teaches
people how to attain liberation. At this time, people who were
not able to obtain enlightenment from the Sikyamuni Buddha’s
teachings will be able to use Maitreya’s teachings to attain enlight-
enment. Believers of Rebirth Maitreyanism also believe that they
can be reborn into Tusita, receive instructions from Maitreya, and
attain Buddhahood. Such believers of this include Emperor Ming
of Liu Song BRI (439-472), Zhou Yong JAH (422-483), Xiao
Ziliang i ¥ R (460-494), Huisi of Nanyue Ff#tE~R (515-577),
and others.®

¢ There is a great deal of existent research. See Bai, Zhongguo shiku si yanjin;
Zhang, ‘Nianfo Jingtu’, 83. Additionally, ‘Fayuan Zayuan Yanshi Ji Mulu Xu’ i%
FuMEAR IR 45 5 H $2%)% [Preface to the Catalog of Primary Karmic Beginnings] col-
lected in the twelfth juan of Chu Sanzang ji ji i =j#t & [Compilation of Doc-
uments on the Translation of the Tripitaka] contains three articles describing
Rebirth Maitreyanism: ‘Songming Huangdi chuzao Longhua shiyuan wen’ K]
L7 W) G AE HEE L [ Text on Emperor Ming of Liu Song’s Initial Writing of the
Longhua Faith], Jingshi Zhuyi zao Mile xiang sanhui ji’ FLAT#4 B & WHIE =&
il [Record of the Establishment of the Maitreya Image of the Three Assemblies
across the Capital and Villages], and ‘Qi Jingling Wenxuan wang Longhua hui ji’
PR 5 SCH FAEHEERC [Record of Longhua Assembly convened by Prince Jing-
ling of the Qi], by Emperor Ming of the Song (Liu Yu #I% [439-472]), Zhou
Yong A (2-493), and Xiao Ziliang #f R (460-494), respectively.
Moreover, Xu Gaoseng zhuan & EE{E (T no. 2060, SS: 562) contains this
record about Huisi:
Huisi dreamt that Maitreya and Amitabha provided him with lectures of
Dharma, and as a result, he attained enlightenment. Consequently, he had
two statues made of Maitreya and Amitabha, and he made offerings to
both of them. In his dream, he also saw himself along with Maitreya and
other deities assembling under the Longhua tree. In his heart, he thought
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A good number of the core members of Liu Yu’s inner circle
were devout Buddhists, especially those from the south-eastern
Binhai Region {#&if#l& who believed in the Guanyin Bodhisattva.
Such believers include Mao Dezu B (365-429) and Wang
Shaozhi F#iZ (380-435).° There was also Fu Liang {#5¢
(374-426),°* a figure in Liu Yu’s inner circle with literary prowess,
and both he and his sons were believers in the Guanyin Bodhisattva.
In particular, after experiencing the chaos of Sun En’s rebellion
(399-411), they pieced back together the then fragmented Guanshi-
yin yingyan ji B E SR [Record of Numinous Manifestations
of the Bodhisattva Avalokite$vara] with the hope of inspiring

‘after the Sikyamuni Buddha reached nirvana, I had no way to accept the
faith of the Lotus Sutra, but now with the help of the Maitreya Buddha’s
compassion I have been able to attain enlightenment’. As a result, Huisi
cultivated himself diligently. He also had a bottle filled with water placed in
front of the Buddha statues, so he could have all his arrangement for ofter-
ings done appropriately. Z*HEIHRE, BTG, BCE &, WMFEftE, X2
REUCHE B G, MEREEE. LA, TINEBICRIEZ RS, SHE
i RKAGARDL, BRAREE. RN, SRR, MK  BEEE A
¢ Regarding Mao Dezu’s ‘the whole family chanted the name “Guanshiyin”
together matter’, see Zhang Yan 5R1# (active 430s), ‘Mao Dezu’ A, in Guan-
shiyin yingyan ji B EREEGC [Records on Numinous Manifestations of the
Bodhisattva Avalokitesvara], section 8 (Dong, Guanshiyin yingyan ji sanzhong,
52). Also consult Lu Gao’s FESR (459-532) “Wuxing Jun Shi” S2BUERT [an offi-
cial of Wuxing Region], in Ji Guanshiyin yingyan ji St & 550 [Additional
Records on Numinous Manifestations of the Bodhisattva Avalokite$vara], sec-
tion 3: 66, which reads, “This minor had no belief in Buddhism to speak of, but
he everyday listened to Wang Shaozhi F#Z recite the names of Avalokitesvara’
AR (B EE T () Bt .
¢ Fu Liang’s f#5% (374-426) biography in Song shu 43.1337, Sheng Yue writes:
‘Just after Liu Yu took the imperial throne, all of his documents were drafted
by Teng Yan i, a military official. When Liu Yu went north to campaign
at Guanggu City, all of his documents were drafted by the zhangshi Wang
Dan £t (375-413). Later, all of Liu Yu’s documents were composed by Fu
Liang’.
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belief in more people.”” On the other hand, belief in Maitreyanism
during the Eastern Jin and Sixteen Kingdoms was mainly spread
throughout Buddhist groups in Xiangyang and Chang’an. Liu Yu’s
inner circle, however, was principally based around Qingzhou and
Yanzhou, thus raising the question as to whether or not Liu Yu’s
inner circle ever came in contact with Maitreyanism. Today we can
see that certain people in their inner circle, such as Jiang Yi 7L3
(384-431) of Jiyang ik, likely started off believing in the Guanyin
Bodhisattva but later became a believer of Maitreya.® In Mile pusa
zan TEEWEH (Praise of Maitreya Bodhisattva), Fu Liang f#5%
wrote,

Time has no distinction between before and after; there is a sole
truth that cannot be divided. Dragons fly through Tusita as Maitreya
waits to descend to the world and be born into the human realm.
Long nights are just as long; we long and thirst for Maitreya. From
day to night we think of jubilation, imagining the day when Maitreya
arrives.

¢ Fu, ‘Guanshiyin’. Additionally, ‘Shamen Zhu Fayi’ ?P['* %38 (307-380)
[Monk Zhu Fayi], the seventeenth section ze HlJ of this work mentions how his
father once heard a monk named Fayi tell him about how Avalokitesvara used a
knife to dig in to a person’s stomach and eradicate a disease within. See Dong,
Guanshiyin yingyan, 25.

¢ In “Xiuxin fu xu’ BLOHRF, Jiang Zong TLAH (519-594) personally declared
that Longquan Monastery was established by Jiang Yi in 437 CE; see Chen shu
27.344. Fozu tongji RfHHAC 36.343¢ records the legend of Jiang Yi producing a
statue. See entry on ‘Dai Yong’ in Appendix Two.

Such a legend should not be believed, but it contains information about a kind
of faith during that period. Even if this is actually not related to Jiang Yi, during
this period scholar officials initially believed in Guanyin, but later—after people
began converting on account of the influence of Maitreya—they likely followed
suit. This is perhaps the truth. That said, the time when this occurred should be
assumed to be after the establishment of the Liu Song Dynasty.
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ISR, 2 A A, RETEIUR, Ty, SR, EimAE. B
SERH, AR

It is not clear exactly when this writing of praise was composed,
but as Fu Liang died in 426, it was certainly composed no later than
this. Amonyg it, the sentence ‘Dragons fly through Tusita as Maitreya
waits to descend to the world” means that Maitreya is waiting to
descend to Earth from Tusita, and the latter half of ‘long nights are
just as long; we long and thirst for Maitreya’ expresses a longing for
the imminent arrival of Maitreya. It is thus clear that this can be clas-
sified as Rebirth Maitreyanism thought. As for this figure that they
long for, this Maitreya that will come into the world and become a
Buddha—is it really just referring to a Buddha that will arrive in the
future or is there a political implication here? I will not offer up an
interpretation about this.

Such examples of writings that praise Maitreya are examples of
the universality of Maitreyanism. In truth, even earlier during the Jin
Dynasty, the famous monk Zhidun 32%& (314-366) wrote Mile zan
SN [Praising Maitreya], which read:

Maitreya possesses a divine position. His deeds were recorded in Bud-
dhist texts. A dragon soars through the air in Tusita, and Maitreya is
solemnly situated above all the deities. The sound of Dharma rever-
berates through the celestial palace, and it can be heard throughout
the vast cosmos. ... Maitreya possesses thirty-two dignified character-
istics that glisten and dazzle the Hualin Garden. As the eternal wheel
of Dharma slowly moves forward, Maitreya holds three assemblies
here, lecturing over the essence of Dharma.

SR RRER, IREEE R, REZRLLL, RERIERR. IREGE X, &
B L EIEPY R, BARTHEARE. EE XA, A AR

¢ Fu Liang, ‘Mile pusa zan’, Quan Song Wen, Quan Shanggn Sandai Qin
Han Sanguo Linchao wen 26. 2578a.

¢ Zhidun, ‘Mile zan’, Quan Jin wen, Shanggn Sandai Qin Han Sanguo Linchao
wen 157.2370-71.
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Here, the praises of Maitreya accept the prophecy of the Sakya-
muni Buddha, becoming the Bodhisattva to inherit the position of
the Buddha, rise up to the heavenly realm of Tusita SR K%, and ex-
plain the Dharma to the masses. The last four sentences are describ-
ing the thirty-two characteristics of the Maitreya image, reflecting the
flourishing Hualin Garden ¥4 as well as anticipation for future
karmic results. From this we get a reflection of the circumstances
surrounding the spread of early Maitreyanism belief in the south of
China. This understanding of Maitreyanism is mainly based on writ-
ten scriptures, and it can be classified as Rising Maitreyanism. This
work can be contrasted with another work of the same name, the
Mile zan H%)y# [Praising Maitreya] by Shen Yue ¥47 (441-531) of
the Liang Dynasty period, which was composed on the occasion of
the crown prince having a stone statue of the Maitreya built, it reads:

The vast river flows from far away, covering a near endless path.
Religions have fixed deities that should be worshipped, yet deities are
without fixed functions. Maitreya will not long for a princely family,
and instead will join the Sangha to engage in self-cultivation and
assume divine tasks. The sun of wisdom rises early in the morning;
fragrant rain falls to the ground in the evening. A reliance on faith in
Maitreya presents a shared, predestined fate that brings us here. This
is our divine Maitreya. He is just as important as heaven. Beneath the
Longhua Tree, he will lecture over Buddhist scripture. His beautiful
words will fill people’s hearts with incomparable joy. ... The present
writer records such wonderful words about Maitreya, hoping they
can have a far-reaching impact.

WOWD-RHE, MG RE. A, fIRILa. Bk TR, AORKEN. &
HRBH, AP R, RERRAE, IR, HIRERE, BRIERC. it
FERT, IS 0. .. e e, SUREEE.©

Crown Prince Zhaoming I3 had asked Shen Yue to write praise

¢ Shen Yue, ‘Mile Zan’, Quan Liang Wen, Quan Shanggu Sandai Qin Han
Sanguo Liuchao wen 30: 3127-1.
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of the Maitreya stone statue he had constructed. Two parts in par-
ticular—‘Maitreya will not long for a princely family, and instead
will join the Sangha to engage in self-cultivation and assume divine
tasks” and ‘beneath the Longhua Tree, he will lecture over Buddhist
scripture. His beautiful words will fill people’s hearts with incompa-
rable joy’—indicate that he was praising the Maitreya Bodhisattva’s
eventual decision to be reborn into this realm where he will not care
about being a prince and instead leave his home to study Buddhism,
later receive teachings beneath the Longshu tree, attain enlight-
enment, and finally explain the true principles of Dharma to the
people.

Another work worth considering is the later Liang Huang chan
ZLELK [Rituals of Repentance by the Emperor (Wu of the) Liang],
which begins as such,

The four-character word of ‘Compassion Site’ was chosen because it
was realized in a dream. When the Maitreya Buddha descends from
Tusita into the human realm, his compassion will extend for all the
kalpas that follow. Using the deeds of Maitreya to write this name,
one should not dare to rashly make alterations.

This texts makes it clear that such repentance is because the writer
was inspired in a dream to visit the Maitreya Buddha and thus estab-
lished the name ‘Compassion Bodbimanda %3535, At the same
time, the order in which one should worship all the Buddhas is also
clear here; all worship starts with the ‘Maitreya Buddha’, only after
comes the ‘Master Sikyamuni Affi’, and then all other Buddhas.
Moreover, before worshiping you should first recite, ‘I devote myself
to the compassionate and benevolent father, Maitreya’.”’

7 There is a great deal of discussion as to when Liang Huang chan was pro-

duced. Recently a final consensus has more or less been reached that the text was
produced sometime around the late Northern and Southern dynasties period, or
the early period of the Sui Dynasty. In terms of content, the work is consistent
with the defining characteristics of methods of repentance from the Southern

Dynasties, and it is also consistent with the ways in which Emperor Wu of Liang
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It is clear that in the fifth and sixth centuries, belief in Rebirth
Maitreyanism flourished. What remains uncertain is just how the
original Rising Maitreyanism turned into Rebirth Maitreyanism
between the end of the fourth Century and the early fifth Century.
Currently, the only clear document pertaining to this question is that
which described the Maitreya Image 5##1{% and Longhua Image as
brought back to China by Faxian.

It appears from this that Liu Daolian, who was the highest-rank-
ing official of that region, personally greeted the prominent monk
Faxian after he returned from seeking scriptures abroad. Faxian also
brought back with him images and a prophecy that peace and joy
would be delivered by the eventual three assemblies at Fahua, and
Liu Daolian was certainly very interested. These notions also fit
with the near universal psychological demands of the people and
soldiers following a long period of warfare. Additionally, support for
the establishment of Fahua Monastery contributed to the regional
propagation of Rebirth Maitreyanism—especially since Liu Daolian
and Faxian spent a winter through a summer together there, which
likely provided Liu Daolian with a deep understanding of Faxian’s
feelings of zeal and urgency for translating Buddhist texts. As a result,
Liu Daolian also supported Faxian’s decision to head south toward
Jiankang and translate scriptures, which also caused Rebirth Maitrey-
anism to have a greater direct influence on the Jiangzuo 7L/ region.

3. Faxian and the State of Buddhism and Political Power
in Jingzhou

As the Western Jin dynasty’s control over the Central Plain disinte-
grated, educated bureaucrats and civilians from the North moved
to the South in hordes. Thus, during the Eastern Jin and Southern

worshipped the Buddha. However, the order in which it worships all the Bud-
dhas is different from customs which followed the Tang Dynasty, thus it can be
confirmed that the Liang Huang chan was likely produced during the Liang Dy-
nasty. See Xin, ‘Liang Huang baochan’, 53-55.
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Dynasties period, Han Chinese culture continually developed in
the Jiangnan region, and it gradually formed into three regions of
developed culture: first is the area centred around the Great Lake
Ki#l Plain and the Ningshao %41 Plain, which includes Jiankang
R, Wu Jun %#6, and Kuaiji Jun &F&HE, Great Lake Tai Kiffl,
and the Ningshao ## Plain; second is the Xunyang &5 and
Yuzhong ## regions surrounding Poyang Lake #F5i#l; third is
the Dongting Lake basin and the area surrounding the Jiangling 7L
R%, Jiangxia {LE, and Changsha &7} regions. These developments
led to the formation of cultural centres around Jiankang, Kuaiji,
Wujun, Xunyang, Nanjun, Jiangxia, and Changsha.”" In fact, the
formation of these three areas of developed culture is related to the
special political and societal structures of that time: namely, the
scale and routes of immigration, the layout of the Eastern Jin in the
South and the southern dynasties that followed, and the unique
political situation of Jingzhou and Yangzhou. Moreover, this is
all also closely related to economic development within southern
society. Specifically, the Jingzhou region was prominently located
in the middle reaches of the Yangtze River, allowing it to hold a
tight grip over the political situation of Jiangzuo, and it was also in
the frontline of the confrontation between the North and South,
facilitating frequent communications between the North and South.
As a result, this area’s culture was particularly prosperous, especially
Jiangling, which was completely under the control of Jingzhou,
and a mecca for traveling merchants and intellectual persons. This
caused Buddhism in Jingzhou, which initially had very few monks,”
to undergo remarkable growth. During this time, many prominent
monks from abroad came to reside in the Jiangling region, including
the monk central to the paper’s discussion—Faxian—who spent
his final years here. Others such as Dharma-yasas (Tanmoyeshe £

" In Ruxue Chuanbo, Xia Zengmin HI§ R examines the formation of a new

Confucian cultural region during the Eastern Jin and Southern Dynasties. But
this area is actually not limited to Confucianism, for it is really a cultural mecca
in a broader sense.

7> Zhang, Hubei lishi wenbua dili, 26-31.
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BEHRE), Vimalaksa (Pimoluocha HEE#EY), Gunabhadra (Qiu-
nabatuoluo KARBKFEEE), and Tanyi mingled with famous people,
lectured over texts and Buddhism, and even amassed disciples and
promoted Buddhism. During this period, more Buddhist monas-
teries were founded in the Jiangling region, continuing the tradition
established by important Buddhist cities in the region, such as
Chang’an and Jiankang, which subsequently became eminent cities.
Monasteries of this region that are featured in the greatest amount
of historical records include Xin Monastery, Changsha Monastery,
Shangming Monastery, Pipa Monastery, and Zhulin Monastery.”
The fact of the matter is that the development of Buddhism
in Jingzhou was closely related to the inner circles of Dao’an and
Huiyuan. Dao’an’s Xiangyang Buddhist group split at that time, but
this actually helped the later development of Buddhism in Jiangling,
Chang’an, and Lushan (Fig. 2). We can surmise that 378 was when
events that most directly led to this split occurred, for it was in this
year that Fu Pi f#4 travelled from the North to the South with his
troops, bringing warfare to Xiangyang. Tanyi had formerly been
a disciple of Dao’an, and as a result he was invited to leave Xiang-
yang and go to Jiangling by Teng Hanfang B¢& 77, the governor
of Changsha, who had him put in charge of Changsha Monastery.
When Xiangyang found itself surrounded by enemy troops, Dao’an
was also placed in an extremely difficult position. In the end, he dis-
banded his disciples and followers, telling them they could go where
they liked.” As a result, a great number of Dao’an’s disciples headed
south to Jiangling. Among them, those who passed through and
stayed at Changsha Monastery include Fayu %38 and Tanjie 2
(328-397); those who stayed at Shangming Monastery include Zhu
Sengfu “Z{E#% (285-323), Tanhui 2 (323-395), Huiyuan, and
Huichi Z#F (337-412). Shi Huiyong (332-414) had already gone

73 Yan Gengwang f@&HFE, Wei Jin Nanbei chao Fojiao, 130-31, produced a
preliminary outline of the situation of Buddhist temples and monks in Jiangling
during the Wei, Jin, and North-South dynasties period.

7% Xia, ‘Buyi Guowang’, 215-17, which contains a thorough analysis of the
statement ‘propagating Buddhism’ #{EZ#, which Dao’an disseminated.
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east and stopped at Kuanglu [EJif (i.e. Lushan). Afterwards, Hui-
yuan and his younger brother Huichi once again continued east and
stopped at Lushan, where they finally formed the Lushan Buddhist
group. Dao’an took his group of disciples to stay at Xiangyang, and
they later went to Chang’an. It is especially worth noting that Tanjia
and Zhuseng took the Maitreyanism faith with them to Changsha
Monastery and Shangming Monastery in Jiangling.

During the Eastern Jin dynasty and Southern Dynasties, the
development of Buddhism in the Jingzhou region was related to the
ardent patronage it received from local bureaucrats. Research by Xu
Zhanfei #FEMR and Chen Changqi BiiRFi indicates that there are
written accounts of worshipping the Buddha that mention aristo-
cratic families, including ones who had members that served as the
governor of Jingzhou—such as the Wang clan of Langya IRIEFIX,
Tao Kan Fifil of Xunyang, Yu clan of Ying Chuan #)I[ X, Huan
clan of Qiaoguo #fEIfE X, Wang Chen of Taiyuan K ETE (2-392),
and Yin Zhongkan B&ffith (2-399) of Chenjun BiiAE. In fact, there is
existing evidence that officials from all over the Jingzhou worshipped
Buddhism.” Another clear example is that kings typically had prom-
inent monks accompany them when they set out for garrisons. Tang
Yongtong &Y pointed out, ‘during the Southern Dynasties, when
officials left to take up an official post in a jun (province), they often
invited famous monks to come to their encampment. During the Liu
Song Dynasty, this practice was even more popular’.” It wasn’t just
this way during the Liu Song dynasty; later, the Northern Qi 127%
and Liang Dynasty ¥ also carried on this practice. For example, in
the Northern Qi state, when the z2:fu K [Grand Tutor] Xiao Ying
i #H was appointed governor of Jingzhou, he asked a monk named
Mingche FA# to come to his residence and lecture over Buddhist
scriptures, and during the Liang Dynasty, a monk named Huichao
i# once accompanied the Wuping hou 5*F# [Marquis of Wuping]
Xiao Rui #§ & on a tour around Xiakou B 1.7

75 Xu and Chen, ‘Dongjin Jingzhou Fojiao’, 158.
7 Tang, Han Wei Liang Jin Nanbeichao, 452.
77 See Zhang, Hubei Lishi wenbhua dili, 60; Sheng, ‘San Bu sengni zhuan’, 22.
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The earliest date when the influence of Liu Yu’s inner circle
entered Jingzhou that we can trace back to is 410, when Liu Yu
fought Lu Xun. This event began when Liu Yu’s troops were away
on a campaign, which prompted Lu Xun and Xu Daofu f*%% to
try and take advantage of his absence by launching a direct attack
on Changsha. They first defeated the troops of the governor of Jing-
zhou, Liu Daogui #Z#i. Xu Daofu then attacked Nankang, Luling,
and Yuzhang. The governors of many prefectures abandoned their
posts and fled, but He Wuji fif##%, the governor of Jiangzhou, did
not give up and fought to the death. There was also Liu Yi, the gov-
ernor of Yuzhou, who was defeated at Sangluozhou. These failures
shook the capital city. Liu Yu hurriedly returned with his troops, and
though they were greatly outnumbered, they managed to push Lu
Xun’s troops back to Xunyang.

At the same time, Qiao Zong ##¢, the prince of Xishu P44,
dispatched troops during internal strife in the Eastern Jin. They
also asked the Later Qin to send their general, Gou Lin #j#£, along
to assist with the war effort. They stationed their troops in Jiangjin,
and from there launched an attack on Jiangling. Huan Qian 185 was
able to successfully assemble 20,000 soldiers that still supported him,
which he stationed at Zhijiang (present-day Zhijiang county, Hubei
Province), gravely threatening Jiangling. Within Jiangling city, disloy-
al sentiments brewed in many soldiers and civilians. Many communi-
cated with Huan Qian, telling him the state of affairs within the city
and serving as informants.”® Liu Yu was in dire straits, but he did re-
ceive the support of Lu Zongzhi 582, the governor of Yongzhou,
who personally led troops to behead Huan Qian and also dispatched
the military councillor Liu Zun #I%# to chase after Gou Lin. They
eventually beheaded Gou Lin at Baling E2F# (present-day Yueyang
City, Hunan Province). What is interesting is that even if Liu Daogui
knew that the officials and people were partial to Huan Qian, after
they emerged victorious, Liu Daoguan tracked down and destroyed

The matter is also touched on in two biographies of Xu Gaoseng zhuan (for
Mingche HI#{ and Huichao i), 7 no. 2060, 50: 6.467.
78 Song shu 51.1473.
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all the messages sent by informers in order to pacify the public.”” This
instance shows that when Liu Yu’s inner circle engaged in military
operations, eradicating the strength of a place and appeasing the gen-
eral populace were two matters deemed of equal importance. Neither
one could be overlooked.

Consequently, some in Liu Yu’s inner circle condemned Huiyuan
on account of the fact that he had previously been on good terms
with Lu Xun. Despite this, Liu Yu was still able to differentiate be-
tween a correct action and an incorrect one, and he thus proclaimed,
‘Master Huiyuan’s character is of the utmost quality; he would
certainly treat any person with benevolence’. Indeed, instead of ad-
monishing Huiyuan, Liu Yu dispatched an envoy to pay respects to
him by presenting money and grains as gifts.*

In 412, Liu Yu defeated Liu Yi, broke into Jiangling, and de-
feated the governor of Jingzhou, Sima Xiuzhi "Rz (2-417).
Sima Xiuzhi had zealously supported Buddhism and been strongly
supported by his subjects as well.*’ Consequently, in order to
demonstrate he was tolerant and to settle down the people, Liu
Yu venerated monastics even more. It was also at this time that
Yuan Bao =¥J (2-413), a Grand Commandant (tziwei KJt)
and Administrator (zhangshi RH), introduced Liu Yu to Bud-
dhabhadra, whom Sima Xiuzhi had previously backed and treated
deferentially. Liu Yu ‘worshipped [Buddhabhadra] immensely
and provided him with all manner of material goods and tribute’.
He even invited Buddhabhadra to come to Daochang Monastery,

7 For a rather comprehensive narrating of the matter, see Zizgh: tongjian
115.3637-38.

% Gaoseng zhuan, T no. 2059, 50: 357.

8U Gaoseng zhuan, T no. 2059, 50: 368:
After Kumarajiva died, Huiguan went to Jingzhou. At that time, Xiuzhi,
the Sima in charge of military affairs in Jingzhou, revered him. He estab-
lished Gaoli Monastery &< for him. Huiguan also made half of the
people in Jingzhou and Chuzhou give up their previous faith and convert
to believe in Buddhism. {1 T-1%&, (Eril) 2 rEH M. MR EIRZ EHEEL
B JASLE TSR, i 2 RAREEE, A HE.
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where he had living accommodations arranged for him.** In addi-
tion, Liu Yu treated Huiguan, a disciple of Buddhabhadra, ‘def-
erentially with all his heart, just as those before had done [toward
Buddhabhadra]’.** From this, it is clear how Liu Yu ran Jingzhou,
a place where Buddhist sentiments were especially strong—he
regarded deferentially treating prominent monks as a first step to
settling down the people.

Next is Liu Zun 22 (488-535), who established Zhulin Mon-
astery F7#K=¢ in Jiangling and invited Huiyuan’s disciple, Tanshun
2JIH (347-425), to come and manage the monastery’s affairs.*
According to Yang Weizhong’s #3#EH research, Liu Zun and Liu
Zunkao P|#% are actually two different people. Yang Weizhong
proved this by combing through various documents related to the
founding of Zhulin Monastery. Construction on Zhulin Monastery
was overseen by the Nanman xiaowei Fi###%f# [Military Officer of
Nanman]. Yang Wei believes that this project was carried out by the
person who served under this title in 410 , during the time of Lu
Xun’s rebellion—that is, Liu Zun® (of the art name Huiming ZxHf]

% Gaoseng zhuan, T no. 2059, 50: 335.

8 Gaoseng zhuan, T no. 2059, 50: 368.

% Gaoseng zhuan, T no. 2059, 50: 363.

8 Song shu 51.1474 reads:

Liu Zun is the art name Huiming, who is a native of Huaxi 75, Linhuai
. He was the uncle of Liu Daogui’s maternal aunt. Liu Zun served as
the right general, the neishi WS (minister) of Xuancheng, and governor of
Huainan. In 415, Liu Zun passed away. The emperor conferred a posthu-
mous military title upon him and also posthumously had him declared the
‘Marquis of Jianli Xian, Lord of 700 families’. 285550, EGHEMRFIG N, 2R
PERE A IRBE . BERGRKE ~ SRS ~ HERIRSF. F|ERT4E, 2%, /Bl
HRKEH. BHEANRE, gELEHP.

The same source also reports that when Liu Daogui was battling against the re-
bellion of Lu Xun, Gou Lin and Huan Qian both dispatched troops, threatening
the safety of Jiangling from two fronts. Liu Daogui ‘awarded Liu Xun by confer-
ring the title of ‘Military Officer of Nanman’ Fi###J#f upon him. The military
councillor Liu Zun quickly launched an attack. He attacked Huan Qian by both
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who was from Haixi of Linhuai and an uncle of Liu Daogui’s %%
Bl aunt); he believes it was certainly not Liu Zunkao, a relative of
Liu Yu, who was transferred from the position of Military Officer of
Nanman to governor of Yongzhou in 426.% After the monastery’s
completion, everyone paid close attention to Zhulin Monastery
on account of the fact that it was managed by Tanshun, especially
because he was an outstanding disciple of Huiyuan of Lushan. In
addition, another distinguished monk of Huiyuan’s, Tanyong
&, also stayed at Zhulin Monastery for some time. Thus, it is not
likely that the monastery was established after Huiyuan passed
away; rather, it was likely built sometime around 410 and 412 when
Liu Zun was the Military Officer of Nanman. That is to say that
the most reasonable time that the monastery was built was around
the time when Liu Yu’s inner circle suffered the hardships of war
most intensely,®” and a great many of their soldiers had been injured
and fallen ill.** Although there are no records detailing why Zhulin

a water front and land front, delivering a crushing defeat’ fi# R &A% ENLUZ R
RS2 B, B UGk, AKRERREE, SRR See Song shu 51.1474.
Yang Weizhong believes that beginning from this time, Liu Xun was likely ap-
pointed the Military Officer of Nanman. According to Song shu 2.28:
In the fourth month of 412, Liu Yi replaced Liu Daogui to become the
governor of Jingzhou. He and Xi Sengshi of Danyang formed a strong rela-
tionship. And when Liu Yi headed west to protect Jiangling, the ministers
under his command requested to go with him. At this time, Liu Yi invited
Xi Sengshi to assume the position of ‘Military Officer of Nanman’. X P4
TLRE > TR EEIF - 2 I DL B S » 55 104 e 2 Pl AR
It is clear that Liu Zun was the Military Officer of Nanman from 410 CE to
412 CE, and afterwards the post was filled by Xi Sengshi #f i (2-412).
8¢ In the eleventh month of 426, ‘Liu Zunkao, Military Officer of Nanman
FIHERR, shifted to governor of Yongzhou LARS S B 2% R ZE MR L. See
Song shu S.75.
% Yang, ‘Dongjin shiqi Jingzhou Fosi kao’.
% Right after Liu Yu defeated the Southern Yan, he received an imperial
edict to return to Jiankang. Many soldiers had been injured or grown sick, and

the total military strength in Jiankang was no more than 1,000 men strong. Con-
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Monastery was established, it was almost certainly intended to com-
memorate those who had died, to be a place for prayer, and to appeal
to popular sentiments in the region. This can also be regarded as an
important political strategy of Liu Yu’s inner circle.

During the long operation of Liu Yu’s inner circle in Jingzhou,
the officers placed in charge of various regions always maintained this
kind of religious policy. For example, Liu Yu decreed, ‘[Shi Huiguan]
should associate with the Xizhonglang VisHRR * Here, Xizhonglang
is a title that refers to Liu Yilong BI#Ef% (407-453), the son of Liu
Yu. In 419, Liu Yilong was made the commanding officer of Luo-
yang; he was also the commanding military officer of six states (Jing-
zhou, Yizhou, Ningzhou, Yongzhou, Liangzhou, and Qinzhou), the
head of military affairs in four provinces (Henan Jun and Guangping
Jun of Yuzhou as well as Yicheng Jun and Songzi Jun of Yangzhou),
Commander of the Imperial Corps (xizhong langjiang Vi BB,
and the governor of Jingzhou.”

In 423, Liu Yixuan #IFE (415-454), the Prince of Qiao #ftF,
went to Jingzhou to assume his post there. On the way, he requested
that Gunabhadra and Huiqu come to Jingzhou with him. According
to Song shu:

[Gunabhadra] founded a new monastery (Xin Monastery “¥<7)
and established a new palace hall. This new monastery produced
translations of numerous texts, such as Wuyon wang [jing] #&E+
(48] [ASoka sutra], Guoqu xianzai yinguo WMEBAERIR, Wuliang-
shou [fing] HEEFZ[AL] [Amitdyus sutra], the sole juan of Nibuan
[jing] VETE[EE] [Nirvana Sutra), Yanjuemo [jing] FHRBEE[AE] [Ske.
Avgulimalika-sitra], Xiangxu jietno [di boluomi liaoyi jing] WM
MR S B T 3RAE [Ske. Samdbinirmocana-sitra), Diyi yi wuxiang
liie SB—FE AN, Ba jixiang [jing] )\EFE[EL] [Skt. Ashtamangalal,

and over a hundred more.”

fronted with Lu Xun’s force of over 100,000 soldiers, the disparity in strength
between the two forces was great. See Song shu 1.19.

¥ Gaoseng zhuan, T no. 2059, 50: 368.

* Song shu 5.71.
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As for Huiqu, after Liu Yixuan rose up in rebellion, he disobeyed his
orders and did not follow Yixuan’s mission.”

There is also the instance of Sengche 147, who was another dis-
ciple of Huiyuan. After Huiyuan passed away, Sengche travelled to
the south and headed to Jingzhou. He first went to Wuceng Mon-
astery, within the city of Jiangling, and later in his life he moved
to Pipa Monastery in Jiangling. He also oversaw the ordination
ceremony wherein Liu Yikang 3¢ (409-451) and Xiao Sihua
R (402-455) took refuge in Buddhism. After Sengche died, Liu
Yixuan had a tomb built for him.” In 439, Liu Yiji #I5%% (415-
447), the Prince of Hengyang #F% who was in charge of Jingzhou,
personally went to the room of Tanguang £ (407-473), a monk
of Changsha Monastery, to discuss Buddhist theology with him.
Liu Yiji also provided him with a carriage, attendants, and a month-
ly stipend of 10,000 gian $8.°* Sengyin f4F% also stayed at Pipa
Monastery, where he mastered chan cultivation, and as a result, the
practice became popular throughout the Jingzhou region. During
the Xiaojian ### Period (approx. 454-456), Liu Xiuyou #IKk#
(445-471), the Prince of Shanyang LIl ., and his zbangshi (minis-
ter) Zhang Dai k1§ (414-484) jointly consulted with Sengyin over
precepts. During this same period, Liu Xiuruo ZIKF (448-471),
the Prince of Baling EXf& T, and Liu Jingsu #I5t 3 (452-476), the
Prince of Jianping #°FF, also went to Sengyin’s place of residence
to pay him a visit. They treated Sengyin deferentially, kneeling in
his presence.” There are a great deal of related events—indeed, far
too many to warrant mentioning them all—but for the time being,
we have sufficiently looked over the political and religious situation
of Jingzhou during that time.

Later in his life, Faxian left the capital city of Jiankang, choosing
to spend his later years in Jingzhou. This just happened to coincide

' Gaoseng zhuan, T no. 2059, 50: 334.
%2 Gaoseng zhuan, T no. 2059, 50: 416.
% Gaoseng zhuan, T no. 2059, 50: 370.
% Gaoseng zhuan, T no. 2059, 50: 416.
% Gaoseng zhuan, T no. 2059, 50: 401.
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with the time when Liu Yilong 2I58F% (407-453) was appointed
the highest commanding officer of Jingzhou. However, at this time
Liu Yilong was only ten years old. Liu Yu was well aware that Zhang
Shao FRAE (355-429) wholeheartedly devoted himself to his work
and possessed tremendous energy, so he appointed Zhang Shao as a
sima FF§ (Minister of War) and made him a minister of Nan Jun
Fi#K. This put Zhang Shao in a position where he was personally
responsible for all strategic decisions in the region.” Zhang Shao had
been born into a family from Wu Jun that worshipped Buddhism,
and he accordingly associated with many prominent, well known
monks. Zhang Shao ordered his son, Zhang Fu 78, to accompany
Shi Daowen FEZE{ (398-466),” a disciple of Huiyuan, and listen
to his teachings. In particular, Zhang Shao revered Daoye %3¢, who
was proficient at Shisong /i 15 (Ten Recitation over Vinaya)
and chan meditation. In Gusu #fif#, Zhang Shao established Xianju
Monastery BJESF for Shi Daoye.” The deferential treatment of
prominent Buddhist monks by Liu Yilong was also likely supported
by Zhang Shao. Finally, when it came to Faxian, who strictly adhered
to Buddhist precepts and whose efforts to translate Buddhist texts at
Daochang monastery were supported by Meng Yi and Chu Shudu
of Liu Yu’s inner circle, Zhang Shao also treated this eminent monk
with the utmost deference.

By again performing an investigation of Faxian from the per-
spective of his monk associates, it seems Faxian first met Baoyun =1
% (376-449) and Zhiyan & (350-427) when he was travelling to
the Indian subcontinent to collect scriptures (Fig. 3). After returning
to China, Faxian had a brief, first encounter with Buddhabhadra at
Lushan, who had been invited to China by Zhiyan. In Chang’an,
Buddhabhadra had been largely ostracized by Kumarajiva’s monastic
group, and he was later expelled on account of his ‘five boats’ predic-
tion. As a result, his disciples, which included over forty people, such
as Baoyun and Huiguan, were dispersed. Later, Buddhabhadra and

% Song shu 46.1394-1395.
77 Gaoseng zhuan, T no. 2059, 50: 472.
% Gaoseng zhuan, T no. 2059, 50: 401.
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FIG.3 Social Relations Diagram Regarding Liu Yilong and Huiguan. Image
capture by Wan-chun Chiu.

Huiguan moved west to Jingzhou, and they were politely received
by Sima Xiuzhi and Liu Yu. On account of the later invitation of
Liu Yu, Buddhabhadra headed back to the capital city where he was
reunited with Baoyun, Faxian, and even Zhiyan. There, in Jiankang,
they collectively set about translating texts at Daochang Monastery.”

Afterwards, Faxian forged ties with Buddhabhadra and his
disciples. This is likely related to the fact that both of them be-
lieved in Maitreya. A number of perspectives can be considered
to understand why the majority of Buddhabhadra’s disciples
worshipped Maitreya. From the perspective of Buddhist ideology,
we can surmise that Maitreya was worshipped by both Mahayana
and Hinayana Buddhism. From a scriptural perspective, Maitreya
teachings can be found in the ‘Learning of Prajiia(paramita)’ #
A% and texts from the Sarvastivada and Yogacara schools. From
the perspective of practice, Buddhabhadra ‘became famous when

? Gaoseng zhuan, T no. 2059, 50: 335.
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he was young from practicing chan and keeping precepts’. Indeed,
Buddhabhadra meditated everyday according to chan practices and
strictly kept to Buddhist precepts. He even once 